Revised August 1, 2007

*Use this list with caution. This list was created by the Celiac Disease On-Line Support Group members and was compiled from the Gluten-Free Product Lists posted on our forum message board. It does NOT guarantee a product or ingredient is Gluten-Free. This is only a guide to calling and verifying that products are Gluten-Free. Companies frequently change ingredients without warning, so verification is important. The dates posted next to each product is the date it was confirmed Gluten-Free. If you find a product on this list which is no longer Gluten-Free, please post a correction in the forum immediately in the "Confirmed Product (Current)" folder so that corrections can be made to the list. The link to the message board folder is: http://forums.delphiforums.com/celiac/messages 


If you don't see it listed by product name, look under the company name.


Warning: Products showing (00/00/00) for a date means the product was at one time GF but has been a long time since it was verified. If you're interested in this product, please call the company to verify current status and post your findings on the forum so that we may include it in our next update. Thank you!


ve = verified by email

vs = verified by snail-mail

vp = verified by phone call

vw = website includes GF list

vpkg = package states gluten free

vf = fax


This list was copyrighted by the Celiac Disease On-Line Support Group by the original forum host, Abigail Bergeron, on 9/10/98, with all rights to the material belonging to the forum host.  You may not upload the list onto other web pages.  You may, however, print the material, e-mail the material, or quote portions on message boards, as long as the "Celiac Disease On-Line Support Group" Delphi Forum is cited as the source and the web page provided.


Please note that, due to many outdated entries, this list was started from scratch at the beginning of 2006.  Shortly, with your help, we anticipate the list will grow to the size you remember from the past.

 ~Your current forum host, Bobbie Coughlin
http://forums.delphiforums.com/celiac/start
__________________________

Also look under the "Brands/Stores List" if you don't see it here.  It contains information on the following:

ConAgra Foods (CANADA)

Muir Glen

Nestle

Newman’s Own
Wegman’s

Whole Foods
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Alcoholic Beverages
NOTE:A lot of products may also be listed by "type" i.e. Wines, Vodkas, etc.

Absolut Vodka (ve=01/11/06)

VODKA: unflavored only.  Flavored…“we can not recommend persons allergic to gluten to 
consume our flavored products”

Arbor Mist wines (vw = 6/28/06)

 (www.arbormist.com/faqs/gluten.htm) “To the best of our knowledge, Arbor Mist products do not contain gluten.”
Baileys Irish Cream
(ve=3/21/2007)
The only reason the company says it is not is because of distilled whiskey.
Captain Morgan alcoholic beverages 

(ve = 7/10/06) (www.captainmorgan.com) 

All products.  

Champagne 
Finest Call  (ve 8/16/06)  (www.finestcall.com)
All Finest Call flavors except the Bloody Marys
Jack Daniel’s (ve=11/13/06)

Jack Daniel's Black Label Tennessee Whiskey

Master of Mixes ve 01/09/07

Master of Mixes Martini Gold cocktail mixes, and all other American Beverage Marketers excluding the Bloody Mary varieties, are gluten free.
Rum 
Rum is distilled from sugar cane. Light rums should be free of gluten; however, the heavier spiced rums may contain gluten. If you prefer spiced rums please contact the company to make sure that any spices used are GF. Otherwise it is safest to trust only white rums. 

Sake
May contain gluten from barley enzyme from some of the ingredients used during processing. 

Sherry
Some use grains. 

Smirnoff (ve = 02/22/06)

All products including Smirnoff Twists are GF except Twisted V.
St. Julian’s (wines@stjulian.com) (ve=07/13/06)

All wines and sparkling juices.
TGI Friday’s Blender Drinks (ve=7/7/07) all gf

Baby Products
Beech Nut (vw=7/12/07) (www.beech-nut.com) List available on website

Bright Beginnings Formula (ve=8/22/06) (www.brightbeginnings.com)
All formulas gf

Enfamil Formulas (ve=8/22/06) (www.enfamil.com)
Enfamil* EnfaCare* LIPIL* infant formula
Enfamil A.R.* LIPIL* infant formula
Enfamil* LIPIL* Low Iron infant formula
Enfamil* LIPIL* with Iron infant formula
Enfamil* LIPIL* with Iron 24 Calorie infant formula
Enfamil* Premature LIPIL* Iron Fortified infant formula, 20 and 24 calorie
Enfamil* Premature LIPIL* Low Iron infant formula, 20 and 24 calorie
Enfamil* with Iron infant formula
Enfamil* Gentlease* LIPIL* infant formula
Enfamil* LactoFree* LIPIL* infant formula 
Enfamil* NEXT STEP* LIPIL* toddler formula
Enfamil* NEXT STEP* ProSobee* LIPIL* toddler formula
Nutramigen* LIPIL* infant formula
Pregestimil* infant formula
Pregestimil* LIPIL* infant formula
Enfamil* ProSobee* infant formula
Enfamil* ProSobee* LIPIL* infant formula

Parent's Choice  (vw=8/21/06) (http://www.parentschoiceformula.com/?deptid=234&phrase=baby-formula-faqs&faqsid=4#35)
All formulas, Pediatric Drink

Similac Formula (ve=8/22/06) (www.welcomeaddition.com)
All Similac Infant Formulas

Baking Supplies

ACH Foods (ve=2/23/06)

All Karo Syrups; Golden Griddle, Old Tyme, Beehive, Crown, Lily White and Old Colony; All Mazola Oils and Sprays; Argo Corn Starch; Kingsford, Benson’s and Canada Corn Starch; All Fleischmann’s Yeasts

Albertson's (ve=results from 4/1/06) (includes Albertson's Acme, Jewel, Osco, Sav-On and Good Day labels)
Aspartame, Baking Soda, Bouillon-all, Cooking/Pan Sprays, Egg Substitute, Iodized Salt, Oils, Saccharin, Shortening, Sweetened Condensed Milk, Vanilla Extract-Pure, Vinegar: Apple Cider, Balsamic, Rice & White Distilled


Betty Crocker (v=2/12/06)

All bottle decors (sugars, nonpareils, sugar shapes, sprinkles, sequins, rainbow, chocolate), Brownie Mates (Brownie Decorating Kit), Candied Fruit, Candy Cake Decorations (egg white solids), Candy Maker Kits, Caramel Apple Kits, Corn Starch, Con Syrup, Decorating Gels – all colors – modified food starch – CORN – NOT WHEAT, Decorating Icings (Tube) – all colors, Easy Color Decorating Spray – all colors, Easy Flow Icing – all colors, Easy Squeeze Icing – all colors, Easy Writer Food Decorators, Edible Images, Gel Food Color, Gummi Making Kit, Marshmallow Making Kit, Neon Decorating Gel, Parlor Perfect Carmel / Crunchy Choc. / Confetti / Critters / Praline Crunch, Sweet Toppings Carousel Mix

Cake Mate:  All bottle decors (sugars, nonpareils, sugar shapes, sprinkles, sequins, rainbow, chocolate), Barbie Cake Magic Edible Images, Candy Cake Decorations (except Looney Tunes & Barbie Designs) (egg white solids), Chocolate Decors, Decorating Gels – all colors – modified food starch – CORN – NOT WHEAT, Decorating Icings (Tube) – all colors, Easy Squeeze Icing – all colors, Writing Icing, WAFERS ARE NOT GLUTEN FREE

Confectioner’s Glaze is a GRAS product (Generally Recognized As Safe) by the FDA for food use.  It is derived from a synthetic alcohol and shellac.  The chemically derived alcohol does not have a grain base.  The shellac is a natural food grade resin secretion from the lac insect.”

“Carnauba Wax is exuded by the leaves of the Brazilian “Tree of Life” to conserve the moisture within the tree and leaves.  The Carnauba Palm grows in the northern and northeastern parts of Brazil along the riverbanks, valley and lagoons where the soil is dark and fertile.  It is extracted from the leaves for use in food.  It is FDA approved under Regulation 21 of the CFR. It has no nutritional value.” Revised 6/6/05 
Comstock & Wilderness/Bird’s Eye (vp=9/27/06) (1-800-270-2743)

All Wilderness Pie Fillings gf

	HGD Foods Lamb's Cornmeal (vw=4/18/06) (http://www.homegrown-design.com/lambs.htm)  

Hormel Foods (vw=4/24/06) (http://www.hormel.com/faq/faqList.asp?catitemid=41)

	Carapelli® Olive Oil, CHI-CHI'S® Fiesta Restaurante Seasoning Mix, CHI-CHI'S® Fiesta Sweet Corn Cake Mix, DI LUSSO® Olive Oil, DI LUSSO® Red Wine Vinegar, EL TORITO® Sweet Corn Cake Mix, HERB-OX® Bouillon: Beef, Chicken, Vegetable, Garlic Chicken ; HOUSE OF TSANG® Hot Chili Sesame Oil, HOUSE OF TSANG® MONGOLIAN FIRE® Oil, HOUSE OF TSANG® Sesame Oil, HOUSE OF TSANG® Wok Oil  


Imperial Sugar (vw=2/23/06) (http://www.imperialsugar.com/fw/main/ Frequently_Asked_Questions-47.html#gluten) 
“All sugar products (Granulated Sugar, Powdered Sugar and Brown Sugar) manufactured by Imperial Sugar Company under all the labels, do not contain any gluten from wheat, rye, barley or oats.  This also includes our branded products, which are marketed under the following labels:  Imperial Sugar, Dixie Crystals Sugar, Holly Sugar, Spreckels Sugar,  Pioneer Sugar and Savannah Gold.  Our sugar products are made from sugar beets or raw cane sugar.  The powdered sugar does contain an unmodified cornstarch to prevent caking.”

Kroger (vp=05/22/06) (1-866-221-4141)

Butterscotch baking chips 
Lesaffre Yeast Corporation (ve=11/25/06)

All yeast products are gf (includes Red Star, SAF, Bakipan)

Loghouse Foods (ve= 3/27/06) (www.loghousefoods.com) (763-546-8395) 

Candiquick, Almond Bark, baking chips (all flavours), and coconut

LouAna 100% Coconut Oil (800-723-3652) (vp= 6/13/2007)

Lundberg (vw=2/23/06) http://www.lundberg.com/info/glutenfree.shtml
Rice Syrup:  Eco-Farmed Sweet Dreams, Organic Sweet Dreams

Pampered Chef (v=01/17/06) (www.pamperedchef.com) 

SPICES: all spices & spice blends, Vanilla, Basil Blend Canola Oil

COFFEE/TEA: Good Company Coffee (decaf & regular) Good Company Tea

Safeway (ve=01/20/06)

SELECT Brand:  Baking Nuts (Almonds), Chocolate Chips

SAFEWAY Brand:  Aspartame Sweetener; Butterscotch Chips; Chocolate Chips (Semi Sweet, Real Chocolate, Milk Chocolate); Chocolate Syrup; Coconut (Sweetened); Cooking Spray (Butter Flavored); Corn Starch; Extracts & Pure Spices** (if gluten, ingredient statement will declare); Food Coloring (Assorted); Gelatin Mix (all flavors); Glazed Cake Mix? (check package); Honey (Pure and Creamed); Oils – edible, Sprinkles (Holiday, Halloween, Valentines, Easter, Sand Sugar Party); Sugar (Granulated, Powdered, and Brown); Vegetable Oil Spreads- 70%, 37% Light, and 70% ¼ lb sticks (Homestyle); Yellow Corn Meal (Facility processes other Wheat products)

Beverages

7UP (after reformulation) (vw=5/22/06) (http://www.7up.com/)

All 7UP products.

Bigelow Teas (http://www.bigelowtea.com/help/faqdetail.cfm?faq=42) (v.w.=2/22/06)

We do not quantify the gluten content via analytical testing, however all Bigelow Teas are gluten free with the EXCEPTION of the following teas which contain one or more of these gluten-containing grains as ingredients:  Blueberry Harvest (barley malt); Chamomile Mango (barley malt); Cinnamon Spice (barley malt); Take-A-Break (barley malt, roasted wheat)

Campbell’s Canada  (www.campbellsoup.ca/en/home.asp) (v-01/27/06)

V8 V-GO SMOOTH & SEASONED BLEND: all

V8 ORIGINAL: all

V8 SPLASH: all

Campbell's USA (vs=4/20/06)
All Campbell's Tomato Juice, All V8 Vegetable Juice, All V8 V-Fusion Blends, All V8 Splash Juice Blends, All Diet V8 Splash Juice Blends,
V8 Splash Smoothies:  Orange Creme (all sizes), Peach Mango (all sizes), Strawberry Banana (all sizes)

Canada Dry Ginger ale. (ve=12/26/06)

Coca Cola (ve = 6/27/2007)

Coca Cola confirms that the following are GF:  Coca-Cola classic, caffeine free Coca-Cola classic, Coca-Cola Blak, Coca-Cola C2, Coca-Cola with Lime, Coca-Cola Zero, Coca-Cola Black Cherry Vanilla, Barq's root beer, caffeine free Barq's root beer, diet Barq's root beer, diet Barq's Red Creme Soda, Diet Coke Black Cherry Vanilla, Diet Coke, Diet Coke with Lime, Diet Coke Plus, caffeine free Diet Coke, Diet Coke Sweetened with Splenda, Sprite, Sprite Zero, vanilla Coke, Diet Vanilla Coke, cherry Coke, Diet Cherry Coke, Cherry Coke zero, Fresca, DASANI, DASANI Lemon, DASANI Plus Refresh + Revive, DASANI Plus Cleanse + Restore, Minute Maid Light Lemonade, Minute Maid Active Orange Juice, Minute Maid Multi-Vitamin Orange Juice, Nestea Sweetened Lemon Tea, Diet Nestea Lemon, Nestea Peach Green Tea, Diet Nestea Peach Green Tea, Diet Nestea White Tea Berry Honey, Nestea

Lemon Sweet (hot fill), Enviga Sparkling Green Tea, Enviga Berry Sparkling Green Tea, Simply Orange Juice Country Stand Medium Pulp with Calcium, Simply Lemonade, Simply Limeade, POWERade Mountain Blast, POWERade Grape, and our 100% juice products (without added ingredients) are gluten free.

“Additionally, we can tell you that all of our other products meet Codex's definition of gluten-free, which is currently less than 200 ppm (parts per

million) (0.02%) gluten. Codex is in the process of reviewing this standard and we are monitoring the progress closely. At this time the U.S. Food and Drug

Administration does not have a regulatory definition of gluten-free.  We can assure you that the exact amount of gluten in all these other products is

very low - perhaps even zero. Some minor ingredients in these products are manufactured from plants that gluten-sensitive people could react to, so we are

unable to state categorically that they are totally gluten-free even though they may have undetectable levels of gluten in them. The Codex guideline provides a

very low threshold for gluten content. However, extremely gluten-sensitive individuals should discuss consumption of these products with their health care

provider.

Del Monte (http://www.delmonte.com/Answers/) (vw=2/23/06)

Please note: The list below includes products that, to the best of our knowledge, do not contain wheat, oats, rye or barley/malt ingredients. The list may change or not be complete due to formula changes or new product introductions. Please read the ingredient statement on the label for the most current information.

Del Monte Gluten-Free Products:  100% Fruit Juices

Diet Rite sodas (http://www.dietrite.com/) (vw=2/23/06)

All products gluten-free.

Dole (vp= 3/20/06) 

100% juices are all gf.

Dr Pepper (http://www.drpepper.com/) (vw = 7/28/06)
All varieties gf

Dunkin Donuts (www.dunkindonuts.com) (ve=4/27/06)  All smoothies are GF, modified food starch is from corn.

Ensure (ve = 7/14/06)
Ensure liquid products
Equate (Wal-Mart) (vp=12/5/06) (1-800-986-8737)
Weight Loss Shakes are gf

Flavour Shots (Tim Hortons TDL Group Corp)(1-888-601-1616)(v = 10/31/06)

“Our Flavour Shot supplier has advised that the natural and artificial flavours do not contain gluten or casein as ingredients.  In addition, each

flavour shot contains 4 calories, 1g carbohydrates and 0g sugar.”
Florida's Natural (vp=12/8/06) (888-657-6600)  All 100% orange and grapefruit juices are gluten-free, including those with calcium added
Fred Meyer (Inter-American Prod.) (vp=02/14/06) (800-697-2448) 

Cranberry Juice cocktail
Gatorade (ve = 6/4/2007)

“Gatorade products including-- Thirst Quencher, Endurance Formula, Energy Drink, Nutrition Shake and Propel Fitness Water-- are all gluten free.”

Hansen's Natural Sodas all flavors (vw = 3/12/2007) Hansen's Diet Sodas all flavors: (www.hansens.com)

Izze (www.izze.com) (v=05/31/06)

BEVERAGES: all varieties are gluten free

Jet Smoothies www.jetsmoothies.com (ve=09/06)  (888-676-3832)  ()  All smoothies are gf
K Hard Cider (www.cwinesus.com) ve=3/21/06

Lipton Teas are gf.  All types.  (800-697-7897) (vp=4/17/06)

Lundberg (vw=2/23/06) (http://www.lundberg.com/info/glutenfree.shtml) Drink Rice:  Original, vanilla

Nescafe (www.nescafeusa.com/FAQ/#faq10) (vw=2/1/06)

Nescafe ice java

Nestle (v = 6/1/2007)

“This information includes products which, to the best of our knowledge, do not contain wheat, rye or barley/malt ingredients. The list may not be complete subsequent to the date of issue due to formula changes and new product information. Please read each product ingredient statement for the most current information.”

COFFEES AND TEAS:  Mountain Blend Instant Coffee; Nescafé Classic Instant Coffee; Nestea: All Flavors; Nescafé Ice Java Coffee Syrup: All Flavors; Nescafé Taster’s Choice Instant Coffee: Flavored and Non-Flavored

COFFEE-MATE:  Nestlé Coffee-mate liquid: Flavored and Non-Flavored; Nestlé Coffee-mate Powder: Flavored and Non-Flavored

NESQUIK:  Nestlé Nesquik Ready-To-Drink Milk: All Flavors; Nestlé Nesquik Syrup: All Flavors; Nestlé Nesquik Milkshake

HOT COCOA:  Nestlé Hot Cocoa Mix: All Flavors EXCEPT: Double Chocolate Meltdown – 47oz and 60oz; Rich Chocolate Flavor – 60oz

Fat Free; Fat Free with Marshmallows

JUICES:  Nestlé Juicy Juice: All Flavors; Nestlé Juicy Juice Harvest Surprise: All Flavors

Newman’s Own  (http://www.newmansown.com) (vw=02/11/06)

Beverages:  Lemonade; Pink Lemonade; Lemon Aided Ice Tea; Gorilla Grape; Razz-Ma-Tazz Raspberry Juice Cocktail; Orange Mango Tango; Apple Juice; Grape Juice

Ocean Spray (www.oceanspray.com) (v=01/11/06)

BEVERAGES: all

Odwalla 1.800.ODWALLA (www.odwalla.com) (ve=3/06)

All of our juices are gluten free with the exception of Super Protein
Vanilla Al Mondo and Superfood.  Our bars are NOT gluten free because they contain oats.
Orange Crush, Cadbury Schweppes are gluten free (ve=3/28/07)

(Consumer.Relations@brandspeoplelove.com)

Pepsi Product Soft Drinks (Pepsi Cola, Inc.) (http://www.pepsi.com/help/faqs/index.php#)  (vw= 10/30/2006)  All soft drinks gf

Pomwonderful (www.pomwonderful.com) (vw=3/19/06)

All of their juices are gf. 

President's Choice Clam-Tomato Juice (like Clamato) both original and spicy are gluten-free.  (v?=12/12/07)

Purity Organics (ve=9/13/06)

All juices are gf


Red Bull Energy Drinks (www.redbullusa.com) (310-393-4647) (v.e. = 3/7/06).

Red Bull Energy Drink and Red Bull Sugarfree are both wheat and gluten free.

Reuninion Island Flavored Coffee (v=01/31/06)

ALL FLAVORS

Rockstar Energy Drink (ve=08/29/06)  (www.rockstar69.com)
Rose's Grenadine (vp=12/7/06) (800.426.4891)   Rose's Grenadine is gluten free.  They are distributed by Cadbury/ Sweppes in the U.S.
Safeway (ve=01/20/06)

SELECT Brand:  Clear (sparkling water beverages, all flavors); Chai Tea; Cocoa Mix –European; Coffee (Creamy Hazelnut); Coffee Beverage Instant Flavored (maltodextrin corn based); Green Tea; Herbal Tea (Lemon, Evening Delight, Chamomile, Peppermint); Organic Soy Beverage; Sodas (all varieties); Specialty Tea; Whole Bean Coffees, flavored; Winners Thirst Quencher (Lemon Lime, Lemon Ice, Orange, Lemon, Tropical, Fruit Punch, Glacier Wave, Tangerine Freeze, and Amazon Freeze).

SAFEWAY Brand:  Drink Mixes (Sugar Free Raspberry & Lemonade); Espresso Coffee Beans; Hot Cocoa Mix (with and w/o Marshmallows and Fat Free); Iced Tea Mix (All flavors); Instant Breakfast; Instant Chocolate Drink Mix; Juices (Tomato, Lemonade, Pineapple, Apple, Orange, Prune, White/Pink Grapefruit, Rudy Red, Grape, Cranberry/Raspberry, Cranberry/Apple, and Cranberry/Grape, Apricot Nectar); Limeade; Splash (Tropical, Strawberry/Kiwi, and Berry); Spiced Cranberry Apple Cider Mix; Tea Bags (Decaffeinated); Tomato Juice and Clamato (Canada)

Seattle Best Coffee  (vp = 6/2/06)

All of their coffees are GF. The chocolate flavorings (mocha, chocolate and chocolate chips) though are purchased from another vendor. There is no gluten in the chocolate, but it is made on machinery which also processes gluten containing products.

Slim-Fast (ve=11/22/06)

Slim-Fast Easy-to-Digest Shakes

Snapple Products (www.snapple.com)  
(ve = 6/7/06)

All of our Snapple products are GF.

SoBe beverages.   (ve=8/28/06)
All except for Zen Tea.   
St. Julian’s (wines@stjulian.com) 
(ve=07/13/06)

All wines and sparkling juices
Stash teas (www.stashtea.com) (vw= 12/31/06)
From the FAQ section: "We do not use any wheat, rye, oats, or barley in any of our teas. They are 100% gluten free."
Swiss Miss (ConAgra) (v=02/15/06)

Milk Chocolate Hot Cocoa Mix

Tropicana (vp= 3/20/06) 

100 % juices are all gf.

Turkey Hill Ice cream (www.turkeyhill.com) (ve = 7/10/06)

All of our drink products are GF.    

Twinings Teas of London (www.twinings.com) (v.w. = 2/22/06)

All Twinings teas, herbal infusions and flavoured fruit infusions are Gluten and GM (genetically modified) Free.

Water Sensations (ve = 07/06)

All flavors of Water Sensations are GF.

Yogi Teas (Golden Temple) ( 800-964-4832) (vw- 02/24/06)

 (http://www.yogitea.com/FAQ/FAQ.html):  “Yogi Teas do not contain wheat or gluten as an ingredient. However, since our manufacturing plant also produces organic cereals, wheat or gluten may at some point come into contact with our teas. It is also possible that any given tea may contain an extremely miniscule 1 to 2 parts per million of gluten as an incidental by-product.”

Brands/Stores

ConAgra Foods Canada (1-800-461-4556) (v = 05/01/06)

ConAgra has adapted a labeling policy to ensure individuals with allergen concerns can choose our products with confidence.  If gluten-containing ingredients are present in any of our products it is indicated independently in the list of ingredients.  In addition, a secondary note in bold caption is below the ingredient list, stating what the allergen is, i.e. CONTAINS:  WHEAT

At this time our gluten free products include:  VH Dips and Sauces EXCEPT Teriyaki Stir Fry Sauce; Hunts' Puddings, Tomatoes, Pastes, Pasta Sauces, including Healthy Choice and Manwich Sloppy Joe Sauce; Orville Redenbacher Popcorn; ACT II Microwave Popcorn and PAM No Stick Cooking Spray EXCEPT PAM for Baking. 
Hain Celestial/Terra Chips (12/06) Will label gluten ingredients
Master Foods USA (www.masterfoods.com) ph # 1-800-627-7852 (01/04/07)

Gluten and all other allergens will be listed either as part of the recipe or as “may contain” statements
Muir Glen (General Mills) (ve=2/17/06)

It is our goal to help our consumers determine whether or not they can include our products in their diet.  To accurately accomplish this, we believe it is best to refer to the specific ingredients listed on each product package.  However, we do understand that ingredients can be confusing, so we want to assure you if the ingredient label does not list wheat, barley, rye, oats or gluten containing ingredients sourced from these grains, then the product would be gluten-free.  Sources of gluten are listed on the label even if the source of gluten is part of another ingredient (such as flavoring or spice).  Because ingredients may vary from one package to another due to product reformulation, you should use the product’s ingredient label to provide you with current and accurate information.  At the present time, the vinegars used in the Muir Glen products do not contain gluten.

Nestle (v = 6/1/2007)

“…there are eight major food allergens, including milk, eggs, peanuts, tree nuts (such as walnuts and almonds), soy, wheat, fish and shellfish. Labeling regulation requires that all ingredients added to products be listed in the ingredient statement. For these eight major allergens, Nestlé ensures that they are labeled, regardless of the amount or whether a supplier may have added it to their ingredient. It is the responsibility of Nestlé to ensure that these ingredients are properly labeled by their common or usual name in the ingredient statement.”

“We want to help our consumers avoid inadvertent ingestion of their specific allergens of concern by accurately informing them about the product ingredients and by following Good Manufacturing Practices in our factories. All factories using a critical allergen as an ingredient must take all reasonable precautions to avoid cross-contact of products that do not normally contain these allergens and products that do not carry a specific mention in the ingredient statement. These precautionary measures include efficient cleaning of production lines and equipment and strict separation of materials that may contain critical allergens. If an allergen does not appear on the ingredient statement, then it has not been added to the product and the likelihood of cross-contamination contact is so extremely low that the risk is insignificant.”

Newman's Own (ve=3/06)

The following products are gluten free:

Pasta Sauce: Say Cheese, Garlic and Peppers, Tomato and Roasted Garlic,  Vodka Sauce, Pesto and Tomato,   Marinara (Venetian), Marinara with Mushrooms, Sockarooni (Mushrooms, Onions, Peppers), Bombolina (Basil)

Diavolo (Spicy Simmer Sauce)

Salad Dressings: Olive Oil and Vinegar, Light Italian, Ranch, Caesar, Balsamic Vinaigrette, Creamy Caesar, Parmesan and Roasted Garlic, Two Thousand Island, Creamy Italian (Parmesanio Italiano), Light Raspberry and  Walnut, Light Red Wine and Vinegar, Light Balsamic Vinaigrette, Light Caesar Dressing

Salsas: Mild, Medium, Hot, Roasted Garlic, Peach, Pineapple, Tequila Lime 

Microwave Popcorn: Butter, Natural, Light Butter, Butter Boom, 94% Fat Free White Cheddar Cheese, Popcorn - Jars (Regular Pop)

Beverages: Lemonade, Pink Lemonade, Lemon Aided Ice Tea, Gorilla Grape, Razz-Ma-Tazz, Raspberry Juice Cocktail, Orange Mango Tango, Apple Juice, Grape Juice
Old El Paso (12/06) will label gluten ingredients

TCBY (ve=6/2/07)

The majority of our frozen yogurt products do not contain gluten. As a rule of thumb, you will want to avoid flavors that obviously contain wheat, rye, oats, or barley (e.g., Cheesecake, Cookies 'n' Cream, Chocolate Malt, etc.). None of our sorbet flavors contain gluten. Some of our new Hand Scooped Frozen Yogurt flavors may contain gluten; individuals wishing to avoid gluten may want to check the ingredients in each of these flavors before consuming them.

Wegman's (http://www.wegmans.com) (v=10/06)

Gluten free list can be found at http://www.wegmans.com/eatWellLiveWell/foodAllergies/ 

Whole Foods (www.wholefoods.com) (v=10/06)  check website

GIANT FOODS

To the best of our knowledge the following products are gluten free.  Our Consumer Affairs department and Corporate Brands team works with our suppliers to verify the gluten status of Giant brand products.  Always read the label – ingredient lists can change.  We cannot be held responsible for individual reactions to a product.

If you have questions, visit our website, giantfood.com and click on contact us or call our Foodhold product line at 1-877-846-9949.

Beverages

Chilled

Grapefruit Juice

Orange Cranberry Juice

Orange Juice (added calcium, with

     pulp, from concentrate, not concentrate)

Orange Strawberry Juice

Premium Ruby Red Grapefruit Juice- Not from

     concentrate

Frozen

Frozen Concentrate 100% Grape Juice

Frozen Concentrate Cranberry Cocktail

Frozen Concentrate Grape Cocktail

Frozen Concentrate Lemonade

Frozen Concentrate Limeade

Frozen Concentrate Orange Juice

Frozen Concentrate Pink Lemonade

Frozen Concentrate White Grape Cocktail

Frozen Concentrate Wildberry Punch

Fruit Punch (green, red)

Shelf Stable

Powdered Drink Mixes

Cherry Drink Mix

Grape Drink Mix

Hot Cocoa (mini marshmallows, regular)

Iced Tea Mix

Instant Nonfat Dry Milk

Lemonade Drink Mix

Orange Drink Mix

Pink Lemonade Drink Mix

Strawberry Drink Mix

Sugar Free Drink Mix (fruit punch, iced tea,

      lemon lime, lemonade)

Tropical Punch Drink Mix

Ready to Drink-Shelf Stable

100% Natural Sparkling Apple Juice

Apple Juice Cocktail from Concentrate

Berry Berry Cooler

Big Apple Cooler

Cosmic Orange Cooler

Fruit Punch Juice Drink

Fruity Punch Cooler

Goofy Grape Cooler

Kids Happy Drinks

Nature's Promise Organic Fair Trade Green Tea

     (regular, decaf, lemon)

Nature's Promise Pomegranate Juice (regular,

     blueberry blend, cranberry blend)

Nature’s Promise Organic Cranberry Juice from Concentrate

Prune Juice with Pulp

Simply Enjoy Cosmopolitan Mixer

Simply Enjoy Lemon Drop Martini Mixer

Simply Enjoy Margarita Cocktail Mixer

Simply Enjoy Mojito Cocktail Mixer

Simply Enjoy Watermelon Martini Mixer

Strawberry Kiwi Juice

Tomato Juice

Tropical Juice Drink

Wild Cherry Juice Drink

Dairy

Butter/Margarine

48% Margarine Spread

Nature's Promise Organic Butter

Salted Butter Quarters

Unsalted Butter Quarters

Cheese

Colby and Monterey Blend- all varieties

Colby Half Moon Single Slices

Cottage Cheese Regular, low fat, nonfat

     (pineapple, no salt added)

Cream Cheese regluar, lite, fat free (whipped,

     sour cream & chive, garden vegetable,

     strawberry)

Fat Free White Cheese Singles

Feta- all varieties

Havarti- all varieties

Horseradish Cheddar Cheese

Mexican Cheese Blend

Mild Cheddar- all varieties

Mild Longhorn Style Cheddar- all varieties

Monterey Jack- all varieties

Mozzarella- all varieties

Muenster- all varieties

Nature's Promise Organic Cream Cheese

Neufchatel Cheese

NY Extra Sharp Cheddar- all varieties

NY Sharp Cheddar- all varieties

Parmesan Cheese- all varieties

Port Wine Cheddar Cheese

Provolone- all varieties

Ricotta- all varieties

Sharp Cheddar- all varieties

Sharp Cheddar Cold Pack Cheese Food

String Cheese

Swiss Cheese- all varieties

Taco Cheese Blend

Vermont Sharp Cheddar- all varieties

Wisconsin Sharp- all varieties

Cream

20% Light Whipping Cream

Coffee Cream

Half & Half (regular and fat free)

Heavy Whipping Cream

Nondairy Creamer

Sour Cream (lite, nonfat)

Sweetened Whipped Light Cream

Dips/Spreads

French Onion Dip
Ranch Dip

Refrigerated Veggie Dip

Salsa Dip

Simply Enjoy Smoked Salmon Dill Sandwich

     Spread

Milk

1% Buttermilk

1% Low Fat Chocolate Milk

Lactose free milk (whole, skim,

     calcium added) 

Nature's Promise Soymilk (chocolate, plain,

     vanilla)

Nature's Promise Organic Milk (fat free, low fat,

     reduced fat, whole) 

Nature's Promise Ricemilk (plain, vanilla)

Yogurt

Grab'ums Yogurt to Go- (cotton candy/melon,

     strawberry/blueberry, tropical

     punch/raspberry)

Lowfat Blended Blueberry 

Lowfat Blended Cherry 

Lowfat Blended Peach 

Lowfat Blended Raspberry 

Lowfat Blended Strawberry 

Lowfat Blended Strawberry-Banana

Lowfat Blended Vanilla 

Lowfat Fruit on the Bottom Blueberry 

Lowfat Fruit on the Bottom Boysenberry 

Lowfat Fruit on the Bottom Cherry 

Lowfat Fruit on the Bottom Lemon 

Lowfat Fruit on the Bottom Mixed Berry 

Lowfat Fruit on the Bottom Pineapple 

Lowfat Fruit on the Bottom Raspberry 

Lowfat Fruit on the Bottom Strawberry 

Lowfat Fruit on the Bottom Strawberry/Banana 

Lowfat Plain 

Lowfat Vanilla 

Nonfat Light Banana 

Nonfat Light Blueberry 

Nonfat Light Caramel 

Nonfat Light Cherry Vanilla 

Nonfat Light Cherry 

Nonfat Light Coffee 

Nonfat Light Raspberry 

Nonfat Light Strawberry 

Nonfat Light Strawberry/Banana 

Nonfat Light Vanilla 

Nonfat Plain 

Other

100% Egg Whites

Eggs Made Simple

Refrigerated Chocolate Pudding (regular, fat

     free)

Refrigerated Chocolate/Vanilla Pudding (regular,

     fat free)

Refrigerated Gelatin Fun Pack

Refrigerated Rainbow Fruit Gelatin

Refrigerated Rainbow Parfait

Refrigerated Sugar Free Gelatin (cherry and

     black cherry, strawberry)

Refrigerated Sugar Free Gelatin Fun Pack

Frozen

Fruit

Berry Medley

Blackberries

Blueberries

Dark Sweet Cherries

Mango

Mixed Fruit

Peaches

Pineapple

Raspberries (plain, in syrup)

Sliced Strawberries (plain, with sugar, with

     artificial sweetener)

Strawberries

Ice Cream/Desserts

Andes Creme de Methe Ice Cream

Black Cherry Ice Cream

Black Raspberry Ice Cream

Butter Pecan Ice Cream

Butterscotch Ripple Ice Cream

Cherry Vanilla Ice Cream

Chocolate Ice Cream

Chocolate Ice Cream Cups

Chocolate Marshmallow Ice Cream

Citrus Pops

Coffee Ice Cream

Frozen Whipped Topping (nondairy, regular,

     lite, vanilla, fat free)

Jr Pops

Lemon Lime Sherbet

Light Butter Pecan Ice Cream

Light Vanilla Ice Cream

Mint Chocolate Chip Ice Cream

Moose Tracks Ice Cream

Natural Butter Pecan Ice Cream

Natural Chocolate Chip Ice Cream

Natural Chocolate Ice Cream

Natural Coffee Ice Cream

Natural French Vanilla Ice Cream

Natural Mint Chocolate Chip Ice Cream

Natural Mocha Almond Ice Cream

Natural Strawberry Ice Cream

Natural Vanilla Bean Ice Cream

Natural Vanilla Fudge Ripple Ice Cream
No Sugar Added Fudge Pops

Orange Cream Bars

Orange Sherbet

Peanut Butter Jumble Ice Cream

Pineapple Sherbet

Rainbow Sherbet

Raspberry Sherbet

Strawberry Ice Cream

Toffee Crunch Ice Cream

Twin Pops

Vanilla Fudge Ice Cream

Vanilla Ice Cream

Vanilla Ice Cream Cup

Potatoes

Crinkle Cut French Fries

Crispy Fries

Extra Crispy Crinkle Cut Fries

Hash O' Brien

Puffs with Onions

Shoestring Fries

Shredded Hash Browns

Southwestern Style Hash Browns

Steak Fries

Straight Cut French Fries

Vegetables

Baby Lima Beans

Broccoli (cuts, chopped, florets)

Broccoli, Cauliflower, Pepper Mix

Broccoli, Corn and Red Peppers

Cauliflower

Chopped Green Pepper

Collard Greens

Corn (on the cob, cut, supersweet on the cob)

Country Blend

Fordhook Lima Beans

Green Beans (french, whole, cut)

Green Beans and Wax Beans

Japanese Stir Fry Blend

Kale (chopped, leaf)

Latino Blend

Mixed Vegetables

Mustard Greens (leaf, chopped)

Peas and Diced Carrots

Petite Peas (regular, no salt added)

Ranchero Blend

Soup Mix Vegetables

Spinach (chopped, leaf, whole leaf)

Stew Vegetables

Stir Fry Vegetables

Succotash

Sugar Snap Peas

Sweet Peas

Turnip Greens

Whole Okra

Zucchini

Other

Nature's Promise Garlic and Cheese Veggie

     Burger

Nature's Promise Soy Vegetable Burger

Nature's Promise Vegan Soy Vegetable Burger

Simply Enjoy Butter Chicken

Simply Enjoy Pad Thai with Chicken

Simply Enjoy Tikka Masala

Spinach, Artichoke & Cheese Dip

Wings (buffalo, honey BBQ)

Grocery

Beans

Black Beans

Brown Sugar & Bacon Baked Beans

Kidney Beans (dark & light red, regular, no

     added salt)

Organic Black Beans

Organic Garbanzo Beans

Organic Light Kidney Beans

Pink Beans

Pinto Beans

Pork & Beans

Red Beans

Romano Beans

Vegetarian Baked Beans

Candy

Assorted Fruit Filled Candy

Assorted Star Drops

Assorted Starlights

Blue Gummi Sharks

Butter Toffee

Butterscotch Disks

Canada Wintergreen

Candy Corn

Candy Necklaces

Cinnamon Starlights

Circus Peanuts

Gum Balls

Gum Drops

Gummi Bears

Jelly Beans

Kiddie Mix 

Lemon Drops

Neon Sour Crawlers

Orange Slices

Pastel Mints

Peach Rings

Pina Colada Coated Cashews

Red Ju Ju Coins

Red Ju Ju Fish

Root Beer Barrels

Royal Mix

Silver Mints 

Smarties

Soft Peppermints

Sour Balls

Sour Gummi Worms

Spearmint Leaves

Spearmint Starlights

Spice Drops

Starlight Mints

Strawberry Buds

Watermelon Hard Candy

Simply enjoy Chocolates

Simply Enjoy Dark Chocolate Amaretto Coated

     Cranberries

Simply Enjoy Dark Chocolate Cappuccino

     Crunch Bits

Simply Enjoy Dark Chocolate Caramel Squares

Simply Enjoy Dark Chocolate Covered Cherries

Simply Enjoy Dark Chocolate Covered Coffee

     Beans

Simply Enjoy Dark Chocolate Covered

     Cranberries

Simply Enjoy Dark Chocolate Covered Kona

     Almond Coffee Beans

Simply Enjoy Dark Chocolate Covered

     Strawberries

Simply Enjoy Dark Chocolate Raspberry Sticks

Simply Enjoy Milk Chocolate Butter Toffee

     Squares

Simply Enjoy Milk Chocolate Coated Cashews

Simply Enjoy Milk Chocolate Cocoa Almonds

Simply Enjoy Milk Chocolate Covered Cashews

Simply Enjoy Milk Chocolate Covered Cherries

Simply Enjoy Milk Chocolate Covered Peanuts

Simply Enjoy Milk Chocolate Covered Raisins

Simply Enjoy Milk Chocolate Pecan Caramel

     Patties

Simply Enjoy White Chocolate Coated Coffee

     Nugets

Simply Enjoy Whole Chocolate Covered

     Raspberries

Simply Enjoy Yogurt Coated Cranberries

Canned Fruit

Applesauce (chunky, cinnamon, mixed berry,

     natural, strawberry)

Apricots (heavy syrup, island in light syrup)

Bartlett Pear Halves (heavy syrup, juice, pear

     juice, light syrup, splenda)

Blueberry Fruit Filling

Blueberries in Syrup

Cherry Pie Filling

Fruit Cocktail (heavy syrup, pear juice, splenda)

Fruit Mix in Heavy Syrup

Lite Cherry Pie Filling

Peaches (pear juice, heavy syrup, yellow cling)

Red Tart Pitted Cherries in Water

Spiced Apple Pie Filling

Sweet Cherries in Heavy Syrup (dark, light)

Very Cherry Fruit Mix in Light Syrup

Whole Plums in Heavy Syrup

Jelly/Jam/Preserves

Apple Butter

Apple Jelly

Apricot Preserves

Apricot Spread

Blueberry Preserves

Cherry Preserves

Concord Grape Jelly

Currant Jelly

Grape Preserves

Mint Jelly

Nature's Promise Organic Fruit Spread

     (raspberry, strawberry)

Nature's Promise Organic Grape Jelly

Orange Marmalade

Peach Preserves

Pineapple Preserves

Red Raspberry Preserves

Red Raspberry Spread

Seedless Blackberry Preserves

Simply Enjoy Balsamic Sweet Onion Preserves

Simply Enjoy Blueberry Preserves

Simply Enjoy Raspberry Champagne Peach

     Preserves

Simply Enjoy Red Pepper Jelly

Simply Enjoy Roasted Garlic and Onion Jam

Simply Enjoy Spiced Apple Preserves

Simply Enjoy Strawberry Preserves

Squeezable Grape Jelly

Squeezable Strawberry Fruit Spread

Strawberry Jam

Strawberry Jelly

Strawberry Preserves

Strawberry Spread

Sugar Free Preserves (apricot, red raspberry,

     blackberry, strawberry)

Mustards

Creamy Dijon Mustard

Dijon Mustard

Honey Mustard

Old Grainy Mustard

Raspberry Grainy Mustard

Tarragon Dijon Mustard

Yellow Mustard

Nut Butters

Nature's Promise Cashew Butter

Nature's Promise Organic Almond Butter

     (smooth, crunchy, unsalted, salted)

Nature's Promise Organic Peanut Butter (smooth,

     crunchy, unsalted, salted)

Peanut Butter (creamy, crunchy, all natural,

     regular, no added salt, reduced fat)

Oil

Blended Oil

Canola Oil

Extra Light Olive Oil

Grill Spray

Peanut Oil

Pure Olive Oil

Simply Enjoy Regional Extra Virgin Olive Oil

     (Apulian, Sicilian, Tuscan, Umbrian)

Simply Enjoy Flavored Extra Virgin Olive Oil

     (Basil, Garlic, Lemon, Orange, Pepper)

Soybean Oil

Salad Dressing 

Balsamic Vinaigrette 

Blue Cheese 

Caesar 

French (creamy, regular, spicy sweet)

Italian (creamy, fat free, lite, regular)

Ranch (regular, lite, fat free)

Raspberry Vinaigrette (regular, reduced fat)

Thousand Island 

Sauces/Salsa

BBQ Sauce (original, hickory smoke, honey)

Chili Sauce

Hot Sauce

Nature's Promise Organic Pasta Sauce (original,

     garden vegetable, Parmesan)

Salsa (mild, medium, hot)

Seafood Cocktail Sauce

Simply Enjoy Fra Diavolo Sauce

Simply Enjoy Marinara Sauce

Simply Enjoy Roasted Garlic Sauce

Simply Enjoy Sicilian Eggplant Sauce

Simply Enjoy Tomato Basil Sauce

Simply Enjoy Vodka Sauce

Nature's Promise Chipotle Organic Salsa (mild,

     medium)

Simply Enjoy Black Bean and Corn Salsa

Simply Enjoy Peach Mango Salsa

Simply Enjoy Pineapple Chipotle Salsa

Simply Enjoy Raspberry Chipotle

Simply Enjoy Tequila Lime Salsa

Snacks
Build A Bear Fruit Snacks

Chocolate Fudge Pudding Snack Cups

Chocolate Pudding (regular, fat free) Snack Cups

Corn Cakes (caramel, butter, white cheddar)

Crunchy Cheese Corn Snacks

Curious George Fruit Snacks

Dinosaur Fruit Snacks

Justice League Fruit Snacks

Microwave Popcorn (94% Fat Free Butter,

     Butter Flavored (regular, light), Kettle Corn,

     Movie Theatre Butter Flavored, Natural

     Light, Sweet & Buttery)

Nacho Tortilla Chips

Nature's Promise Soy Crisps (BBQ, ranch)

Peanuts Fruit Flavored Snacks

Pistachios

Plain Potato Chips

Puff Cheese Corn Snacks

Rice Cakes (multigrain unsalted, plain unsalted,

     sour cream & onion)

Rice Pudding

Salt and Vinegar Potato Chips

Sharks Fruit Snacks

Sour Cream and Onion Chips

Underwater World Fruit Snacks

Vanilla Pudding Snack Cups

Veggie Tales Fruit Snacks

Wavy Cut Potato Chips

White Cheddar Popcorn

White Restaurant Tortilla Chips (regular, rounds)

Yellow Popcorn

Canned Vegetables

Beets (regular, no salt added)

Black Eyed Peas

Carrots

Chick Peas

Corn (mexican, whole kernel, cream style, no

     added salt)

Cut Sweet Potatoes (regular, light syrup)

Golden Cut Wax Beans

Green Beans (french) 

Lima Beans

Nature’s Promise Organic Corn

Nature's Promise Organic Crushed Tomatoes

     with Basil

Nature’s Promise Organic Cut Green Beans

Nature's Promise Organic Diced Tomatoes

Nature’s Promise Organic Sweet Peas

Nature's Promise Organic Tomato Paste

Nature's Promise Organic Whole Peeled

     Tomatoes

Sauerkraut

Spinach (regular, no salt added)

Succotash

Sweet Peas

Tomato Paste

Whole Potatoes (regular, no salt added)

Other
Beef Broth

Beef Flavored Bouillon Cubes (regular, instant)

Butterscotch Pudding Mix

Cherry Gelatin Mix

Chicken Broth

Chicken Flavored Bouillon Cubes (regular,

     instant)

Chocolate Instant Pudding and Pie Filling

Chocolate Syrup

Cider Vinegar

Filet of Mackerel

Granulated Sugar

Iodized Salt

Lemon Pepper Marinade

Nature's Promise All Natural Beef Broth

Nature's Promise Organic Chicken Broth

Nature's Promise Organic Vegetable Broth

Orange Gelatin Mix

Para Micasa Adobo (regular, pepper)

Para Micasa Minced Garlic in Water

Plain Salt

Portuguese Sardines

Premium Chunk Chicken Breast in Water

Queen Olives (plain, stuffed)

Raspberry Gelatin Mix

Red Wine Vinegar

Relish (sweet, dill)

Rice (instant white & brown)

Semi-Sweet Chocolate Chips

Simply Enjoy Balsamic Vinegar of Modena

Simply Enjoy White Balsamic Vinegar

Strawberry Syrup

Stuffed Manzanilla Olives

Stuffed Queen Olives

Sucralose

Sweet Measure

Sweet Whole Midgets

Taco Shells

Tapioca Pudding Mix

White Distilled Vinegar

Meat/Deli

Cooked Ham- 97% Fat Free

Honey Turkey Breast- 97% Fat Free

Nature's Promise Deli Meats- All Varieties

Nature's Promise fresh meat, pork and poultry

Nature's Promise Italian Spicy Pork Sausage

Nature's Promise Mild Italian Chicken Sausage

Nature's Promise Red Pepper and Provolone

     Pork Sausage

Nature's Promise Spiced Apple Chicken Sausage

Nature's Promise Spinach and Feta Chicken

     Sausage

Nature's Promise Sun Dried Tomato and Basil

     Chicken Sausage

Oven Roasted Turkey Breast- 97% Fat Free

Sliced Bacon (regular, thick sliced)

Smoked Turkey Breast

Produce

Nature's Promise Broccoli and Carrots

Nature's Promise Broccoli Florets

Nature's Promise Broccoli Slaw

Nature's Promise Organic Arugula

Nature's Promise Organic Asian Salad

Nature's Promise Organic Baby Spinach

Nature's Promise Organic Heart of Romaine

Nature's Promise Organic Herb Salad

Nature's Promise Organic Italian Salad

Nature's Promise Organic Spring Mix

Nature's Promise Vegetable Medley

Simply Enjoy Fruit Medley

Tofu (firm & extra firm)
Last Updated January 1, 2007.  Giant Food Landover, MD

Candy

Airheads and Airheads Sours do not have gluten containing ingredients and are made on their own lines.  Note that the Airhead Extreme and Airhead Spinners DO have wheat, but they are made on a separate line.  (859.283.1234 ) (www.airheads.com) (vp=12/12/06)
Cadbury Adams  (ve=3/3/06)

All of our chewing gums are gluten free, including all Dentyne, Trident, Chiclets, and Bubblicious.


Cadbury Schweppes (vw = 7/28/06) (http://www.cadburyschweppes.com)

Sour Patch Kids 

CHOXIES  (Target) (800-440-0680) (11/21/06)

dark chocolate truffles; ingredients are gf, but processed on same lines as gluten products
Dagoba Organic Chocolates-All products (vw=4/25/06) (http://www.dagobachocolate.com/files/faqs/healthnutrition.html#gluten)

Elmer's Candy  (vw=12/15/2006)  (wandah@elmercandy.com) Assorted Chocolates: "Our product is considered gluten free."

Ghirardelli (http://www.ghirardelli.com/faq_our.html) (vw=2/1/06)

The following items may contain trace amounts of Peanuts, Nuts, and Flour Gluten: Classic White Chips, Masterpieces Boxed Chocolate Collection

Hawaiian Host Candies (ve=5/4/07)  (808-848-0500)  No wheat or wheat derivatives.  Cookies are made by another manufacturer.
Just Born Candy (ve=05/06)

All of our candies are derived from corn; therefore, to the best of our knowledge, they are gluten-free.  The modified food starch we use in the manufacture of our jellybean candies is cornstarch.  

YEAR-ROUND CANDIES: MIKE AND IKE - Original Fruits, Tropical Typhoon, Berry Blast, Jolly Joes-Grape and Tangy Twister, HOT TAMALES and HOT TAMALES Fire, ZOURS - Original Fruitz and Punch Fruitz, TEENEE BEANEE Jelly Beans, PEANUT CHEWS

VALENTINE'S DAY: Strawberry and Vanilla Creme Flavored MARSHMALLOW PEEPS Hearts, Non-flavored MARSHMALLOW PEEPS Hearts

EASTER: MARSHMALLOW PEEPS Chicks and Bunnies, Strawberry, Vanilla and Orange Creme Flavored MARSHMALLOW PEEPS Eggs, MARSHMALLOW PEEPS Inside a Milk Chocolate Egg, MIKE AND IKE Easter Treats, JUST BORN Jelly Beans

HALLOWEEN: MARSHMALLOW PEEPS Pumpkins, Spooky Cats and Ghosts, MARSHMALLOW PEEPS DelightFills and Cocoa Cats, Snack Pack and Variety Pack Bags - MIKE AND IKE, HOT TAMALES and ZOURS

CHRISTMAS: MARSHMALLOW PEEPS Christmas Trees and Snowmen, Holiday Cookie Flavored MARSHMALLOW PEEPS Cutouts

 

Let's Do... Organic (Edward and Sons) (vw=5/1/06) (http://www.edwardandsons.com/let_do_organic.html)
All gummi bears.  All Let's Do... Organic Bears are gluten-free and completely vegan, suitable for a wide range of special diets. 

Necco (v=01/30/06)

NECCO: wafers, Mary Jane’s peanut butter kisses, sweethearts conversation hearts (Valenties only) Canada mints & wintergreen lozenges, 

HAVILAND: thin mints, candy stix

EAGLE BRAND: chocolate & vanilla

Nestle (v = 6/1/2007)

“This information includes products which, to the best of our knowledge, do not contain wheat, rye or barley/malt ingredients. The list may not be complete subsequent to the date of issue due to formula changes and new product information. Please read each product ingredient statement for the most current information.

CHOCOLATE AND CONFECTIONS:  Nestlé Baby Ruth; Nestlé Bit-O-Honey; Nestlé Butterfinger (NOT including Butterfinger Crisp and Butterfinger Stixx); Nestlé Oh Henry!; Nestlé Milk Chocolate; Nestlé Goobers; Nestlé Nips (Regular and Sugar Free); Nestlé Treasures (Including Treasures Bars); Nestlé Turtles (Milk Chocolate, Dark Chocolate and Sugar Free); Nestlé Raisinets; Nestlé Sno-Caps; Nestlé Spree

WONKA PRODUCTS:  Wonka Bottlecaps; Wonka Gobstoppers (Chewy and Original); Wonka Laffy Taffy (Laffy Taffy Rope and Fruitarts Chews); Wonka Lik-M-Aid Fun Dip; Wonka Mix-Ups; Wonka Nerds (Nerds Rope and Nerds Gumballs); Wonka Pixy Stix; Wonka Runts; Wonka Shockers;

Wonka SweeTARTS

CONFECTIONS SEASONAL:

VALENTINES:  Wonka SweeTARTS Lollipops; Wonka Gobstopper Heartbreakers; Wonka Runts Hearts; Nestlé Milk Chocolate Hearts; Nestlé Milk Chocolate with Butterfinger Hearts; Nestlé Milk Chocolate with Butterfinger Tigger

EASTER:  Wonka Gobstopper Eggbreakers; Wonka Runts Freckled Eggs; Wonka Large Golden Egg (Milk Chocolate hollow egg with SweeTARTS candy inside); Wonka SweeTARTS Candy Canes; Nestlé Baby Ruth Crème Eggs; Nestlé Butterfinger Nesteggs and Crème Eggs; Nestlé Caramel Nesteggs; Nestlé Milk Chocolate Nesteggs; Nestlé Turtle Crème Eggs

CHRISTMAS:  Wonka Gobstopper (Snowballs, Candy Canes); Wonka SweeTARTS Candy Canes; Wonka Chocolate Candy Canes; Nestlé Spree Candy Canes; Nestlé Toll House Gems

Queen Anne Candy (http://www.queenannecandy.com/faq.html) (vw=11/27/06)
All are gf (they make cordial cherries and chocolate covered fruit)

Russell Stover (www.russellstover.com) (vw=2/1/06)

"Our products are gluten free — with the exception of products containing cookies, such as S'mores and Cookies and Creams." Note: Shared lines are used.

These products contain a small amount of gluten, and ingredient labels indicate clearly that they contain wheat.  Be aware that products containing wheat are produced on equipment that's also used to make other products. So we can't completely rule out the possibility of cross-contamination, despite efforts to prevent it.

Safeway (ve=01/20/06)

SELECT Brand:  Truffles (Chocolate/Raspberry, Mocha, Butterscotch, and Milk Chocolate)

SAFEWAY Brand:  Dessert Mints, Gummi Bears, Marshmallows (Large & Mini), Spice Drops, Star Light Mints, Trail Mix with Candy Pieces

Scarffen Berger (vw=05/19/06 http://www.scharffenberger.com/nutrition.asp)

Chocolates

See’s Candies (www.sees.com) (ve=03/20/06)

CANDY: all flavors  except Malt Truffle 

Spangler (vw= 12/31/06) (www.spanglercandy.com)
From the FAQ section: "Dum Dum Pops, Saf-T-Pops, Swirl Saf-T-Pops, Marshmallow Treats, Candy Canes, Cane Classics, and Dum Dum Canes do not contain the gluten protein found in wheat, barley, rye, or oats."

Tootsie Roll (www.tootsieroll.com) (vw: 01/05/07)

All products are gluten, peanut and nut product free. We do not use wheat, barley, rye, oats, triticale, spelt or any of their components and that includes our manufacturing process. We do use corn and soy products in the manufacturing of our products.

Wrigley (vw=4/25/06) (http://www.wrigley.com/wrigley/products/products_faqs.asp#q6)

Wrigley's Spearmint® gum, Freedent® gum, Doublemint® gum, Extra® gum, Big Red® gum, Eclipse® gum, Juicy Fruit® gum, Eclipse® Flash breath strips, Winterfresh® gum, Orbit® gum, Winterfresh® Thin Ice breath strips, Orbit White gum, Altoids Sours, Altoids Mints, Altoids Gum, Lifesavers and Cremesavers. 

Yummy Earth (vw=11/24/06)  (www.yummyearth.com/shop)

All varieties Yummy Earth lollypops and hard drops gf

Zachary Confections (ve=2/21/07)

All should be gf if produced after 2006.

“None of our ingredients that we are aware of contains gluten at this time. Prior to 2006 there was an issue of cross contact due to a polish that we used on our panned items such as bridge mix, chocolate covered raisins, panned peanuts and other panned items.  Since 2006 that polish has been changed.  If the candy was produced before 2006 then you would have gluten in the polish on those items and all of the others would be an issue of cross contact.”

Cereal, Breakfast

Aunt Jemima (ve=2/24/06)

“All Aunt Jemima Syrups are gluten free. We understand that individuals sensitive to gluten cannot digest even trace amounts and are concerned about its presence in the products they select. We always try to consider these concerns when developing Aunt Jemima products.”

Better’n Eggs (v=2/21/06)

“Our products are gluten and dairy free.”

General Mills (1-800-248-7310) (v=01/12/06)

Neopets Island Berry Crunch
Dora the Explorer
Lundberg (http://www.lundberg.com/info/glutenfree.shtml) (vw=2/23/06)

Purely Organic (hot cereal)

Safeway (ve=01/20/06)

SAFEWAY Brand (produced on line with other gluten products):  Cocoa Nuggets, Cocoa Astros, Fruity Nuggets, Puffed Corn

Condiments, Sauces, etc.

ACH Foods (ve=2/23/06)

All Henri’s Salad Dressings

Aunt Millie's Pasta Sauces (Heinz Corporation) (1-800-255-5750)(www.heinz.com) (v.e. = 2/26/06)

All Aunt Millie's Pasta Sauces

Ayhan's Mediterranean Salad Dressings  (ve=8/10/06)  (1-866-MYM_DIET)  (www.ayhans.com)
Original Vinaigrette, Lite Vinaigrette , Lemon & Herb, Balsamic Vinaigrette, Creamy Feta Cheese 
Berthelet’s new gf list
 (ve=3/14/07)
This is a Canadian company from Laval, Montreal.  They have discontinued their tomato soup unfortunately.  The list is in French, but many words are the same or similar.   LISTE DES PRODUITS JUGÉS SANS DANGER POUR LES PERSONNES ATTEINTES DE LA MALADIE COELIAQUE (Lori’s comments :  List of products which are judged to be safe for people with celiac disease)   Produits St-Hubert: Sauce au jus et fines herbes - 21 g ; Assaisonnement à salade - 57 g ; Épices à bifteck – 75 g ; Soupe poulet et riz en conserve - 540 mL ; Soupe aux légumes en conserve – 540 mL ; Bouillon déshydraté au poulet - 170 g ; Bouillon déshydraté au poulet "Léger" - 170 g ; Assaisonnement pour frites – 100 g ; Sauce à la king en conserve – 398 mL ; Marinade pour poulet  - 20 g ; Assaisonnement  "Taco"  - 30 g ; Sauce hollandaise "Fine Cuisine" - 48 g ; Produits Pasta Fiesta : Sauce Alfredo – 48 g ; Sauce Primavera - 55 g ; Sauce Romana - 48 g ; Sauce Carbonara - 48 g ;  Produits Berthelet: Mélange pour soupe à l'oignon - 340 g ; Base de soupe au poulet - 170 g; 450 g ; Produits Suwong: Sauce chow mein - 43 g; Assaisonnement pour riz frit - 25 g ; Cristaux de breuvage Berthelet ; Cristaux Fruit de la passion - 108 g ; Cristaux Goyave - 108 g ; Cristaux Melon - 108 g ; Cristaux Papaye - 108 g ; Cristaux Tamarin - 108 g
Brummel & Brown Spread UNILER (1-800-735-3554) (v=01/10/06)

All flavors are GF

Classico Pasta Sauces (Heinz Corporation) (1-888-337-2420) (www.classico.com) (vw=2/22/06); (www.heinz.com) (v.e. = 2/26/06)

All of the Classico red and white sauces are gluten-free

Coleman – World Finer Foods, Inc (ve=05/08/06)

DRY MUSTARD: classic red & yellow tin

Consorizio (vw=5/4/06) (www.consorizio.com)

http://www.consorzio.com/gluten_free_dressings.php
DRESSINGS: 
Raspberry & Balsamic Fat-Free Dressing , Strawberry & Balsamic Fat-Free Dressing , Mango Fat-Free Dressing , Balsamic Vinaigrette Dressing 
10-MINUTE MARINADE:  
Roasted Garlic & Balsamic Marinade , Baja Lime Marinade , Organic BBQ Sauce Original 
OILS & VINEGAR:  
Roasted Garlic Flavored Extra Virgin Olive Oil , Basil Flavored Olive Oil , Dipping Oil Herb Flavored Olive Oil , Roasted Pepper Flavored Olive Oil , Organic Meyer Lemon Flavored Extra Virgin Olive Oil , Organic Sicilian Orange Flavored Extra Virgin Olive Oil 
Cuisine Perel Vinegars, (www.cuisineperel.com), (vp 3/13/07)

Flavored vinegars are gf.  Vinegarettes may not be gf due to different mustards used.

French's mustard (vw=12/19/06) (http://www.frenchsmustard.com/)

Heinz Condiments (1-800-255-5750) (www.heinz.com) (v.e.=2/26/06)

Note:  This is for Heinz products in the United States.

Lea & Perrins Products-- All Varieties; Jack Daniel's EZ Marinader -- Teriyaki Variety; Jack Daniel's EZ Marinader -- Garlic & Herb Variety; Distilled White Vinegar; Red Wine Vinegar; Apple Cider Vinegar; 
NOTE:  Heinz Apple Cider FLAVORED Vinegar DOES have gluten containing ingredients.

(This portion vw=3/14/07)

HEINZ PRODUCTS:  Heinz Ketchup and Heinz Organic Ketchup, Wine Vinegar, Distilled White Vinegar, Apple Cider Vinegar, Hot & Spicy Ketchup Kick’rs

Hellman’s (Best Foods) (www.best-foods.com) (vw=2/1/06)

“At this time, All Hellmann's/Best Foods mayonnaise products are gluten-free (Real, Canola, Light and Reduced Fat). Since product formulations change from time to time, the best advice we can give you is to check the ingredient list on the label. Ingredients that may contain any of the top eight allergens as defined by the FDA, peanuts, tree nuts, soy, fish, seafood, wheat, eggs, and milk or dairy, as well as any ingredient that may contain gluten, are always listed on the label.”

	Hormel Foods (vw=4/24/06) (http://www.hormel.com/faq/faqList.asp?catitemid=41)


	CHI-CHI'S® Con Queso; CHI-CHI'S® Garden Salsa ; CHI-CHI'S® Picante ; CHI-CHI'S® Original Salsa ; CHI-CHI'S® Fiesta Salsa;

CHI-CHI'S® Natural Salsa; CHI-CHI'S® Roasted Tomato Salsa; DI LUSSO® Honey Mustard; DI LUSSO® Jalapeno Mustard; DI LUSSO® Deli Style Mustard; DI LUSSO® Mayo; DI LUSSO® Cranberry Honey Mustard; DI LUSSO® Buffalo Wing Sauce; DI LUSSO® Horseradish Sauce; DI LUSSO® Sandwich Spread; DI LUSSO® Yellow Mustard; DI LUSSO® Chipotle Mustard; DI LUSSO® Sweet Onion Sauce; DI LUSSO® Dijon Mustard; EL TORITO® Cilantro Pepita Dressing; EL TORITO® Serrano Ranch Dressing; HORMEL® NOT-SO-SLOPPY-JOE® Sloppy-Joe Sauce 


Justin Wilson Chicken Wing Sauce (vp=9/7/06) (www.justinwilson.com)

Ken’s Marinades / Dressings, Sweet Baby Ray’s (ve=3/4/07)

Ken’s Fat Free Dressings:


Fat Free Raspberry Pecan; Fat Free Sun Dried Tomato; Fat Free Italian 

Ken’s Lite Dressings:
Lite Olive Oil Vinaigrette; Lite Creamy French; Lite Ranch; Lite Creamy Italian; Lite Country French w/ Vermont Honey; Lite Honey Mustard; Lite Italian; Lite Creamy Caesar; Lite Chunky Blue Cheese; Lite Northern Italian; Lite Balsamic & Basil; Lite Raspberry Walnut; Lite Sweet Vidalia Onion; Lite Creamy Parmesan w/Cracked Peppercorn; Lite Caesar; Lite Red Wine Vin; Lite Russian

Ken’s Regular Dressings:

Sweet Vidalia Onion; Italian w/Aged Romano; New & Improved Ranch; Creamy French; Balsamic & Basil; 

Country French w/Vermont Honey; Creamy Tomato Bacon; Thousand Island; Russian; Caesar; Red Wine ; Vinegar & Olive Oil; Italian; 3 Cheese Italian; Honey Mustard; Greek; Chunky Blue Cheese; Buttermilk Ranch; Creamy Parmesan w/Cracked Peppercorn; Creamy Italian; Creamy Caesar; Zesty Italian; Christo’s Yasou Greek

Ken’s Marinades:
Herb & Garlic; Lemon Pepper; Buffalo Wing Sauce

Lily’s Gourmet Dressings:
Balsamic Vinaigrette; Northern Italian; Poppyseed

Cocktail Sauces:
Both Blue & Green Labels

All Sweet Baby Rays Barbeque Sauces have NO Gluten present in the recipes.
Kroger Lemon Juice from concentrate  800-632-6900  vp=04/14/06 

La Choy (ConAgra) (v=02/15/06)

Soy Sauce

LiteHouse Foods (vw=2/21/06)

They said they grow their own blue cheese strain without the use of a bread/gluten source. 

Avocado Dip, Balsamic Vinaigrette, BBQ Dipping Sauce (2.5 oz), Big Bleu, Bleu Cheese Vinaigrette, Blueberry Dessert Glaze, Buffalo Wing Dipping Sauce (2.5 oz & 64 oz), Caesar Dressing, Chocolate Caramel Dip, Chocolate Dip, Chunky Bleu Cheese, Chunky Garlic Caesar, Coleslaw Dressing, Cranberry Vinaigrette, Creamy Ranch Dipping Sauce (2.5 oz), Dilly of a Dip, Garlic Caesar, Gourmet Caesar, Greek Dressing, Homestyle Ranch, Honey Mustard, Huckleberry Vinaigrette, Idaho Bleu™ Bleu Cheese Crumbles, Jalapeno Ranch Dressing, Lite Bleu Cheese, Lite Honey Dijon, Lite Ranch, Lite Salsa Ranch, Lowfat Caramel Dip, Medium Salsa, Onion Dip, Original Bleu Cheese, Original Caramel Dip, Parmesan Garlic, Peach Dessert Glaze, Peppercorn Ranch, Pomegranate Blueberry, Poppyseed, Ranch Dip, Ranch Dressing, Rasberry Walnut Vinaigrette, Red Wine Olive Oil Vinaigrette, Roasted Garlic Dip, Simple Sensations® BBQ, Simple Sensations® Jamaican Jerk Marinade, Simple Sensations® Lemon Garlic Herb Marinade, Simple Sensations® Mesquite Grill Marinade, Southwest Ranch Dip, Spinach Dressing, Strawberry Crème Fruit Dip, Strawberry Dessert Glaze, Sugar Free Strawberry Dessert Glaze, Sweet & Sassy Dipping Sauces (not Sagawa's), Sweet Red French, Tartar Sauce, Thousand Island Dressing, Toffee Caramel Dip, Vanilla Crème Dip

Mizkan Americas, Inc. (ve=8/24/06)
Mitsukan US Shiragiku Rice Flavored Distilled Vinegar 


Mrs. Dash Dry Seasoning Blends and Marinades (Alberto Culver) (www.mrsdash.com) (ve = 8/16/06).
Spices are GF.  Marinades are GF ingredients, but run on manufacturing lines that also run products with gluten.  

Newman’s Own  (ve=8/1/06)

Pasta Sauce:   Say Cheese,  Roasted Garlic and Peppers, Tomato and Roasted Garlic, Vodka Sauce, Pesto and Tomato, Marinara (Venetian), Marinara with Mushrooms, Sockarooni (Mushrooms, Onions, Peppers), Bombolina (Basil), Diavolo (Spicy Simmer Sauce)
Salad Dressings: Olive Oil and Vinegar, Light Italian, Caesar, Balsamic Vinaigrette, Parisienne (Dijon Lime), Creamy Caesar, Parmesan and Roasted Garlic, Two Thousand Island, Creamy Italian (Parmesanio Italianio), Red Wine and Vinegar, Light Raspberry and Walnut, Light Red Wine and Vinegar, Light , Balsamic Vinaigrette, Light Caesar Dressing, Light Honey Mustard Dressing, Ranch Dressing, Light Sun Dried Tomato Dressing, 

Salsa: Mild, Medium, Hot, Roasted Garlic, Peach, Pineapple, Tequilla Lime

Ocean Spray (www.oceanspray.com) (v=01/11/06)

SAUCES: all

Orphee Biologique (v=7/14/07) (www.maisonorphee.com)  all GF and organic
Safeway (ve=01/20/06)

CAPTAINS CHOICE:  Cocktail Sauce

ENLIGHTEN Brand:  Dressings (Honey Mustard, Roasted Sweet Pepper & Garlic Vinaigrette, Garden Italian, and Balsamic & Red Wine Vinaigrette); Mayonnaise

SELECT Brand:  BBQ Sauce (Original, Honey Mustard, Hickory Smoked and Honey Smoked); Black Olives; Capers; Cheese Fondue; Gourmet Dipping Sauces (Cook’n Grill Plum and Honey Mustard); Honey; Jams/Jellies; Mayonnaise (Regular, Reduced Fat and Fat Free distilled w/wood); Mustard (Classic/Country Dijon, Spicy Brown, Stone Ground Horseradish); Pure Maple Syrup; Salad Dressing (like Miracle Whip); Salad Dressings (Basil Ranch, Ranch Dressing, Roasted Red Pepper & Garlic Vinaigrette, Raspberry Vinaigrette, Red Wine Balsamic, Blue Cheese, Cranberry/Orange, Harvest Vegetable, Tuscan Basil Herb, Creamy Goat Cheese/Dried Tomato); Salad Dressing Mix (Italian); Steak Sauce; Vinegar (ALL EXCEPT Malt Vinegar).

SAFEWAY Brand:  Cocktail Sauce; Jams/Jellies; Ketchup; Lemon Juice; Mustard (Including Stone Ground Horseradish); Olives (Manzanilla); Peanut Butter (Regular & Reduced Fat Creamy and Crunchy); Pickles (Including Sweet Pickles); Salad Dressing (Light & Regular Zesty Italian, Creamy Italian, Italian Dressing Mix, Light & Regular Ranch, Ranch w/Bacon, Fat Free & Regular 1000 Island); Salad Dressing Mix (Ranch, Italian); Sloppy Joe; Syrup (Old Fashioned, Original, Light, Butter Light and Pure Maple); Worcestershire Sauce

Skippy Brand Peanut Butter (Unilever) (1-866-475-4779 ) (www.peanutbutter.com) (vw=2/11/06)

Peanut Butter:  All varieties of Skippy peanut butter, Roasted Honey Nut, and Reduced Fat peanut butter spread are gluten-free.
Smart Balance, www.smartbalance.com, ve 1/24/07

all the products offered by GFA 
Brands (with the exception of Smart Balance H-O cereals) are gluten free.
Sweet Baby Ray's (ve=12/19/06)  All Sweet Baby Rays Barbeque Sauces have NO Gluten present in the recipes
Tabasco Sauces (ve=3/17/06)   

Tabasco Brand: Pepper Sauce, Chipotle Pepper Sauce, Habanero Pepper Sauce, Garlic Pepper Sauce, Green Pepper Sauce, Garlic Basting Sauce, New Orleans Style Sauce, Carribean Style Steak Sauce

T. Marzetti (ve=3/20/06)  

Will label gluten-containing ingredients

V-H Oriental Sauces (available in Canada only) (ve=05/01/06)
http://www.vhsauces.com/index.php?language=en&osCsid=065873ad98ef17537fd4e7fa660ecaf0
Convenience Meals

Bertolli Creamy Alfredo Sauce (800-450-8699) (vp=01/09/05)

Castleberry’s Beef Stew Canned (Castleberry’s)  (ve=03-28-2003)

DINTY MOORE (Hormel) (800-523-4635) (www.hormel.com) (vw=03/28/04)

Microwave Meals: Scalloped Potatoes & Ham, Beef Stew, Corned Beef Hash

Fantastic Foods (800-288-1089, (http://www.fantasticfoods.com) (vw=05/08/04) 

READY MEALS 
  3-Bean Chili 
  Spanish Paella 

INTERNATIONAL DISHES 
  Original Hummus 
  Spinach & Parmesan Hummus 
  Polenta 
  Instant Refried Beans 
  Instant Black Beans 

Hommus (Hummus) Cedar's Mediterranean Foods (978-372-8010) (www.cedarsfoods.com) (ve=2/19/05)
Our hommus is wheat free and gluten free! We do not produce any products on the same line as our hommus so there is no cross contamination.

Hormel Microwave Rice Cups (Hormel) (vp=07/08/2004)

Fiesta Cheesy Rice with Chicken (with cheese), Southwestern (not sure of this title, but it is beans and rice) are gf.  The Teriyaki one is NOT GF because it contains soy sauce (which is plainly marked) .

Hormel (800-523-4635) (vp=10/01/04) (http://www.hormel.com/faq/faqList.asp?catitemid=41) 
DINTY MOORE AMERICAN CLASSICS®: Beef Stew, Chicken & Rice 
DINTY MOORE® Beef or Chicken Stew 
DINTY MOORE® Microwave Meals: Scalloped Potatoes & Ham, Beef Stew, Corned Beef Hash 
HORMEL® Chili with Beans: Regular, Chunky, Hot 
HORMEL® Chunk Meats: Breast of Chicken, Chicken, Ham, Turkey 
HORMEL® Corned Beef 
HORMEL® Dried Beef 
HORMEL® Microwave Bean & Ham Soup 
HORMEL® Microwave Beef Stew 
HORMEL® Microwave Herb Roasted Rice Cups 
HORMEL® Tamales: Beef,Chicken 
HORMEL® Vienna Sausage 
KID'S KITCHEN® Beans & Weiners 
MARY KITCHEN® Hash: Corned Beef, Sausage 
PATAK'S® Mango Chutney 
SPAM® Family of Products: Classic, Lite, Less Sodium, Smoked and Oven Roasted Turkey 
STAGG® RIO BLANCO™ Chicken Chili 
***BELOW ARE HORMEL CONVENIENCE MEALS THAT MAY CONTAIN VINEGAR**** 
Warning: The following list of products may contain vinegar. This vinegar would normally be white distilled vinegar. Other types of vinegar are listed on the ingredient statement. While our sources indicate that these types of vinegar are gluten free, you will need to make your own determination on whether you want to use these products: 
HORMEL® Microwave Fiesta Rice with Chicken Cups***(see warning) 
HORMEL® Microwave Southwest Style Rice Cups****(see warning) 
STAGG® CHUNKERO® Chili***(see warning) 
STAGG® CLASSIC® Chili***(see warning) 
STAGG® DYNAMITE HOT® Chili***(see warning) 
STAGG® RANCH HOUSE® Chicken Chili***(see warning) 
STAGG® SILVERADO® Beef Chili***(see warning) 
STAGG® VEGETABLE GARDEN® Chili***(see warning)

John Morrell (800.722.1127) (vp=08/05/02)
Chicken in Tequilla; Meatloaf

LaChoy (ConAgra) (877.528.0745) (ve=3/30/05) 

LaChoy Soy Sauce

Nestle (ve=05/31/06)

Carnation Instant Breakfast powdered form except for the chocolate malt flavor (contains wheat flour and malted barley extracts).

Patak’s Foods (http://www.pataks.co.uk)  (Imported – GF in UK, US, Canada) (ve=10/10/2003) 

MICROMASTERS:  Chicken & Veg Curry, Sweet & Sour Chicken

MR. MEN:  Beans potatoes & Hotdogs, Mince & Mash Munch, Mild Chicken Curry & Rice

PATAK’S:  Tikka Masal & Rice, Veggie Biryani & Rice, Veggie Tikka Masala & Rice, Chicken Korma & rice, Chicken Tikka Masala & Rice, Chicken Balti Snackpot, Chicken Tikka Masala Snackpot, Veg Tikka Masala Snackpot

FROZEN READY MEALS (400g):  Chicken Biryani, Chicken Jalfrezi & Basamati Rice, Chicken Korma Take Away, Chicken Korma & Basamati Rice, Chicken Tikka Masala Take Away, Chicken Tikkaa Masala & Basamati Rice, Pilau Rice Take Away, Chicken Korma & Basamati Rice Snack Bowl, Tikka Masala and Basamati Rice Snack Bowl

Quick-N-Easy Dinners (RMH Foods) (www.rmhfoods.com) (ve=01/23/03)
The following products do not contain gluten: Meatloaf; Prime Rib Slices; Tequila Lime Chicken; Beef BBQ.


Seeds of Change Frozen Meals (Seeds of Change) (ve=04-26-2003)  

Four Bean Chili; Mushroom Wild Pilaf; and Teriyaki Stir-Fried Rice

Snow’s/Castleberry (www.snows.com) (ve=2-20-03)

Corn Chowder 15 oz., Mrs. Fearnow's Brunswick Stew 20 oz. and 29 oz. 


Stagg Foods (www.staggchili.com, 800-611-9778, rakroc@hormel.com) (vp: 2/16/04) 
They consider all of their Chili products GF. The only ingredient that might be questionable (according to customer service) is the vinegar and it is distilled. Did not specify source for MFS, but said it did not contain gluten.

Streit’s (ve=01/06/05)

Gravy Mix is gf.

Taj Frozen Dinners (000.000.0000) (ve=09/11/02)
Taj Dal Bahaar; Taj Bean Masala; Taj Dal Makhni; Taj Channa Bhaji; Taj Chicken Tandoori w/Spinach; Taj Chicken Korma; Taj Chicken Tikka Masala; Taj Vegetable Kofta; Taj Palak Paneer; EG Chicken Biryani Rice Bowl
 
Thai Kitchen (www.thaikitchen.com) (ve=04/20/2004).

Noodle products will be clearly marked. 
Thomas E. Wilson (877.994.9960) (vp=08/05/02)
Baked Ham w/Sweet Glaze w/Honey; 
Glazed Ham w/Maple and Brown Sugar Glaze;
Italian Seasoned Pork Roast;
Seasoned Beef Sirloin Roast

Zatarain’s (504-212-2344) (ve=2-23-05)
Zatarain's notes on our ingredients any product containing wheat flour.  To the knowledge of Research & Development and Quality Control the ingredients of oats, rye, and barley are not used. 

FROZEN FOODS

Jambalaya with Sausage

Dirty Rice with Beef and Pork

Garlic Butter Rice with Chicken

Vegetable Jambalaya

Blackened Chicken with Yellow Rice

Dairy

Albertson's (ve= 4/1/06) includes Albertson's, Acme, Jewel, Osco, Sav-On and Good Day labels

Cheese (all others), Cottage Cheeses, Coffee Creamers (liquid/dry) all flavors, Cream Cheese, Egg Substitute, Milk-including instant/powdered, Non-Dairy Creamer, Ricotta Cheese, Sour Creams, Sweetened Condensed Milk, Whipping Topping, Yogurt-Plain, Yogurt-All Types

Borden Diary (ve=10/20/06)

All cheese are GF and fat free cheese has gluten from CORN.

DANNON Yogurt. (vl= 9/25/06)

"Dannon yogurt products are characterized as either gluten safe or not gluten safe.  Dannon Plain Lowfat, Plain Nonfat, Plain Natural and Plain DanActive (formerly Original DanActive) are all gluten safe."

“All other Dannon yogurts and yogurt drinks cannot be designated as gluten safe because the natural flavor systems used might have ingredients added to stabilize the flavor that may be derived from gluten sources. These products are not specifically formulated to contain gluten (except for the Light & Fit Crave Control yogurt noted below) but we cannot guarantee that the alcohol portion of the natural flavor system is always derived from corn and not from wheat, oats, rye and barley. We recommend you consult your allergist on the incidence of gluten proteins in ethanol derived from grains. 

Additionally, we now produce Light & Fit Crave Control yogurt, a product which contains wheat. In fact you will find that we have labeled both the overwrap and foil of these products with the following: "Contains milk and wheat."

Haagen-Dazs ice cream  (800.767.0120)  (www.haagen-dazs.com) (ve=3.06.06)

almond hazelnut swirl-bananna split-black rasberry chip-black walnut-butter pecan-cherry vanilla-chocolate-chocolate chocolate chip-chocolate peanut butter-coffee-creme brulee-dulce de leche-english toffee-macadamia brittle-mango-mayan chocolate-mint chip-mocha almond fudge-peaches&cream-pineapple coconut-pistachio-rocky road-rum rasin-strawberry-vanilla-vanilla bean-vanilla chocolate chip-vanilla fudge-vanilla swiss almond-white chocolate rasberry truffle-

LIGHT: gf.....cherry fudge truffle-coffee-dulce de leche-dutch chocolate-mint chip-vanilla bean-

LIMITED EDITION: gf....egg nog

SORBET: gf......chocolate-mango-orchard peach-raspberry-strawberry-tropical-zesty lemon

FROZEN YOGURT: gf.....coffee-dulce de leche-strawberry-strawberry bananna swirl-vanilla-vanilla raspberry swirl

ICE CREAM BARS: gf......chocolate&dark chocolate-coffee & almond crunch-dulce de leche-mint & dark chocolate-vanilla & almonds-vanilla & dark chocolate-vanilla & milk chocolate

SORBET & YOGURT BARS: gf....raspberry & vanilla
Healthy Choice Premium Fudge Bars (ConAgra)(vp=2/27/07)

Land O Lakes DairyEase Milk (1-800-878-9762) (vp= 2/21/06)

Rep. said that ingredients are said to be GF by the vendors as of this date.

Laughing Cow Cheese (Bel/Kaukauna USA) (http://www.thelaughingcow.com/lc/lc.nsf/CustomerServiceL2-FAQs#q5) (v.w.=3/14/06)

All The Laughing Cow® products are gluten free
Lifeway Kefir (ve=3/16/2007)
Maries- (ve= 5/31/06)

Marie's Salad Dressings, Dips, and Fruit Glazes - all flavors. 

Nestle ice cream brand push up pops and popsicles, except for those containing obvious gluten ingredients. (ve=4/4/06)

Promise Margarine (Unilever) 1.800.375.0291 (v.p = 10/25/2006).  All promise margarines, butters, and spray butters are gluten free.  Unilever will clearly list the top eight allergens (includes wheat) as well as other forms of gluten and they recommend checking the label in case formulations have changed.

Redwood Hill Farm Yogurt (v=2/20/06)

“… we can happily say that our yogurt is gluten free and we don't make anything with gluten in our creamery so there is no possibility of contamination.”

Rosenborg Blue Cheeses (vw=05/15/06)

Safeway (ve=01/20/06)

LUCERNE Brand:  Aerosol Whipping Cream (Light and Non Dairy); Best Of The Egg; Butter; Buttermilk (Regular/Low Fat/ Fat Free); Cheese (ALL varieties); Chocolate Milk; Cottage Cheese (except fruit added); Cream Cheese, (Soft bars, Onion/chive, Strawberry, Garden vegetable, Light, Neufchatel, Fat Free, Whipped spread); Coffee Creamer, flavored; Dips (French Onion, Clam, Bacon Onion, Green Onion, Ranch, Avocado, Guacamole); Egg Nog (regular and light); Half & Half; Light Non Dairy Creamer; Ricotta Cheese; Sour Cream, Regular, Low Fat/Non Fat; String Cheese; Smoothies (Light, All Flavors); 

Whipping Cream (Regular/Light/Heavy); Whipped Topping (Regular/Light and Lactose Free); Yogurt, (ALL varieties, Pre-Stirred Low Fat, Fat Free, Yo on the Go and Yo Cups); 

Primo Taglio Cheeses:  American Cheddar; Caesar Jack; Crumbled Danish Blue; Danish Havarti; Hot Pepper Jack; Imported Aged White Cheddar; Lacy Swiss; Muenster; Provolone; Regular Jack; Shredded Asiago; Smoke Fontina.

SAFEWAY brand:  Evaporated Milk; Grated Parmesan Cheese (3, 8 & 16oz.); Instant Milk; Margarine; Milk (Sweetened Condensed); Milk Drinks (Mocha Cappuccino, Chillin Chocolate, Very Berry Strawberry, Marvelous, and Vanilla Shake; Quick Cheese (Sharp Cheddar).

Saputo Cheese USA, Inc. (ve=5/17/06)

“None of the ingredients used in the products that Saputo Cheese USA produces contain gluten…”
Sargento Products (v=01/22/06)

CHEESE: most Sargento natural cheeses (does not include Sargento Blue Cheese, Sargento imitation Mozzarella Sherdded Cheese contains a modified food starch that may contain gluten, should also not eat the following sargento snacks:  Cheese Dips!  Cheddar Dip & Buttery Pretzels, Cheese Dips! Cheddar Dip & Zesty Ranch Bagel Chips, Cheese Dip & Sticks, Cheese Dip & Pretzels, Cheese Dip & Crackers, Strawberry Dip & Cookie Sticks, Chocolate Dip & Cookie Sticks, or S'mores)
Tums (Glaxo-Smith Kline) (ve=2/21/06)

TUMS MAY CONTAIN TRACE AMOUNTS OF GLUTEN

Yoplait (ve=3/15/06)

Sources of gluten are listed on the label even if the source of gluten is part of another ingredient (such as flavoring or spice).

Desserts

Blue Bunny Ice cream products (ve = 6/24/06)

“Many Blue Bunny products are gluten free. Please note  that the Mono&Diglycerides used in Blue Bunny products are soybean based and  the Modified Food Starches used in Blue Bunny products are corn based.”

Brigham’s (v = 6/19/06)

“Several of the Brigham's flavors are gluten free.  Flavors that are gluten free include:  Vanilla, Chocolate, Chocolate Chip, Strawberry, Coffee, Peppermint Stick,Mocha Almond, Mocha Chip, Mint Chip, Curse Reversed, French Vanilla, Fluffernutter.  All Wheat flavors (ie  oreo, big dig, Just Jimmies) are processed at day end to avoid cross contamination of non gluten containing products.  The frozen yogurt is sold under the name Élan.  The Vanilla,  Coffee, Decaf Coffee, Strawberry Kiss, Black Raspberry and Bordeaux Cherry are all gluten free.

Edy’s Fruit Bars (ve=3/26/07) 

As a general rule, the gluten in any of our ice cream, frozen yogurt or novelty products is present only in added bakery products such as cookies or shortcake.  In most cases the ice cream itself contains no gluten.  The modified food starch that you may find listed in the ingredients is derived from a vegetable source and is, therefore, gluten-free.  In addition, all of our Fruit Bars are gluten free.

Fred Meyer (Inter-American Products)  (vp=08/12/06)  (800.697.2448)

Pudding Snacks, Tapioca and chocolate

Healthy Choice (ConAgra) (v=02/15/06)

Cappuccino Chocolate Chunk (1.75 qts), Mint Chocolate Chip (1.75 qts), Premium Fudge Bars, Vanilla No Sugar Added Ice Cream (1.75 qts), Vanilla Flavored Ice Cream

JelSert (http://www.jelsert.com/gluten_statement.asp) (vw=6/12/07)

The following Jel Sert products do not contain Wheat or Corn Gluten:  Mondo Fruit Squeezers; Fla-Vor-Ice Freezer Bars; Fla-Vor-Ice Light Freezer Bars; Fla-Vor-Ice Plus Freezer Bars; Pop Ice Freezer Bars; Otter Pops Freezer Bars; Otter Pops Plus Freezer Bars; Keebler Fudge Shoppe Freezer Bars;  Wyler’s Italian Ice Freezer Bars; Wyler’s Light Sorbet Bars; Royal Puddings and Gelatins; Royal Flan; My*T*Fine Vanilla Pudding; My*T*Fine Lemon Pudding; My*T*Fine Pumpkin Pudding; My*T*Fine Tiramisu Pudding; My*T*Fine Butterscotch Pudding; Wyler’s Light Sugar-Free Powdered Soft Drinks; Wyler’s Powdered Soft Drinks; Flavor Aid Powdered Soft Drinks; Hawaiian Punch Drink Mixes; Hawaiian Punch Freezer Bars; ICEE Freezer Bars

Kroger Co. (www.kroger.com) (vp=800-632-6900)

Kroger Pudding Cups - all varieties GF

Linda's Gourmet Cookies (www.lindasgourmetcookies) (ve= 10/19/06)

Luigis Italian Ice, J.J. Snack Foods (1-800-486-9533 ext. 339), www.luigis.com, (v.p. 5/31/07).  All flavors of Luigis Italian ices and swirls are gluten free.  Their natural flavorings are free of allergens and do not derive from any malt product.  They are also peanut, treenut, and dairy free.

Marino Ices (ve=8/16/06)  (MarinoComments@covad.net)

Marshmallow Peeps (888.645.3453) (03/02/06)(http://marshmallowpeeps.com/about/index.html)
All Marshmallow Peeps are gluten free, as well as soy and egg free. 

Safeway (ve=01/20/06)

SELECT/Safeway/Lucerne Brand:  Instant Gelatins (Sugar Free and Regular), Kreme Koolers, Lucerne/Select Ice Cream (All with no inclusions i.e. Candy Pieces, Chocolate Chips, etc.), Lucerne/Select Ice Cream (If inclusions are present, Modified Starch must be listed), Lucerne Fat Free Vanilla Frozen Yogurt, Lucerne Fat Free Chocolate Frozen Yogurt (starch MUST be listed), Lucerne Vanilla Ice Cream Bars, Lucerne Fudge Ice Cream Bars, Lucerne Orange Ice Cream Bars, Lucerne Vanilla/Sherbet Ice Cream Bars, Lucerne Root Beer Float Ice Cream Bars, Lucerne Toffee Brittle Ice Cream Bars, Lucerne Vanilla Sundae Ice Cream Cups, Lucerne Egg Nog Ice Cream, Pineapple Lime Gel Cups, Pudding, Safeway Select Fat Free Caramel Swirl Ice Cream, Safeway Select Fat Free No Sugar Added Vanilla Ice Cream, Safeway Select Fruit Bars (All Flavors), Safeway Select Dutch Chocolate Ice Cream, Safeway Select Caramel Caribou Ice Cream Bars, Safeway Select Chocolate Chunk Ice Cream, Safeway Select Light Peppermint Ice Cream, Safeway Select Mother Load Ice Cream Sherbet, Sorbet (chocolate, raspberry)

Snack Pack (ConAgra) (v=02/15/06)

Chocolate Pudding (4/3.5 oz)

Turkey Hill Ice cream (www.turkeyhill.com) (ve = 7/10/06)

If the product contains gluten, wheat will be listed.  Wheat is the only ingredient we use that contains gluten.  Ice creams containing cake and cookie pieces will contain gluten. All of our drink products are gluten-free.    

Ethnic Foods

A Taste of Thai (vw=4/25/06) (http://www.atasteofthai.com/gluten-free.pdf)

Coconut Milk 8012; Lite Coconut Milk 8013; Red Curry Paste 8009; Panang Curry Paste 8010; Green Curry Paste 8016; Yellow Curry Paste 8017; Jasmine Rice 8011; Garlic Basil Coconut Rice 8030; Coconut Ginger Rice 8031; Yellow Curry Rice 8032; Sweet Red Chili Sauce 8036; Garlic Chili Pepper Sauce 8003; Fish Sauce 8007; Peanut Satay Sauce 8038; Thin Rice Noodles 8081; Rice Noodles 8082; Wide Rice Noodles 8083; Spicy Peanut Bake 8015; Peanut Sauce Mix 8004; Peanut Salad Dressing Mix 8001; Peanut Noodles Quick Meal 8075; Red Curry Noodles Quick Meal 8077; Coconut Ginger Noodles Quick Meal 8078; Coconut Ginger Soup Base 8002; Chicken & Rice Seasoning 8008
AZTECA Foods ( www.aztecafoods.com ) (ve=3/31/06)

Our corn tortillas do not contain any gluten, however, we do let consumers know that flour tortillas are produced in the same building. Corn and flour tortillas are made on separate equipment but flour is present in the facility.

Campbell’s CANADA  (www.campbellsoup.ca/en/home.asp) (v-01/27/06)

PACE THICK & CHUNKY SALSA & PICANTE SAUCES: all

Cedar's Hommus (ve =  6/06)

ALL our Hommus products are GF.
CHI-CHI'S (Hormel) (www.hormel.com/faq) - See Hormel Foods listing below

Cora brand polenta (levans@casaimports.com) (ve=10/9/06)

“Cora brand polenta is gluten free and is not manufactured around any gluten products.”

Curry Simple (http://www.currysimple.com) (ve = 2/6/07)

Thai curry sauce (red, green, yellow, massaman), coconut soup, Thai tea concentrate
DELIMEX PRODUCTS (Heinz Corporation) (1-800-255-5750) (www.heinz.com) (ve=2/26/06)

UPC CODE, PRODUCT NAME:   
1769600012 Taquitos, 36 ct. Delimex Chicken; 1769600018 Tamales, 12 ct. Delimex Beef ; 1769600019 Tamales, 12 ct. Delimex Chicken & Cheese;  1769600020  Taquitos, 24 ct. Smart & Final Beef;  1769600024 Tamales, 6 ct. Delimex Beef ; 1769600028 Taquitos, 25 ct. Delimex Beef;  1769600029 Taquitos, 25 ct. Delimex Chicken; 1769600048 Taquitos, 36 ct. Delimex Beef; 1769600095 Taquitos, 12 ct. Delimex Beef; 1769600096 Taquitos, 12 ct. Delimex Chicken;  1769600133 Taquitos, 22 ct. Schwan's Beef w/ Salsa; 1769600155 Tamales, 15 ct. Costco Beef; 1769600159  Tamales, 20 ct. Delimex Beef, Costco;  1769600180 Taquitos, 60 ct. Delimex Beef; 1769600186 Taquitos, 60 ct. Sam's Club Beef; 1769600189 Taquitos, 60 ct. Delimex Chicken;  1769600206 Tamales, 2 ct. Trader Joe's Beef; 1769600207 Tamales, 2 ct. Trader Joe's Chicken & Cheese;  1769600214 Taquitos, 25 ct. Delimex 3-Cheese;  1769600222 Tamales, 6 ct. Schwan's Beef;  1769600481 Taquitos, 36 ct. Delimex Beef (Mexico Import);  1769600500 Taquitos, Delimex Beef / Deli-Pak;  1769600505 Taquitos, Mini, 40 ct. Beef, Snacker Tray w/ salsa;  1769600554 Tamales, Cheese Deli Bulk Pack; 1769600555 Tamales, Chicken Deli Bulk Pack;  1769600556 Tamales, Beef Deli Bulk Pack; 1769600565 Tamales, 20 ct.Beef, Sams Club; 1769600684 Taquitos, 66 ct. Costco Beef;  1769600685 Taquitos, 66 ct. Costco Chicken;   1769601208 Tamales, 2 ct. Trader Joe's Cheese & Green Chiles.

Dynasty (ve=8/1/06)  (800-633-1004)

Dynasty Plum Sauce (#09630), Dynasty Hoisin Sauce (#09627), Dynasty Chinese Five Spices (#03023), Dynasty Sesame Oil (#03263 & #03260), Dynasty Maifun Rice Stick Noodles (#03188), Dynasty Saifun Bean Thread Noodles (#03194), Dynasty Jasmine Rice, Nishiki and Botan Calrose Rice

Fantastic Foods (http://www.fantasticfoods.com/diet/wheat_free.php)(vw=2/23/06)

INTERNATIONAL DISHES:  Original Hummus: Instant Refried Beans; Instant Black Beans; Spinach Parmesan Hummus.
	GLUTEN FREE
	
	

	Goya Rice Flour
	
	ingredients are gluten free but may be susceptible to cross-contamination

	Goya Yuca Flour
	
	Ingredients are gluten free but may be susceptible to cross-contamination

	Goya Corn Meal
	
	ingredients are gluten free but may be susceptible to cross-contamination

	Goya Masarepa
	
	ingredients are gluten free but may be susceptible to cross-contamination

	Canned Beans & Peas
	
	gluten free

	Canned Hominy
	
	gluten free

	Dry Beans, except 16 bean soup mix- has gluten (barley)
	
	Ingredients are gluten free but may be susceptible to cross-contamination

	Medium Grain Rice
	
	gluten free

	Canilla Long Grain Rice
	
	gluten free

	Nectars
	
	gluten free

	Olive Oil & Olives
	
	gluten free

	Salsas (Verde, Pico de Gallo & Taquera)
	
	gluten free

	Seasonings
	
	gluten free

	CUBITOS-CHICKEN BOULLON
	
	gluten free

	CONSOMME-CHICKEN BOUILLION
	
	gluten free

	CUBITOS-BEEF BOUILLION
	
	gluten free

	CUBITOS-CHICKEN BOUILLION
	
	gluten free

	HAM FLAVORED CONCENTRATE
	
	gluten free

	SALAD AND VEGETABLE SEASONING
	
	gluten free

	Sazón Goya
	
	gluten free

	ADOBO Goya
	
	gluten free

	SOFRITO
	
	gluten free

	FROZEN SOFRITO
	
	gluten free

	FROZEN RECAITO
	
	gluten free

	ACHIOTINA (ANNATTO IN LARD)
	
	gluten free

	Spices
	
	gluten free

	FLOR DE TILO
	
	gluten free

	GROUND OREGANO
	
	gluten free

	ALL SPICE
	
	gluten free

	ANIS SEED
	
	gluten free

	WHOLE CLOVES
	
	gluten free

	WHOLE BLACK PEPPER
	
	gluten free

	GARLIC SALT
	
	gluten free

	STAR ANIS
	
	gluten free

	BAY LEAF
	
	gluten free

	STICK CINNAMON
	
	gluten free

	CHILI POWDER
	
	gluten free

	JAMAICAN CURRY POWDER
	
	gluten free

	CUMIN SEED
	
	gluten free

	GROUND CUMIN
	
	gluten free

	GARLIC POWDER
	
	gluten free

	GROUND CINNAMON
	
	gluten free

	ONION POWDER
	
	gluten free

	CAMOMILLE MANZANILLA
	
	gluten free

	CRUSHED PEPPERS
	
	gluten free

	PAPRIKA
	
	gluten free

	GROUNDBLACK PEPPER
	
	gluten free

	OREGANO LEAF 1.5 OZ
	
	gluten free

	OREGANO LEAF 2 OZ
	
	gluten free

	OREGANO LEAF 1 OZ
	
	gluten free

	GARLIC POWDER
	
	gluten free

	COMINO MOLIDO
	
	gluten free

	ONION POWDER
	
	gluten free

	BAY LEAF
	
	gluten free

	GROUND PEPPER 6 OZ
	
	gluten free

	GOYA SALT
	
	gluten free

	
	
	

	3 DOZEN CORN TORTILLAS
	
	gluten free

	COCONUT MILK
	
	gluten free

	Fruit Preserves (Jelly)
	
	Gluten free

	PLANTAIN CHIPS-5OZ
	
	gluten free

	PLANTAIN CHIPS-2OZ
	
	gluten free

	PLANTAIN CHIPS-Loose-2OZ
	
	gluten free

	PLANTAIN CHIPS-4OZ
	
	gluten free

	NO SALT PLANTAIN CHIPS
	
	gluten free

	GARLIC PLANTAIN CHIPS
	
	gluten free

	PLANTAIN STRIPS
	
	gluten free

	CREAM OF COCONUT
	
	gluten free

	GUAVA PASTE
	
	gluten free

	Cider vinegar
	
	gluten free

	Coconut Water
	
	Gluten free

	Sugar Cane Juice
	
	Gluten free

	Sardines, Octopus
	
	Gluten free

	CONTAIN GLUTEN
	
	

	Frozen foods
	
	Cross-contamination for gluten

	Empanadillas, Croquettes
	
	Contains gluten

	Taquitos, Tamales
	
	Contains gluten

	Malta
	
	Cross-contamination for gluten

	Rice mixes 
	
	Contains gluten

	16 Bean Soup Mix
	
	contains gluten 

	Tomato Sauce and Paste
	
	contains gluten

	Crackers, Wafers
	
	contains gluten

	Flan (Ready-Made)
	
	contains gluten

	FLAN (Powder)
	
	Cross-contamination for gluten

	FLAN WITH CARAMEL
	
	Cross-contamination for gluten

	Tembleque
	
	Cross-contamination for gluten

	Majarete
	
	Cross-contamination for gluten

	RECAITO
	
	contains gluten-has wheat flour in the ingredients


	Hormel Foods (vw=4/24/06) (http://www.hormel.com/faq/faqList.asp?catitemid=41)

	CHI-CHI'S® Fiesta Restaurante Seasoning Mix 

CHI-CHI'S® Fiesta Sweet Corn Cake Mix 

CHI-CHI'S® Taco Sauce 

EL TORITO® Sweet Corn Cake Mix 

HOUSE OF TSANG® Hot Chili Sesame Oil 

HOUSE OF TSANG® MONGOLIAN FIRE® Oil 

HOUSE OF TSANG® Sesame Oil 

HOUSE OF TSANG® Wok Oil  


	CHI-CHI'S® Con Queso 

CHI-CHI'S® Garden Salsa 

CHI-CHI'S® Picante 

CHI-CHI'S® Original Salsa 

CHI-CHI'S® Fiesta Salsa 

CHI-CHI'S® Natural Salsa 

CHI-CHI'S® Roasted Tomato Salsa 


Kroger (www.kroger.com) (vw/p=06/06)

Corn Tortillas (found in refrigerated section)

Lee Kum Kee (vw=11/7/06)  (www.lkk.com)

(GZ) Minced Garlic, Minced Ginger, Satay Sauce, Sesame Seed Paste, Shrimp Sauce

(Xin Hui) Chili Oil, Sesame Oil

(Hong Kong) XO Sauce (with best before date after May 1st, 2004)

(USA) Kum Chun chicken bullion powder, all sizes; LKK chicken bullion powder, all sizes; LKK pure sesame oil, all sizes; LKK Duck Sauce, all sizes; LKK Sriracha Chili Sauce, all sizes; LKK Blended Sesame Oil, all sizes; LKK Sambal Oelek Chili Sauce, all sizes; LKK Chili Garlic, all sizes; Panda Oyster Flavored Sauce, 5-Gal and 55-Gal; LKK Sweet and Sour Sauce, all sizes; Plum Stir-fry and dipping sauce, all sizes; Gold Label Plum Sauce, all sizes; Choy Sun Oyster Flavored Sauce in glass bottles and metal cans 
(with best before date after Apr 1st, 2005)
Mission (www.missionfoods.com) (vw=2/1/06)

Any of our Mission Foods Corn products are gluten free; these products include corn tortillas, corn tortilla chips, taco shells, tostadas, corn gorditas and sopes. Our corn production lines are dedicated to corn products only. Wheat Flour tortillas are produced in dedicated lines.

Muir Glen (General Mills) (ve=2/17/06)

It is our goal to help our consumers determine whether or not they can include our products in their diet.  To accurately accomplish this, we believe it is best to refer to the specific ingredients listed on each product package. 

However, we do understand that ingredients can be confusing, so we want to assure you if the ingredient label does not list wheat, barley, rye, oats or gluten containing ingredients sourced from these grains, then the product would be gluten-free.  Sources of gluten are listed on the label even if the source of gluten is part of another ingredient (such as flavoring or spice).  Because ingredients may vary from one package to another due to product reformulation, you should use the product’s ingredient label to provide you with current and accurate information.  At the present time, the vinegars used in the Muir Glen products do not contain gluten.

Newman’s Own  (http://www.newmansown.com) (vw=02/11/06)

SALSA:  Mild; Medium; Hot; Roasted Garlic; Peach; Pineapple; Tequila Lime.

Safeway (ve=01/20/06)

DELI:  Salsa

SELECT Brand:  Enchilada Sauce (Mild)(vinegar distilled w/wood, pulp, mild); Fiesta Fajita Salsa; Salsa (All SELECT varieties).

SAFEWAY Brand:  Fajita Seasoning Mix; Salsa Con Queso; Taco Shells (Jumbo, White Corn).

Tasty Bite (vw=4/25/06) (http://www.tastybite.com/Articles.asp?ID=116)
All except for the Indian Meats, Stir Fry Sauce & Noodles, and Vegetable Kofta Pilaf

Unilever  (v: 01/09/07)

 Panni German potato pancakes are gluten-free
Fruits and Veggies

Albertson's (ve= 4/1/06) includes Albertson's, Acme, Jewel, Osco, Sav-On and Good Day labels

Applesauce, Apricots-canned, Asparagus, Broccoli-Canned & Frozen, Carrots-Canned & Frozen, Corn-Canned & Frozen, Corn-Creamed Style, Diced Tomatoes & Green Chilies, Frozen Fruit, Fruit Cocktail-canned, Gelatin Fruit Cups, Green Beans-Canned & Frozen, Mandarin Oranges, Mushrooms (Domestic), Okra-whole & cut, Olives, Peaches-Canned, Pears-Canned, Peas-Canned & Frozen, Pineapple-Canned, Raisins, Sauerkraut, Spinach-Canned & Frozen, Squash-Canned & Frozen, Stir Fry Vegetables, Strawberries-all, Tomatoes-Canned, Turnip Greens-Canned & Frozen, Vegetables-canned
Vegetable Blends (Frozen) EXCEPT Sweet Onion Rounds
Comstock & Wilderness/Bird’s Eye (vp=9/27/06) (1-800-270-2743)

All Wilderness Pie Fillings gf

Del Monte (vw=2/23/06) (http://www.delmonte.com/Answers/) 

Please note: The list below includes products that, to the best of our knowledge, do not contain wheat, oats, rye or barley/malt ingredients. The list may change or not be complete due to formula changes or new product introductions. Please read the ingredient statement on the label for the most current information.

Del Monte Gluten-Free Products:  Canned/Jarred Fruits; Fruit Snack Cups (Metal and Plastic); Canned Vegetables (except Del Monte Savory Sides Green Bean Casserole); Tomatoes & Tomato Products (except Spaghetti Sauce Flavored with Meat); 100% Fruit Juices

Dole (ve=3/8/06)

Canned Fruits, 100% Fruit Juices (can’t confirm those with added flavors, etc), Fruit Bowls, Fruit in Jars, Frozen Fruits and Dried Fruits and Fresh Fruit and Vegetables (Not GF = salads with bread components, and Dole® Fruit Parfait - Apples & Caramel Crème) 

	Hormel Foods (vw=4/24/06) (http://www.hormel.com/faq/faqList.asp?catitemid=41)

	DI LUSSO® Green Ionian Olives 

DI LUSSO® Mediterranean Mixed Olives 

DI LUSSO® Roasted Red Peppers   

PELOPONNESE® Kalamata Olives and Roasted Sweet Peppers 


Kroger brand (1-800-632-6900) (vp= 2/7/06)

Maraschino cherries

Just Tomatoes (ve=11/14/06) (www.justtomatoes.com)

All products gf

Made in Nature Dried Fruits (ve=4/25/06)  All (also sulfur free and packed in nut-free facility)

Ocean Spray (www.oceanspray.com) (ve=01/11/06)

CRAISINS: original
Ready Pac http://www.readypac.com/ (ve=01/10/06)

Cool Cuts (pre-cut fruit packs for kids)
Safeway (ve=01/20/06)

SELECT Brand:  Organic Peas

SAFEWAY Brand:  Apple Sauce (Cups, Natural and Sweetened); Button Sliced Mushrooms; Canned Beans (Pork & Beans, Light & Dark Kidney, Pinto, Black-eyed, Chick, Lima, and Black, Green); Carrots (Baby Peeled); Cherries (Red Tart Pitted); Cranberry Sauce (Whole and Jellied) (U.S. and Canada); Cream Style Corn; Dried Fruit (Prunes, Raisins, Apricots, Peach, Apple, and Cherry); Fruit Snacks (all); Maraschino Cherries; Mixed Fruit & Peel; Pumpkin (Canned); Sauerkraut; Sliced Peaches; White Hominy; Dried Beans (Pink, Great Northern, Lentils, Black, Black-eyed, Small White, Large Lima, Small Red, Green Split, Light Red Kidney, Pinto, Baby Lima, and Navy); Refried Beans.

Sylvia's Restaurant (www.sylviassoulfood.com) (vp=3/13/06)

All Canned Vegetable Products are gluten free.

Sun-Rype (www.sunrype.com) (ve=02/06/06)

Fruit snacks & juices

“Sun-Rype products do not contain any Nut, Gluten, or Dairy products and they are manufactured in a facility that does not process any products containing these allergens. If you have food sensitivities, we always recommend that you review the ingredient listing prior to purchasing any product.”

Van Camp’s (ConAgra) (v=02/15/06)

Pork & Beans
Western Family (vp=5/5/06) (503-639-6300)

Western Family Maraschino Cherries

Health and Beauty Products

ACT (Johnson & Johnson) (ve=5/8/06)
all ACT® Anticavity Fluoride Rinses

Alterna  (ve=8/4/06)  (www.4alterna.com/productline.asp)
CAVIAR MOISTURE CONDITIONER

CAVIAR VOLUME SHAMPOO 
  

CAVIAR VOLUME CONDITIONER 
  

CAVIAR TREATMENT CONDITIONER 
  

CAVIAR MOUSSE 
  

CAVIAR POLISHING SERUM 
  

CAVIAR RAPID REPAIR SPRAY 
  

CAVIAR SHINE & DEFINE SPRAY 
  

CAVIAR WORKING HAIR SPRAY 
  

CAVIAR BODY EMULSION WITH SPF 8 
  

CAVIAR REJUVENATION TREATMENT- PROTEIN SHIELD 
  

CAVIAR REJUVENATION TREATMENT - CLARIFYING WASH 
  

HEMP SHINE SHAMPOO 
  

HEMP SPRAY SHINE 
  

HEMP SHEER POMADE 
  

HEMP REPAIR WEEKLY TREATMENT 
  

HEMP STRAIGHTENING BALM 
  

HEMP STRAIGHTENING STARCH 
  

HEMP THICKENING COMPOUND 
  

HEMP TEXTURIZING GLAZE 
  

HEMP STYLING & NUTRATIVE CRÈME GEL 
  

HEMP SHINE & TEXTURIZING CATALYST 
  

HEMP HARD HOLD STYLING GEL 
  

HEMP STYLING MUD 
  

HEMP SCULPTING PUTTY 
  

HEMP SPRAY WAX 
  

HEMP MODELING CLAY 
  

HEMP MAXIMUM HOLD FINISHING PROTECTANT 
  

HEMP SHINE TOP COAT 
  

LIFE VOLUMIZING SHAMPOO 
  

LIFE VOLUMIZING CONDITIONER 
  

LIFE VOLUMIZING SPRAY MOUSSE 
  

LIFE VOLUMIZING FLEX-HOLD HAIRSPRAY 
  

Avea (www.avea.co.uk) (vw = 2/24/07)

Many of their products are clearly labeled as gluten free.  To find this information, go into “Avea Products” and select the line (both Logona and Sante have gf options).  Then go into each product description to see a list of ingredients and the gf label
After Glow Cosmetics (www.afterglowcosmetics.com)(vw = 2/24/07)

“All of our products are 100% gluten free. The Vitamin E used in our liners and lipsticks is sourced from cotton seed oil and olive oil.”

Aquafresh (http://www.aquafresh.com/faq.aspx) (vw=2/24/06)

“Aquafresh® toothpaste does not contain gluten.”

Arm & Hammer (www.churchdwight.com)(ve=3/27/06)
All ARM & HAMMER® Oral Care products are free of gluten.

Bausch & Lomb (ve= 5/31/06)

ReNu solutions

Biotene Products (Laclede Inc.) (http://www.biotene.net/faqs/FAQGeneral.asp) (1-800-922-5856) (v.w.=3/3/06)

Biotene Dry Mouth Toothpaste, Biotene Dry Mouth Gum, Biotene Gentle Mouthwash, Oral Balance Moisturizing Gel, Oral Balance Dry Mouth Liquid, Biotene Children's Fluoride Foam, and Infant's First Teeth Baby Toothpaste

(All Biotene products are gluten-free and sugar-free.)

Blistex (ve= 10/05/2006)

The following is a full listing of their products that are gluten free (the product name is followed by a formula number):

Blistex Lip Ointment 066-9920; Fruit Smoothies (Orange Cream) 014-9809; Blistex Lip Balm Mint 017-9608R; Blistex Lip Balm Berry 030-9713R; Blistex Medicated Lip Balm 030-9822R; Fruit Smoothies Melon Medley  031-9885; Fruit Smoothies Triple Tropical 031-9887; Fruit Smoothies Peaches & Cream 063-9898; Blistex Lip Balm Herbal Answer 069-9871; Blistex Lip Tone Color-Phase 075-9847; Complete Moisture 079-9877; Fruit Smoothies  Strawberry/Banana 082-9891; Blistex Lip Tone (U.S.) 099-9872; Silk & Shine 100-9879; Fruit Smoothies Berry Explosion 100-9881; Clear Advance 101-9888; ProCare 112-9894; ProRelief 112-9895; Blistex Lip Balm Ultra Protection SPF 30 117-9862; Blistex Spa effects Grapefruit/ Rosemary/Eucalyptus Uplifting 123-9806; Blistex Spa effects Cucumber Melon Renewing 123-9807; Blistex Spa effects Plum Vanilla Relaxing 123-9808; DCT-SPF-20 094-9535; 

Lip Medex 073-8407R; Lip Revitalizer 039-9946; Herbal Answer Gel 060-9949; Lip Infusion 124-9816; Cherry Splash 016-9840.

Bobbie Brown lip liner  (ve =  06/07/07)

“We do not use any gluten products as an ingredient for our lipliners.”

Bobbie Brown Beauty Products (ve=03/31/06)

Bisque Corrector, Light Bisque Corrector, Rose Shimmer Brick Compact, the Medium Bronzing Powder, Woodrose Eye Shadow, Cement Eye Shadow, Beige 3 Oil-free Even Finish Compact Foundation,
Tulip 35 Lip Color, and Black Everything Mascara
Bonne Bell (ve-9.20.06.) www.bonnebell.com
All Bonne Bell cosmetics with the exception of “Original Lip Smackers (chapstick type container), Cosmic Lip Smacker, Clip ‘n Go & Sun Smackers. All other products are gluten free. 

Burt’s Bees (info@burtsbees.com)(ve=10/19/06)

Products NOT containing wheat, Oat, Rye & Barley derived ingredients.  Updated:  July 7, 2006

BABY BEE:  Baby Bee Dusting Powder; Baby Bee Creme; Baby Bee Lotion – DAIRY; Baby Bee Buttermilk Bath – DAIRY; Baby Bee Diaper Ointment  – NUT; Baby Bee Shampoo & Body Wash.

HAND & FACE & BODY:  Garden Tomato Toner; Wild Lettuce Toner; Tomato Cologne; Carrot Nutritive Body Lotion; Milk & Honey Lotion- DAIRY; Cucumber/Cham Complexion Mist; Lavender Complexion Mist; Grapefruit Complexion Mist; Carrot Seed Complexion Mist; Lemon Poppy Seed; Beeswax Moist Day Crème; Beeswax Moist Night Crème – NUT; Ginger Citrus Body Wash; Almond Milk Hand Creme – NUT; Banana Hand Creme – NUT; Lemon Butter Cuticle Creme –NUT; Hand Salve – NUT; Deep Clean Cleanser; Deep Pore Scrub; Soothingly Sensitive Lotion – MILK; Thoroughly Therapeutic Lotion – MILK; Thoroughly Therapeutic Body Butter; Healing Body Butter; Radiance Day Cream; Radiance Eye Cream.

ORAL CARE:  Lavender Toothpaste; Cinnamint Toothpaste; Children’s Toothpaste; Peppermint Breath Freshener.

SOAPS:  Peppermint Shower Soap – NUT; Lavender Soap; Tomato Soap; Carrot Soap; Citrus Spice Soap; Wild Lettuce Complexion Soap.

LIP & COSMETIC:  Lip Balm  Tin– NUT; Lip Balm Tube; Honey Lip Balm – NUT; Lipshimmer – All Shades; Lipsticks – All Shades; Lifeguards Choice Lip Balm;  Lip Gloss – All Shades; Eyeshadow- All Shades; Tinted Moisturizer – All Shades; Blushing Creme – All Shades; Concealing Creme – All Shades; 

Powdered Facial Tissues; Eye & Brow Liners; Vanishing Powder.

HEALTHY TREATMENT:  HT Evening Primrose Creme – NUT; HT Marshmallow Creme; HT Pore Refining Mask; HT Toner; HT Shea Butter Hand Repair – NUT; HT Royal Jelly Eye Creme; HT Parsley Blemish Stick.

HAIR CARE:  Herbal Treatment Shampoo; Super Shiny Grapefruit Shampoo; Super Shiny Grapefruit Conditioner; Color Keeper Conditioner; Color Keeper Shampoo.

MISC:  Herbal Blemish Stick; Herbal Deodorant; Insect Repellent; Therapeutic Bath Crystals; Herbal Defense Ointment – NUT; Herbal Milk Bath – NUT, DAIRY.

Clinique, (www.clinique.com) , (vp 3/16/07)

Color Surge Impossibly Glossy for lips contains soy, no gluten.

Glossware for Lips contains no gluten.

Phone number:  (866.707.2100)

Per customer service, they are happy to look up products by name, but no list is published containing ingredients.

Colgate  (ve=04/18/06) “We do not intentionally add gluten to the following Colgate Palmolive products. However, we cannot guarantee that the ingredients used are not exposed to any glutens.” 

Afta Shave products, all variants

Cashmere Bouquet Bar Soap 
Colgate Toothpaste, all variants 
Colgate Shave Creams, all variants 
Colgate Simply White Clear Whitening Gel, all variants 
Crystal Clean Stick Deodorant, all variants 
Fluorigard Rinse 
Gel-Kam Home Care Gel 
Irish Spring Bar Soap, all variants 
Lady Speed Stick Deodorants and Antiperspirants, all variants 
Mennen Speed Stick Deodorants and Antiperspirants, all variants 
Orabase Paste and Orabase Gel 
Orabase Soothe-N-Seal 
PALMOLIVE Bar Soaps, all variants 
Peroxyl Gel and Peroxyl Rinse 
Phos-Flur Rinse 
Platinum Toothpaste 
Prevident Gel 
Softsoap Liquid Soap, all variants 
Softsoap Body Washes, all variants 
TOTAL Floss 
Ultra brite Toothpaste, all variants 
Viadent Rinse 
Viadent Toothpaste 


Coppertone (800-842-4090) (vp=03/20/06)

Coppertone Kids lotion, Coppertone Kids lotion spray, Coppertone Kids Continuous Spray

Cover Girl (vp = 6/26/06)

Cheekers Bronzer 
Crest (www.crest.com) (vw=2/24/06) 

“No current Crest products contain gluten.”
Desert Essence Organics (800.848.7331) (vw=09/04/06) ( infoDE@desertessence.com) (www.desertessence.com) All products in Desert Essence Organic Line are 100% wheat & Gluten free.

Dove Energy Glow Daily Moisturizer with subtle self-tanners (vp=4/26/06)
Dr Bronner's soaps (ve = 2/18/07)

“…our soaps are completely Gluten Free. The Vitamin E is derived from Non-GMO Soy, and the Citric Acid is from Tapioca.”
EcoColors Haircolor  (ve=8/4/06)  (http://www.ecocolors.net/index.cfm?pg=OurMission)

Eco-DenT (888-326-3368) (vp=3/24/06)

Natural Daily Rinse (mouthwash) and Dental Floss

Elizabeth Arden, (www.elizabetharden.com), (vp 3/19/07)

'Exceptional Lipstick' line and 'Lipliners' are gf.

Fruit of The Earth (vp=05/16/06) (1-800-527-7731)

All lotions, sunscreens, and Aloe Vera gel is GF   

Gerber tooth and gum cleaners  (800-443-7237)  (vp=4/12/06)

Kirkland Signature (800-774-2678) (vp=05/12/06) 

Daily Facial Cleansing Towelettes 29448

Lavera (http://www.lavera-usa.com/faq_ingredient_questions.php
All products are GF.
Listerine Whitening Pre-Brush Rinse  (http://www.pfizerch.com/faq.aspx?brand=298)  (vw=3/5/06)

Listerine® Whitening Pre-Brush Rinse

Loreal Color Vive Shampoo (800-631-7358) (v = 6/21/06)

“This product does not contain gluten.”

MAC Cosmetics (vp=5/16/06)

Bronzing Powder (Except any color containing 'Refined' in the color name), Cheek Powder Blush, Iridescent Loose Powder, Studio Finish Powder, Concealer Select Moisture Cover, All eyeshadows (Except the ones with the Luxe Texture), Eye Pigment, Liquid Eye Liner, Regular Eye Pencil, Powerpoint Eye Pencil, Eye Kohl Pencil, Mascara X, ProLash Mascara, Lipglass, Lip Pencil, CremeStick Liner, All Lipstick (Except for any Texture Amplified Creme and Vitamin E stick), All Nail Lacquer, Makeup Wipes

Maybelline Express Finish Nail Polish (Mabyelline NY) (http://www.maybelline.com) (1-800-944-0730) (v.p. = 1/30/2007).  

All nail color in this specific line is gf.  Must check each product line of nail polish for gf status
Mineralbasics (www.mineralbasics.com)

We do not use any gluten


NARS cosmetics (ve=05/26/06)

All products

Neutrogena (ve=11/9/06) (www.neutrogena.com)

Lip Boost Intense Moisture Lipsticks are gf

NUPRO (www.dentsply.com/default.aspx?pageid=201) (ve=03/14/06)

Prophylaxis paste
Nu Skin (ve=8/5/06)  (1-800-487-1000)  (productsupport@pharmanex.com)
180° AHA Facial Peel, 180° Cell Renewal Fluid, 180° Night Complex, 180° UV Block Hydrator, Antibacterial Body Gel, Antiseptic Hand Sanitizer, AP-24 Breath Spray, AP-24 Mouthwash, AP-24 Toothpaste, AP-24 Dental Floss, AP-24 Whitening Toothpaste, Ava puhi moni Conditioner, Ava puhi moni Shampoo, Epoch Ava puhi moni Anti-Dandruff Shampoo, Blemish Treatment, Body Shaping Gel, Body Smoother, Brow Pencil, Calming Touch, Celltrex , Celltrex CoQ10, Celltrex Ultra, Clay Pack, Cleansing Gel – Pure, Cleansing Lotion – Creamy, Clear Action Cleanser, Clear Action Toner, Concealer, Countouring Lip Gloss, Creamy Hydrating Masque, Defining Effects Mascara Deodorant w/ Citrisomes, Dermatic Effects, Dividends Aftershave, Dividends Shavecream, Enhancer, Exfoliant Scrub, Everglide Foaming Shave Gel, Eye Liner, Face Lift Activator (Original), Facial Scrub, Firewalker  Foot Cream, Galvanic Spa Pre-Treat Gel, Galvanic Spa System Treat Gel, Glacial Marine Mud, Hand Lotion , Herbal Mineral , HPX Hydrating Gel, IceDancer, Intensive Eye Complex II, Lip Liner, Liquid Body Bar, Liquid Body Lufra, Liquid Finish, Moisture Restore, Moisture Restore Day (N-D), Moisture Restore Day (C-O), NaPCA Moisturizer, NaPCA Moisture Mist, Night Supply Cream, Nail Enamel, Perennial, pH Balance Toner (N-D), pH Balance Mattefying Toner, Polishing Bar, Rare Earths – Clarifying, Rare Earths – DeStressing, Rare Earths – Firming, Replenishing Lipstick, Rejuvenating Cream, Shining Effects Lip Gloss, Sole Solutions, Sunless Tanner, Tinted Moisturizer, TPW Cleanser, TPW Toner, TPW Essence, TPW Day Milk Lotion, TPW Radiance Mask, TPW Night Cream, Tru Face Essence, Tru Face  IdealEyes, Tru Face Instant Line Corrector, Tru Face Line Corrector, Tru Face Revealing Gel, Tru Face Skin Perfecting Gel, Ylang Ylang Massage Gel

Orajel Toothpaste (Del Pharmaceuticals) (www.orajel.com) (v.e.= 3/1/06).

Toddler Training Toothpastes are gluten and casein free.

Proactiv www.proactiv.com (800) 950-4695 (ve=03/27/06)

All Proactiv skin care products

Quigley Corporation (ve=2/16/06) 

Cold-Eze 

Reach (Johnson & Johnson) (ve=05/10/06)

All Reach access flossers are GF.
Safeway Select (ve=01/20/06)

Baby Shampoo, Baby Wash, Lip Balm, Foam Adhesive Bandages, Waxed Dental Floss (Mint)

Shikai  (www.shikai.com) (vp= 800-448-0298)

All products GF except: Shower gels (have oats) & datime facial moisturizer.

Tom's of Maine (http://www.tomsofmaine.com/faq/#GP3)  (800-367-8667) (vw=02/24/06)

All products gluten free EXCEPT Natural Moisturizing Hand Soap Liquids (contains wheat protein) and Natural Moisturizing Body Wash (contains wheat protein)  (note that the shampoos are discontinued though may still be on shelves in stores -- several of these do contain wheat proteins)

“All other Tom's of Maine products are alcohol-free and do not contain casein or caseinate, MSG, wheat, oats, barley, rye, malt, spelt, kamut, HPP, or HVP. None of our flavor oils are grain-distilled. We do not use flour of any kind in our manufacturing process for conveyor belts or for any other purpose. Our containers are not dusted with flour before filling. We hope that this provides you with the information you need to make a healthy choice. For more information, check the gluten dietary fact sheet.” 

Vital Radiance (800.723.4268) (www.vitalradiance.com) (vp=2/24/06)

Moisture Covering Compact Makeup, Lash Finding Mascara, HydraSmooth Under Eye Concealer. 

They have many products.  These 3 have been confirmed.  According to customer service, one needs to call for each product to verify status as they do not have a master list, only information on each individual product.

W.S. Badger Company (ve=3/31/06)

All of our products are gluten-free.

Household Products

Black Gold Premium Dog Food (1-800-598-DOG) (v=1/20/06)

SUPER BLEND 03/20: for puppies and adults (all others contain wheat or barley)

Colgate  (ve=04/18/06)

“We do not intentionally add gluten to the following Colgate Palmolive products. However, we cannot guarantee that the ingredients used are not exposed to any glutens.” 

AJAX All Purpose Cleaner - Lemon and Ammonia 
AJAX Cleanser 
AJAX Dish Liquids - all variants 
AJAX Laundry Detergents - Powders and Liquids 
Crystal White Octagon Lemon Dish Liquid 
DERMASSAGE Dish Liquid 
Dynamo Laundry Detergent 
Fab Laundry Detergents - Powder and Liquids 
Fresh Start Laundry Detergents 
MURPHY OIL SOAP - all variants 
PALMOLIVE Dish Liquids - all variants 
PALMOLIVE Gel Dishwasher Detergent 
PALMOLIVE Triple Action Tabs 

Clorox (v = 7/28/06)

None of our home clean products or our laundry products contain Gluten.

Electrasol (www.electrasol.com) (800-228-4722) vp=04/25/06

2 in 1 Sparkling Citrus dishwasher detergent w/Jet Dry 

Gain detergents, liquid fabric softeners, or dryer sheets (ve=4/18/06)  
 

Georgia-Pacific (gpcrc@gapac.com | 800-283-5547) (ve = 6/24/2007)

Sparkle paper towels; Northern toilet paper

“Our products do not contain any wheat, rye, barley, oats, or any of  their byproducts .”

Meat

Ball Park (vp = 6/2/06)

All Ball Park hot dogs are GF EXCEPT the fat free ones. 
Bar S foods (vw=12/18/06) (http://www.bar-s.com/faqs/)  All Bar S products are gf (however, the Chuck Wagon brand Franks contain wheat flour)

Bumble Bee (vw=5/1/06) (http://www.bumblebee.com/faq.jsp#10)
All canned seafood products

Butterball turkeys (ve=11/8/06) (BBTurkeyCo@aol.com)

Butterball Fresh Turkey and Butterball Fresh Breast of Turkey are all-natural with no added ingredients

Campbell's (USA) (vs=4/20/06)  Swanson Canned Poultry: Premium Chunk Chicken Breast in Water (all sizes), Premium White & Dark Chunk Chicken (all sizes), Mixin' Chicken (5 oz)

Carl Buddig (ve=7/11/07) all gf no cc

Chilliman Chili (Faribault Foods) (www.chilliman.com) (v.e.=2/22/06)

Chilliman Chili products with beans are gluten free. 

Costco (1-800-774-2678) (v=01/25/06)

KIRKLAND SIGNATURE: chicken wings (item 24916) in US in Costco service deli

Dietz & Watson (vw = 6/8/2007)

“Nearly all Dietz & Watson Meats are gluten free EXEPT: Rotisserie Style Chicken, Scrapple, Bockwurst, Fat Free Beef Franks, Gourmet Lite Franks, Gourmet Lite Beef Franks, Chicken Cordon Bleu, Chicken Florentine and Chicken Portabella. All the rest of our meats are free of wheat, rye, barley and oat proteins.”

Gardenburger (ve=11/19/06)

Black Bean Chipotle Burger, Flame Grill Hamburger, Breakfast Sausage (new tan box only, not the blue box)

Honeybaked Ham GF only without glaze (ve=4/11/06)

Honeysuckle White (ve=11/06) Most products gf.

At this time, we have only 5 products that contain gluten:
Italian Style Meatballs
Frozen Turkey Burgers
Cajun Fried Turkey
Asian Grill Marinated Turkey Strips (CONTAIN WHEAT AND SOY)
Teriyaki Turkey Breast Tenderloins (CONTAIN WHEAT AND SOY)
Hormel Foods (vw=4/24/06) (http://www.hormel.com/faq/faqList.asp?catitemid=41)

	Pre-Packaged Refrigerated Lunch Meats Not Containing Gluten

	HORMEL® Spiced Ham; HORMEL® BLACK LABEL® Chopped Ham 

HORMEL® Deli Sliced Black Forest Ham; HORMEL® Deli Sliced Cooked Corned Beef ; HORMEL® Deli Sliced Cooked Ham ; HORMEL® Deli Sliced Cooked Pastrami; HORMEL® Deli Sliced Double Smoked Ham ; HORMEL® Deli Sliced Honey Ham; HORMEL® Deli Sliced Oven Roasted Turkey Breast 

HORMEL® Deli Sliced Prosciuto Ham; HORMEL® Deli Sliced Seasoned Roast Beef; HORMEL® Deli Sliced Smoked Turkey Breast;  HORMEL® HOMELAND® Hard Salami; HORMEL® NATURAL CHOICE™ Honey Deli Ham; HORMEL® NATURAL CHOICE™ Cooked Deli Ham; HORMEL® NATURAL CHOICE™ Smoked Deli Ham; HORMEL® NATURAL CHOICE® Honey Deli Turkey; HORMEL® NATURAL CHOICE® Oven Roasted Deli Turkey; HORMEL® NATURAL CHOICE® Smoked Deli Turkey

SHELF-STABLE FOODS Not Containing Gluten


HORMEL® Chunk Meats: Breast of Chicken, Chicken, Ham, Turkey; HORMEL® Corned Beef; HORMEL® Corned Beef Hash; HORMEL® Dried Beef; HORMEL® Vienna Sausage; SPAM® Family of Products: Classic, Lite, Less Sodium, Smoked and Oven Roasted Turkey 

	MEAT Items Not Containing Gluten

	ALWAYS TENDER® Flavored Fresh Beef: Peppercorn; ALWAYS TENDER™ Flavored Fresh Chicken: Roast, Italian, Lemon-Pepper; ALWAYS TENDER® Flavored Fresh Pork: Original, Citrus, Lemon-Garlic, Mesquite, Mojo Criollo, Onion-Garlic, Adobo Pork Cubes, Fajita Pork Strips, Raspberry Chiptle, Sun-Dried Tomato; ALWAYS TENDER® Non-Flavored Fresh Pork; ALWAYS TENDER® Non-Flavored Fresh Beef; BLACK LABEL® Bacon; BLACK LABEL® Canned Hams; CURE 81® Ham: Bone-in, Boneless, Old Fashioned Spiral; DI LUSSO® Beef Summer Sausage; HORMEL® Canadian Style Bacon; HORMEL® Fully Cooked Bacon; HORMEL® Fully-Cooked Entrées: Beef Roast Au Jus, Pork Roast Au Jus, Glazed Ham with Maple & Brown Sugar; HORMEL® Ham Patties;  HORMEL® Microwave Bacon; HORMEL® Party Trays (crackers would contain gluten); HORMEL® Pepperoni; HORMEL® PILLOW PACK® Pepperoni, Turkey Pepperoni, Dried Beef, Hard Salami, Canadian Bacon; HORMEL® Smokies; HORMEL™ Snack Size Meats and Cheese: Summer Sausage, Hard Salami, Italian Dry Salami; LITTLE SIZZLERS® Sausage Links and Patties; OLD SMOKEHOUSE™ Bacon; RANGE BRAND® Bacon ; RED LABEL™ Bacon; VALUE BRAND™ Sliced Bacon; WRANGLERS® Franks 


	JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® Refrigerated/Frozen Items Not Containing Gluten

	JENNIE-O® Prime Young Turkey: fresh or frozen (the gravy packet does contain gluten) 

JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® Oven Ready Turkey: Homestyle, Garlic & Herb 

JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® Oven Ready Turkey Breast (the gravy packet does contain gluten) 

JENNIE-O® Frozen Turkey Breast (the gravy packet does contain gluten) 

JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® Fresh Ground Turkey: Lean, Extra Lean, Italian 

JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® Fresh Lean Turkey Patties 

JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® Fresh Tray: Breast Slices, Breast Strips, Tenderloins 

JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® Fresh Breakfast Sausage: Mild Links, Mild Patties, Maple Links 

JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® Fresh Dinner Sausage: Sweet Italian, Hot Italian, Cheddar Turkey Bratwurst, Lean Turkey Bratwurst 

JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® Premium Dinner Sausage: Garlic & Herb, Sweet Italian, Cajun Style, Bacon & Cheddar, Apples & Brown Sugar 

JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® Flavored Tenderloins: Lemon-Garlic, Seasoned Pepper, Tequila Lime 

JENNIE-O® Refrigerated Turkey Ham 

JENNIE-O® Refrigerated Honey Cured Turkey Ham 

JENNIE-O® Refrigerated Dark Turkey Pastrami 

JENNIE-O® Festive TENDER CURED™ Turkey 

JENNIE-O® Refrigerated Qtr Turkey Breasts: Oven Roasted, Honey Cured, Hickory Smoked, Cracked Pepper, Cajun-Style, Sun-Dried Tomato 

JENNIE-O® Extra Lean Turkey Bacon 

JENNIE-O® Turkey Franks 

JENNIE-O® Extra Lean Smoked Turkey Sausage 

JENNIE-O® Extra Lean Smoked Kielbasa Turkey Sausage 

JENNIE-O® Smoked Turkey Wings and Drumsticks 

JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® SO EASY Slow Roasted Turkey Breast 

JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® SO EASY Stuffed Breasts: Broccoli & Cheese, Pepper Cheese & Rice, Swiss Cheese & Ham 

JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® SO EASY Glazed Breast Filets: BBQ, Honey Glazed 

JENNIE-O® Pan Roasts with Gravy: White, White/Dark Combo 

JENNIE-O® Frozen Ground Turkey 

JENNIE-O® Frozen Ground Seasoned Turkey 

JENNIE-O® Frozen Turkey Burgers 

JENNIE-O® BREAKFAST LOVER'S® Turkey Sausage 

	JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® Deli Items Not Containing Gluten (Partial List)

	Always ask Deli Manager for a list of ingredients prior to purchase. We do not hide any gluten ingredients under "flavoring". 

JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® Deli Chicken Breast: Buffalo Style, Oven Roasted, Mesquite Smoked 

JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® Smoked Turkey Breast: Mesquite, Hickory, Honey Cured 

JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® Oven Roasted Turkey Breast 

JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® Hickory Smoked Turkey Breast: Cracked Pepper, Sun Dried Tomato, Garlic Pesto, Honey Cured 

JENNIE-O® NATURAL CHOICE® Turkey Breast: Oven Roasted, Peppered, Tender Browned 

JENNIE-O® GRAND CHAMPION® Turkey Breast: Oven Roasted, Tender Browned, Mesquite Smoked, Homestyle Pan Roasted, Hickory Smoked, Honey Cured 

JENNIE-O® Turkey Breast: Oven Roasted, Peppered, Smoked, Tender Browned, Italian Style, Honey Maple, Honey Mesquite, Maple Spiced, Apple Cinnamon, Tomato Basil, Mesquite Smoked, Garlic Peppered, Hot Red Peppered, Smoked Peppered 

NORWESTERN® Deli Turkey: Oven Roasted, Turkey Pastrami, Hickory Smoked 


MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS
ALWAYS TENDER™ Flavored Fresh Pork: Honey-Mustard, Peppercorn, Apple Bourbon; HORMEL® Pickled Pigs Feet; HORMEL® Pickled Pork Hocks 

HORMEL® Pickled Hot Sausages; HORMEL® Pickled Tidbits; HORMEL® Pickled Smoked Sausages; JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE® Barbecue Turkey Thighs; LLOYD'S® Pork or Beef Ribs with Original BBQ Sauce 

Johnsonville Sausages (www.johnsonville.com) (vw=02/12/06)

GLUTEN FREE PRODUCT LISTING BY CATEGORY

LINKS:  JVL Fresh Grilling; Original Bratwurst; Cheddar Bratwurst; Hot ‘n Spicy Bratwurst; Hot ‘n Spicy Bratwurst; Honey & Garlic (Canada); Savory Onion; Mild/Hot/Sweet Italian; Irish O’Garlic; Fresh Polish Sausage; 3 lb. Party Pack (Original); 3 lb. Party Pack (Mild).

Chorizo:  JVL Breakfast Sausage; Original Breakfast; Maple Syrup; Smoked Flavored; Heat & Serve Original; Heat & Serve Maple Syrup.

JVL Smoked/Cooked:  Cooked Bratwurst; Smoked Bratwurst; Stadium Style Brats; Smoked Beef Bratwurst; Mild Cooked Italian; Beddar with Cheddar?; Swisswurst?; Smoked Polish Sausage; Smoked Sausage; Smoked Hot Links; Beef Hot Links; Heat & Serve Brat; Heat & Serve Italian Style Smoked Sausage; Stadium Style Beef Franks.

JVL Summer Sausage:  12 oz. Original; 12 oz. Garlic; 12 oz. Beef; 24 oz. Original; 24 oz. Garlic; 24 oz. Beef; 32 oz. Summer.

Perri:  Sweet Italian; Hot Italian; 3 lb. Sweet Italian.

PATTIES:  JVL Fresh Grilling; Bratwurst Burger.

JVL Breakfast Sausage:  Original Breakfast Sausage; Maple Syrup.

Perri:  Sweet Italian.

OTHER:  GROUND SAUSAGE:  Mild Italian; Hot Italian.

JVL Smoked/Cooked:  Natural Casing Wieners; Little Smokies; Brat Bites; Original Ring B
King Oscar http://www.kingoscar.no  ve 01/14/07

all products are gluten free
Kirkland Signature (800-774-2678) (vp=05/12/06) 

Bacon 77700

Kroger (vp=08/11/06)  (800-632-6900)

Italian Dry Salami, sliced
Nulaid (www.nulaid.com) (ve=04/03/06)

Reddi Eggs cholesterol free egg product

Oberto (www.oberto.com) (877.453.7591) (vp=06/30/06)

Hot Links Sausage

Perdu (1-800-4PERDUE® (1-800-473-7383) www.perdue.com®.)

GF List can be found at  http://www.perdue.com/products/gluten_free_products.html.

PERDUE® SHORT CUTS® :  CARVED CHICKEN BREAST  GRILLED LEMON PEPPER; CARVED CHICKEN BREAST GRILLED  SOUTHWESTERN STYLE; CARVED CHICKEN BREAST GRILLED ITALIAN STYLE;  CARVED CHICKEN BREAST ORIGINAL ROASTED;

CARVED CHICKEN BREAST HONEY ROASTED;  CARVED TURKEY BREAST OVEN ROASTED

ROTISSERIE CHICKEN:  BARBECUE;  TOASTED GARLIC; ITALIAN;  LEMON PEPPER; OVEN ROASTED; TUSCANY HERB ROASTED.

ROTISSERIE OVEN STUFFER:   ROASTER;  ROASTER BREAST.

ROTISSERIE TURKEY BREAST.

PERDUE® TENDER AND TASTY PRODUCTS

GROUND:   CHICKEN; BREAST OF CHICKEN;  CHICKEN BURGERS;  FRESH GROUND BREAST OF TURKEY; GROUND TURKEY BURGERS; 

FRESH LEAN GROUND TURKEY.

PERDUE INDIVIDUALLY FROZEN® :  CHICKEN BREASTS;  CHICKEN TENDERLOINS; CHICKEN WINGS.

PERDUE® CARVING® WHOLE TURKEY

WHOLE TURKEYS(SEASONED WITH BROTH)

BUFFALO CHICKEN WINGS HOT N SPICY SEASONED

PERFECT PORTIONS™:   BONELESS SKINLESS CHICKEN BREASTS; BONELESS SKINLESS CHICKEN BREASTS – ITALIAN STYLE; BONELESS SKINLESS CHICKEN BREASTS – TOMATO BASIL.

PERDUE® CARVING CLASSICS®:   PAN ROASTED TURKEY BREAST, CRACKED PEPPER;  TURKEY BREAST PAN ROASTED, HONEY SMOKED; TURKEY BREAST PAN ROASTED.

SEASONED FRESH LEAN TURKEY SAUSAGE:   HOT ITALIAN; SWEET ITALIAN.

DELI:  PERDUE® SLICING® HAM;  HAM, SMOKED; DARK TURKEY PASTRAMI, SMOKED; PERDUE® SLICED CHICKEN BREAST, OIL FRIED;  TURKEY SALAMI; TURKEY BREAST, OIL BROWNED.

DELI PICK UPS® SLICED TURKEY BREAST:   GOLDEN BROWNED;  HONEY SMOKED; MESQUITE SMOKED; OVEN ROASTED; SMOKED; TURKEY HAM, HONEY SMOKED.

PERDUE® CARVING®:   CHICKEN BREAST, OVEN ROASTED;  TURKEY BREAST, SMOKED; TURKEY BREAST, OVEN ROASTED;  TURKEY BREAST, HONEY SMOKED;  TURKEY BREAST, SMOKED;  TURKEY HAM, HONEY SMOKED.

PERDUE® HEALTHSENSE®: TURKEY BREAST, OVEN ROASTED - FAT FREE, REDUCED SODIUM.

ALL FRESH, MINIMALLY PROCESSED CHICKEN AND WHOLE BIRDS AND PARTS, (LEGS, BREASTS, WINGS, AND GIBLETS) ARE GF.

Rose Packing canadian bacon (available at Sam’s Club)  (vp=4/5/06)

Safeway (ve=01/20/06)

BUTCHER’S CUT:   Bacon (All Varieties must have EST 13331); Beef Burgers; Boneless Skinless Chicken Breast; Corned Beef Brisket; Corned Beef; Ground Turkey; Italian Sausage; Jazz N Spicy Buffalo Wing Sauce; Jumbo Franks (Including Chicken and Pork); Oven Roasted Turkey Breast; Shank Cut Ham; Smoked Sausage; Spiral Sliced Ham (glaze packet is not gluten free).

CAPTAINS CHOICE:  Cooked Tail on Shrimp; Cod Fillets.

DELI COUNTER:  Corned Beef; Deli Chicken; Genoa Salami; Hard Salami; Old Fashioned Potato Salad (facility produces other wheat products); Primo Taglio Turkey (all varieties); Primo Taglio Lunch Meats: Pastrami, Roast Beef, Salame, Mortadella, Beef Strip Loin and Primo Taglio Ham (all varieties); Roasted Turkey Breast.

MANOR HOUSE:  Turkey; Chicken, MH all Varieties in 4lb Resalable Bags, Frozen. 

SAFEWAY BRAND:  Corned Beef Hash; Tuna, Chunk Light.

SELECT Brand:  Sausage (Chicken Apple, Chicken Andouille, Italian Pork,Turkey Chicken Parmesan Basil, and Tuna (Tongol) Turkey Chicken Sun Dried Tomato, Beef Smoked, Beef Hot Link, Cajun Style Link, Polish, Italian); Signature Ribs (St. Louis Style Smoke House)

Seltzer's Smokehouse Meats - Palmyra, PA (800-282-6336) (ve=1/5/06)

Any  Seltzer Lebanon Bologna Products, Bomberger Lebanon Bologna Products, Penn Dutch Lebanon Bologna Products, and Baum’s Old Fashioned Sweet Bologna.  This would also include any private label products using the USDA/FSIS Inspection Number 474.

“To the best of our knowledge, there are no milk products (this would include the lactic acid culture), wheat, peanuts, tree nuts, rye, sesame seeds, soy, eggs, or gluten items in any of the above products.

Medications Rx and OTC

Allegra (vp=05/08/06)

All Allegra products GF. Allegra 24 is also casein free.

Ativan (Mylan)  (vp=03/06)

Barr (vp=11/20/06) (1-800-222-0190)

Balziva (generic for Ovcon) is gf

Braintree Labs 800-874-6756 (www.braintreelabs.com) (vp=3/14/06)

AXID Oral Solution 

Ciprofloxacin (Ranbaxy Pharmaceuticals Inc.) (904-296-0019) (http://www.ranbaxyusa.com) (vp=04-05-06)  

Dimetapp (ve=2/27/06)

Dimetapp Cold and Fever Suspension; Dimetapp Cold and Allergy; Dimetapp DM Cold and Cough; Dimetapp Non Drowsy Flu; Dimetapp Night-Time Flu.

These Dimetapp products “are deemed gluten free based on certification from our suppliers for all raw materials that go into the products.  This certification is based on the fact that the product was not made from wheat, rye, oats, triticale, or barley and does not contain any ingredients that were derived from those grains. Those are the grains that contain the gliadin form of gluten.  We do not test the finished product.  If you have a question about a Dimetapp product not listed, please feel free to call our offices regarding the gluten content.”

Dr Reddy Pharmaceuticals (3/29/07)

Naproxen - All dosages are gluten free.  This is the generic form of Naprosen.

(phone: 1.888.375.3784)

Dulcolax (1-888-285-9159) (vp=2/27/06)

Dulcolax Tablets are NOT GF;  Dulcolax Soft Gels ARE Gluten-Free.

Equate (Call on specific lot numbers (they are working on new labels that will have gluten free status listed, but aren't done yet), but in general if it says "starch", it will always be corn or potato starch in their medications.)

Acetominophen 500mg.  (walmart/sam's brand) (vp=2/15/06) 

Naproxen Sodium (Walmart/Sam's brand, manufactured by Leiner Health Products) (800-421-1168 x7102) (ve=3/06/06) 

Ethex Corporation (1-800-321-1705) (ve=01/10/06)

Pseudovent DM - GF 

Fleet (ve=05/08/06)

All Fleet products are gluten free

Fluconazole -- generic version made by Glenmark Pharmaceuticals  (ve=8/26/06)

Glaxo  (1-800-777-2500)
PHAZYME: gelcaps (no other variety is gf) (v-=01/26/06)
Oasis Moisturizing Mouth Spray for Dry Mouth.  (vp=8/31/06)

Halls (www.gethalls.com or www.cadburyadams.com) (ve = 6/15/06)

Halls Cough Drops are gf.

Interpharm Inc.  (ve=01/12/06) (www.interpharminc.com/products.html) 

All medications are gluten free. 

Johnson and Johnson/MERCK Pharmaceuticals (1-800-469-5268) (v.e.=3/17/06).  Brands included on list:  Tylenol, Motrin, St. Josephs, Mylanta, Mylecon, Immodium, and Pepcid.

 

The following do not contain detectable levels of gluten:

 Children's Tylenol(R) Soft Chews Grape

Children's Tylenol(R) Soft Chews Bubblegum

Children's Tylenol(R) Soft Chews Fruit

Children's Tylenol(R) Suspension Grape (Original)

Children's Tylenol(R) Suspension Bubblegum (Original)

Children's Tylenol(R) Suspension Cherry (Original)

Children's Tylenol(R) Suspension Strawberry (Original)

Infant's Tylenol(R) Drops Cherry

Infant's Tylenol(R) Drops Grape

Children's Tylenol(R) Cold Suspension Grape

Children's Tylenol(R) Plus Cold Chewable Tablets

Children's Tylenol(R) Plus Cold & Cough Chewable Tablets Cherry

Children's Tylenol(R) Plus Cold & Cough Suspension Cherry

Infant's Tylenol(R) Drops Plus Cold 

Tylenol(R) Allergy Sinus Caplets (Original)

Tylenol(R) Sinus Day Caplets

Tylenol(R) Sinus Severe Congestion

Tylenol(R) Cold Severe Congestion Caplets

Tylenol(R) Severe Cold & Flu Liquid

Tylenol(R) Cold Day Non Drowsy Caplet

Simply Stuffy Liquid

Simply Cough Liquid

Extra Strength Tylenol(R) Geltabs

Extra Strength Tylenol(R) Gelcaps

Extra Strength Tylenol(R) Tablets

Extra Strength Tylenol(R) Caplets

Regular Strength Tylenol(R) Tablets

Tylenol(R) Arthritis Pain Relief Caplets

Tylenol(R) 8 Hour Caplets

Tylenol(R) 8 Hour Geltabs

Tylenol(R) PM Caplets

Simply Sleep (TM) Caplets

Children's Motrin(R) Suspension Grape

Children's Motrin(R) Suspension Berry

Children's Motrin(R) Suspension BubbleGum

Children's Motrin(R) Suspension Dye-Free

Children's Motrin(R) Chewables Grape

Children's Motrin(R) Chewables Orange

Infant's Motrin(R) Drops 

Infant's Motrin(R) Drops Dye-Free Children's Motrin(r) Suspension Grape

Children's Motrin(R) Cold Suspension Berry

Children's Motrin(R) Cold Suspension Grape

Children's Motrin(R) Cold Suspension Dye-Free

Motrin(R) IB Caplets

Motrin(R) IB Gelcaps

Motrin(R) IB Tablets 

Motrin Cold & Sinus Caplets

Imodium(R) Advanced Chewable Tablets

Imodium(R) AD Caplets

St. Joseph(R) Enteric Coated Caplets

St. Joseph(R) Adult Chewable Tablets

Children's Mylanta(R) Tablets Bubblegum

Mylanta(R) Liquid Original

Mylanta(R) Ultra Tablets Cool Mint

Infants Mylicon(R) Drops Non-Staining

Maximum Strength Mylanta(R) Gas Mint Tablets

Pepcid(R) AC Tablets

Pepcid(R) Complete Tablets

Lannett Pharmaceuticals (http://www.lannett.com/products.cfm (vp=05/17/ 06)

All products manufactured by Lannett are gluten free.

Levaquin 500 mg (antibiotic) is GF (vp=11/21/06) (1-800-634-8977)

Merck – see Johnson and Johnson
Member's Mark Extra Strength Antacid Tablets (Sam's Club) (vp=12/26/06)
lot #6KE0574 is gf (they request you call each time you buy)
Mikart Pharmaceuticals 1-188-464-5278 (vp=3/20/06) 

Dolgic Plus

Morton Grove Pharmaceuticals: (www.mgp-online.com/Products/) (ve=01/12/06)

All medications are gluten free. 

Mucinex (vp=8/10/06) 
All products are GF.


Mylan Pharmaceuticals (vp=3/2/06)

Naproxen Sodium 500 mg tabs (The customer service rep. confirmed that all of Mylan's pharmaceuticals are gluten free.)

Mentholatum (1-716-677-2500) (v=01/16/06)

CASTOR OIL: Fletcher’s Castoria

Novartis (vp=7/23/07)

Ex-Lax Chocolate Chewables

Novartis  (v-01/26/06)

GAS-X: all forms (including with Maalox)

Ovol (www.ovol.ca) (v=01/22/06)

All Ovol tablets are GF 

Pepto Bismol (ve=05/11/06)

There's no gluten in any version of Pepto.
Pfizer (800-223-0182 U.S.) (800-661-4659 Canada)
Dramamine - Original and Less Drowsy formulas (vp=8/5/06)
Zyrtec, 5 mg Children's Liquid (NOT chewables) (vp=5/8/06)
Zmax-oral suspension all flavors. (vp=07/06)  

Pliva – (ve=3/1/06)

cyclobenzeprine 

Qualitest Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (1-800-444-4011) (vp=3/30/06) 

HCTZ

Safeway Select (ve=01/20/06)

24 Hour Allergy Relief; 24-Hour Allergy Relief With Loratadine; Acetaminophen; Allergy Relief; Allergy Diphenhydramine Hydrochloride Anti Histamine; Antacid Plus (Double Strength); Antacid Tablets (Peppermint, Fruit, Wintergreen); Anti Diarrheal Tablets; Benehist Allergy; Cough & Cold Decongestant; Cough Drops (Honey Lemon & Vitamin C Citrus); Children’s Chewable Non Aspirin- (Grape, Fruit); Children's Elixir Cough & Cold; Children’s Elixir Nasal Decongestant; Day Time Cold & Cough; Docusate Sodium; Enteric Coated Aspirin; Extra Strength Acetaminophen Rapid Release Gel Caps; Extra Strength Non Aspirin Capsules; Extra Strength Non Aspirin Gel Capsules; Famotidine Tablets; Fiber Therapy; Fiber Therapy Capsules; Glucosamine Chondroitin; Glucosamine Sulfate; Ibuprofen Brown Caplets; Ibuprofen (Children’s Grape Oral Suspension); Liquid Ibuprofen Soft Gels; Low Strength Aspirin; Maximum Strength Suphedrine; Micro Coated Aspirin; Migraine Relief Capsules; Milk Of Magnesia (Mint); Multi Symptom Nasal Spray; Naproxen Sodium Tablets; Night Time Cold Medicine (Comparable to Nyquil); Stomach Relief; Regular Strength Aspirin; Triacting Sore Throat Formula; Tussin.
Sandoz (vp=11/17/06)  (609-627-8500) (generic for Xanax)

Sulfamethoxazole/tmp double strength (Teva)(888-838-2872)(vp=04-19-06)
They said to the best of their knowledge, it is gf.

Systane Eyedrops (ve=05/31/06)

Teba (vp=11/6/06) (1-800-545-8800) 

Sertraline HCL (generic for Zoloft) is GF
Teva Pharmaceuticals, www.Tevapharm.com, 215-591-3000 (vp=5/8/06)

Azithromycin 250mg, (generic for Z-Pak)
TEVA Pharmaceuticals USA  (3/22/2007)

Budeprion XL 300mg (bupropion extended release tablets); 

BUDEPRION™ SR (bupropion HCl Extended-Release Tablets) 150 mg

(Budeprion is the new generic for Wellbutrin XL)
Triaminic (www.triaminic.com) (1-800-KIDS-987) (v=01/26/06)

TRIAMINIC LIQUIDS: cough & nasal congestion (tropical flavor), cough & cold (cherry), flu cough & fever (bubblegum flavor)

TRIAMINIC SOFT CHEWS: cough & cold, cough & sore throat

TRIAMINIC THIN STRIPS: cough & runny nose, long acting cough

Tums (Glaxo-Smith Kline) (ve=2/21/06)

TUMS MAY CONTAIN TRACE AMOUNTS OF GLUTEN

Tylenol (www.tylenol.com) (v-01/27/06)

CHILDREN’S TYLENOL SOFT CHEWS: grape, bubblegum, fruit

CHILDREN’S TYLENOL SUSPENSION: grape, bubble gum, cherry, strawberry

INFANT’S TYLENOL DROPS: cherry, grape, plus cold

CHILDREN’S COLD SUSPENSION: grape

CHILDREN’S COLD CHEWABLE: cherry, grape

ALLERGY SINUS CAPLETS: sinus day, sinus severe congestion

TYLENOL COLD: severe congestion, sever cold & flu liquid, day non-drowsy caplet, simply stuffy liquid, simply cough liquid

PAIN RELIEF: extra strength geltabs, extra strength gelcaps, extra strength tablets, extra strength caplets, regular tablets, arthritis caplets, 8-hour caplets, 8-hr geltabs, PM caplets, simply sleep caplets

CHILDREN’S MOTRIN SUSPENSION: grape, berry, bubblegum, dye-free

CHILDREN’S MOTRIN CHEWABLE: grape, orange

INFANT’S MOTRIN: dye free grape

CHILDREN’T MOTRIN COLD SUSPENSION: berry, grape, dye-free

MOTRIN: caplets, gelcaps, tablets, cold & sinus

IMODIUM: advance chewable, ad caplets

ST JOSEPH: enteric coated caplets, adults chewable tablets

(Children’s Tylenol suspension (Grape Splash, Bubblegum Yum, Cherry Blast, and Very Berry Strawberry), Extra Strength Tylenol(R) Rapid Release Gels (replaces Extra Strength Tylenol(R) Gelcaps), and Tylenol(R) Allergy Complete Caplets (replaces Tylenol(R) Allergy Sinus Caplets) have not yet been tested)

The following Johnson & Johnson or MERCK products have been tested and do not contain detectable levels of gluten

MYLANTA: children’s tablets bubblegum, original liquid, ultra tablets cool mint, maximum strength gas mint tablets, infants Mylicon drops non-staining

PEPCID: pepcid ac tablets, complete tablets

(for the remainder of McNeil’s/Johnson & Johnson/Merck products: Glutens are naturally-occurring proteins found in grains such as wheat, rye, barley & oats, but are not found in corn. The primary source of starch in our formulations is corn. Relatively small amounts of other materials used in our formulations may contain starch from other sources (e.g. potato, rice ))

URL/Mutual Pharma Company (www.urlmutual.com) (800-523-3684) vp=03/10/06
Sulindac 200 mg  (Imprint: MP 116, generic for Clinioril); Per conversation:  Contains pre-gelatinized corn starch; no guarantees that it has never come in contact with gluten. 

Vicks (ve=05/31/06)

DayQuil & NyQuil
Wyeth (vp=7/11/07) (1-800-882-3845)

Advil Tablets, Caplets, and Liquid Gels gf

Potatoes, Rice, Pasta

Bob Evans Potatoes (ve=5/14/07) All mashed potatoes gf EXCEPT for sour cream and chives
Fantastic Foods (http://www.fantasticfoods.com/diet/wheat_free.php)(vw=2/23/06)

Basmati Rice, Jasmine Rice, and Arborio Rice

Idahoan Potatoes (http://www.idahoan.com/welcome/index3.htm) (v.w.=2/23/06)

Note US & Canadian (CN) Differences.

RETAIL PRODUCTS THAT ARE GF:   Idahoan Au Gratin US Pouch; Idahoan Scalloped US Box; Idahoan Scalloped US Pouch; *New Idahoan Au Gratin CN; *New Idahoan Scalloped CN;  Idahoan Real;  Idahoan Original Flakes;  Idahoan Hash Browns;  Idahoan Butter & Herb;  Idahoan Four Cheese;  Idahoan Roasted Garlic;  Idahoan Creamy Home Style;  Idahoan Southwest;  Idahoan Naturally Flakes;  *New Idahoan Naturally Au Gratin;  Idahoan Naturally Scalloped;  *New Idahoan Naturally Scalloped;  Idahoan Naturally Garlic;  *New GV Wal-Mart Au Gratin;  *New GV Wal-Mart Scalloped.

THESE RETAIL ITEMS ARE NOT GF:  Idahoan Au Gratin US Box; Idahoan Au Gratin CN; Idahoan Scalloped CN; Idahoan Cheesy Hash Browns;  Idahoan Loaded;  Idahoan Naturally Au Gratin;  GV Wal-Mart Au Gratin;  GV Wal-Mart Scalloped.                 

FOOD SERVICE PRODUCTS THAT ARE GF: Idahoan Flakes;  Idahoan Slice, Dice, Shred;  Idahoan Real Mashed Potatoes;  Idahoan Custom Real; Premium Home Style Mashed;  Premium Hash Browns;  Instamash.

THESE FOOD SERVICE ITEMS ARE NOT GF:  Idahoan Au Gratin;  Idahoan Scalloped;  Idahoan Cheesy Hash Browns;  Idahoan Macaroni & Cheese

Lundberg (http://www.lundberg.com/info/glutenfree.shtml)(vw=2/23/06)

Rice:  All varieties of rice; Flour and grinds.

Pasta:  Penne; Rotini; Spaghetti.

Rice Sensations:  Ginger Miso; Moroccan Pilaf; Thai Coconut Ginger; Zesty Southwestern.

Lundberg's RiceXpress™:  Chicken Herb; Classic Beef; Santa Fe Grill.

Rice Syrup:  Eco-Farmed Sweet Dreams; Organic Sweet Dreams.

Risottos:  Creamy Parmesan; Garlic Primavera; Italian Herb; Tomato Basil; Organic Alfredo; Organic Florentine; Organic Milano; Organic Tuscan.

Ore Ida (vw=2/22/06) http://www.oreida.com/quicktipsfaqs/glutenfree.aspx

Item, UPC Code:

Hash Browns: Southern Style Hash Browns (32 oz.) 1312000392; Potatoes O'Brien (28 oz.) 1312000469; Country Style Hashbrowns (30 oz.) 1312000833; Country Style Hashbrowns (6 lb.) 1312000862; 9 count Golden Patties® (20.25 oz.) 1312000080.

The Classics:  Golden Fries® (32 oz.)1312000258; Golden Fries® (5 lb.)1312000278; Golden Crinkles® (32 oz.)1312000286; Golden Crinkles® (5 lb.) 1312000291; Potato Wedges with Skins (24 oz.)1312001012; Shoestrings® (28 oz.)1312000828; Golden Crinkles® (8 lb.) (Costco only)1312008564;  Golden Crinkles® (8 lb.) (Sam’s only)1312008572.

Extra Crispy:  Extra Crispy Fast Food FriesTM (26 oz.)1312001417

Fun Shapes:  Pixie Crinkles® (26 oz.)1312000296; Cottage Fries (32 oz.)1312000377.

Seasoned:  French Fries (8 lb.) (Sam’s Club only)1312000647

Riviana/Riceland Rice (Riviana Foods, Inc.  800-226-9522, www.carolinaricerice.com, info@riviana.com) (ve = 6/24/06)

“Many Riviana foods and Riceland  rice products are gluten free. Please note that the enrichments added to the white rice products use a corn starch as a filler, therefore a minute trace of corn gluten is found within any product containing enrichment.”

rice-enriched long grain; brown rice-natural long grain; gold-enriched long grain parboiled rice; jasmine-enriched aromatic thai rice; saffron yellow rice mix(contains msg); long grainwild rice mix (contains soy and msg); spanish rice mix(contains msg)
Safeway (ve=01/20/06)

SELECT Brand:  Basmati Rice; Potato Cups (Sour Cream Chive, Three Cheese Broccoli, Roasted Garlic, Buttermilk Ranch) Not Run on Dedicated Line; Roasted Rosemary Wedges.

SAFEWAY Brand:  Hash Browns (Shredded, Southern Style, Country Style); Instant Mashed Potatoes (Herb/Butter, Roasted Garlic); Instant Rice; Potatoes (Crinkle Cut, French Fried, O’Brien, Restaurant style Crinkle Cut, Shoestring, Steak Cut, Twice Baked, Crispy Fries, Potato Sticks); Rice (White)(Long Grain); Risotto (Cheese) (Facility produces other Wheat products).

Uncle Ben’s (www.unclebens.com) (1-800-548-6253)  (v=01/18/06)

READY RICE: regular, brown, Spanish

PLAIN RICE: white, brown

RICE MIX: wild & white is gf “as long as you do not use the seasoning packet”

FLAVOURFUL MIXES: none

COUNTRY MIXES: none

Snack Foods

ACT II (ConAgra) (v=02/15/06)

Butter Lover’s Microwave Popcorn (3/3.5), Kettle Corn Microwave Popcorn (3/3.5)

Balance Oasis  (www.balanceoasis.com) (ve= 2/3/06)

“Our product packaging is always labeled with the gluten containing ingredients (e.g., wheat, barley, rye, triticale, oats and spelt) in our ingredient statement. We also provide "Allergen Information" in a statement separate from the ingredient statement; consumers who cannot consume gluten should check both places.  BALANCE Oasis Bars have gluten-containing ingredients such as wheat, rolled oats, barley malt, and malted barley flour.  Also, the ingredient "grain dextrins" in BALANCE Outdoor Crunchy Peanut covers a wide variety of grains, except corn, barley, buckwheat, kamut, oats, rye, triticale and wheat.

If a product is manufactured on shared equipment where an allergen (e.g., wheat) exists, but the allergen is not in the formula, it is our policy to include it in an Allergy Information statement on the product packaging.”

Barbara's Bakery (vw=4/25/06) (http://www.barbarasbakery.com/specialdiets/spdisplay.asp?SpecialDiet=5)

	
	Cheese Puff Bakes: Original & White Cheddar; Cheese Puffs, Jalapeño & Original; Potato Chips, Potato Chips: Ripple, Unsalted, & Yogurt and Green Onion 




Blue Diamond Growers (916-442-0771) (www.bluediamond.com) (ve=1/12/06)

The following Blue Diamond products have no added gluten: Almond Breeze, Whole Natural Almonds, Roasted Salted Almonds, Nut Thins (produced in a facility that also produces wheat products), Smokehouse Almonds, BBQ Almonds, & Honey Roasted Almonds.

Fantastic Foods (http://www.fantasticfoods.com/diet/wheat_free.php) (vw=2/23/06) 

SOUP & DIP MIXES:  Onion Soup & Dip, Vegetable Soup & Dip, Onion Mushroom Soup & Dip, Garlic Herb Soup & Dip

INTERNATIONAL DISHES:  Original Hummus, Instant Refried Beans, Instant Black Beans, Spinach Parmesan Hummus

Fisher Nuts (vp=8/3/06)  (800-874-8734)

Almonds, Nature’s Nut Mix, Almond Bark (both kinds), Nuts & Fruits brand Snack Mixes, Cashews, Raisin/Cranberry, Macadamia Nuts, Trail Style, Mixed Nuts, Other Peanuts, Peanut Butter (Chunky & Creamy), Butter Toffee Peanuts, Pecans, Honey Roasted Peanuts (oil roasted, can), Pine Nuts (pignolas), Hot & Spicy Peanuts, Pistachios, Party Peanuts, Walnuts, Spanish Peanuts, Fusions brand Snack Mixes,Unsalted Golden Roast Peanuts, Country Honey, Other Sunflower Nuts/Seeds, Martini Mix, Salad Buddies (no salt) Kernels, Trail Blazer, Salted In-Shell Sunflower Seeds

Genisoy and MLO  (ve=2/14/06)

GeniSoy and MLO Gluten Free Products:  GENISOY BARS: Chunky Peanut Butter,  Creamy Peanut Yogurt.  ROASTED SOY NUTS:  Salted & Unsalted.  

GOURMET NUTS:  Chocolate Soy Nuts.  SOY CRISPS:  BBQ, Creamy Ranch, Cheddar Cheese, Deep Sea Salted, Tangy Salt ‘N’ Vinegar, Nacho, Apple Cinnamon, Garlic & Onion.  TRAIL MIX:  Happy Trails, Tropical Trails, Mountain Medley.  GENISOY POWDER/SHAKES:  Strawberry, Natural Unflavored, Vanilla, Chocolate.  ULTRA XT:  Vanilla, Chocolate, Natural Unflavored.  LOW CARB CRUNCH BARS:  Lemon, Chocolate, Chocolate Chip, Peanut Butter, Raspberry.  MLO:  Brown Rice Protein, Milk & Egg Protein.  MLO XTREME BARS:  Chocolate, Peanut Butter, Cookies & Cream, Chocolate Mint

Guiltless Gourmet (www.guiltlessgourmet.com)  (vw= 6/3/06)

All the Guiltless Gourmet baked chips, potato crisps, dips and salsas are gluten free.
Harmony Food Products (found at Whole Foods in St. Louis) ve - 9.25.06

Here is a list of our other products that are gluten and casein free:

Gummy Bears

Gummy 

Sour Bears

Fruit Snacks

Gummy Peach Rings

Gourmet Jelly Beans

Baby Gummy Bears

Mix

Tropical Trail

Super Deluxe

Nut & Berry

Cherry Harvest

Roasted Trail Mix

All of the products in our Dried Fruit line

All of the products in our Nuts and Seeds line

Houston Harvests Popcorn (1-800-548-5896) (ve=01/07/06)

POPCORN: 3 flavored tin

Kellogg's (1-800-962-1413) (vp=03/31/06)
Yogos - Yogurty-Covered Fruity Dots (all flavors gf)

Kettle Foods (503.364.0399) (www.kettlefoods.com) (vw=3/21/05)

Kettle Chips - Our products are processed on equipment shared with ingredients that contain very small amounts of wheat. We thoroughly clean our lines after each flavor run, but there is a slight potential of cross contamination. For your convenience we do list all ingredients on the packaging.

Lays (Last updated January 10, 06)

*The above products do not contain gluten; however, they are produced on the same line as our products that do contain gluten. Although the lines are washed between batches, a slight residue may remain on the lines. Individuals who are extremely sensitive may be affected.

*Our LAY’S® STAX® chips (all flavors) are made on gluten free lines, thus all LAY’S® STAX® products are free of gluten.

BAKED! CHEETOS® Crunchy Cheese Flavored Snacks

BAKED! CHEETOS® FLAMIN’ HOT® Cheese Flavored Snacks

BAKED! DORITOS® COOLER RANCH® Flavored Tortilla Chips

BAKED! LAY'S® Cheddar & Sour Cream Flavored Potato Crisps

BAKED! LAY’S® Original Potato Crisps

BAKED! LAY’S® Sour Cream & Onion Artificially Flavored Potato Crisps

BAKED! RUFFLES® Cheddar & Sour Cream Flavored Potato Crisps

BAKED! RUFFLES® Original Potato Crisps

BAKED! TOSTITOS® Bite Size Tortilla Chips

BAKEN-ETS® Chile Limon Fried Pork Skins

BAKEN-ETS® Fried Pork Cracklins

BAKEN-ETS® Fried Pork Skins

BAKEN-ETS® Hot ‘N Spicy Flavored Pork Cracklins

BAKEN-ETS® Hot ‘N Spicy Flavored Pork Skins

BAKEN-ETS® Salt & Vinegar Fried Pork Skins

BAKEN-ETS® Sweet & Tangy BBQ Flavored Pork Skins

CHEETOS® ASTEROIDS™ FLAMIN’ HOT® Mini Cheese Flavored Snacks

CHEETOS® ASTEROIDS™ Mini Cheese Flavored Snacks

CHEETOS® ASTEROIDS™ XXTRA FLAMIN’ HOT® Mini Cheese Flavored Snacks

CHEETOS® Cheddar Jalapeno Cheese Flavored Snacks

CHEETOS® Crunchy Cheese Flavored Snacks

CHEETOS® FLAMIN’ HOT® Cheese Flavored Snacks

CHEETOS® FLAMIN’ HOT® Limon Cheese Flavored Snacks

CHEETOS® Jumbo Puffs Cheese Flavored Snacks

CHEETOS® Jumbo Puffs Cheezy Pizza Cheese Flavored Snacks

CHEETOS® Jumbo Puffs Flamin' Hot Cheese Flavored Snacks

CHEETOS® Natural White Cheddar Puffs Cheese Flavored Snacks

CHEETOS® Puffs Cheese Flavored Snacks

CHEETOS® Puffs Cheezy Pizza Cheese Flavored Snacks

CHEETOS® Reduced Fat Cheese Flavored Snacks

CHEETOS® Twisted Cheese Flavored Snacks

CHESTER’S® Butter Artificially Flavored Popcorn

CHESTER’S® Butter Flavored Puffcorn Snacks

CHESTER’S® Cheese Flavored Popcorn

CHESTER’S® Cheese Flavored Puffcorn Snacks

CHESTER'S® FLAMIN’ HOT® Flavored Fries

CRACKER JACK® Butter Toffee Clusters

CRACKER JACK® Original Caramel Coated Popcorn & Peanuts

DORITOS® Black Pepper Jack Cheese Flavored Tortilla Chips

DORITOS® COOL RANCH® Flavored Tortilla Chips

DORITOS® Fiery Habanero Flavored Tortilla Chips

DORITOS® Guacamole! Flavored Tortilla Chips

DORITOS® Mini COOLER RANCH® Flavored Tortilla Chips

DORITOS® Natural Cool Ranch Tortilla Chips

DORITOS® Natural White Nacho Cheese Tortilla Chips

DORITOS® Ranchero Flavored Tortilla Chips

DORITOS® ROLLITOS® COOLER RANCH® Tortilla Snacks

DORITOS® ROLLITOS® NACHO CHEESIER® Tortilla Snacks

DORITOS® ROLLITOS® Queso Picante! Tortilla Snacks

DORITOS® Salsa Verde Flavored Tortilla Chips

DORITOS® Spicier Nacho Flavored Tortilla Chips

DORITOS® Taco Flavored Tortilla Chips

DORITOS® Toasted Corn Tortilla Chips

FRITO LAY® Cashews

FRITO LAY® Deluxe Mixed Nuts

FRITO LAY® FLAMIN’ HOT® Flavored Sunflower Seeds

FRITO LAY® Honey Roasted Peanuts

FRITO LAY® Hot Peanuts

FRITO LAY® Mild Cheddar Flavored Cheese Dip

FRITO LAY® Original Trail Mix

FRITO LAY® Salted Peanuts

FRITO LAY® Smoked Almonds

FRITO LAY® Sunflower Seed Kernels

FRITO LAY® Sunflower Seeds

FRITO LAY® Sweet Honey Trail Mix

FRITOS® Bean Dip

FRITOS® Chili Cheese Dip

FRITOS® FLAVOR TWISTS™ Cheddar Ranch Flavored Corn Chips

FRITOS® FLAVOR TWISTS™ Honey BBQ Flavored Corn Chips

FRITOS® Hot Bean Dip

FRITOS® Jalapeno & Cheddar Flavored Cheese Dip

FRITOS® King Size Corn Chips

FRITOS® Original Corn Chips

FRITOS® SABROSITAS™ Lime ‘N Chile Flavored Corn Chips

FRITOS® SCOOPS!® Corn Chips

FUNYUNS® Mini Onion Flavored Rings

FUNYUNS® Onion Flavored Rings

LAY’S® Cheddar & Sour Cream Artificially Flavored Potato Chips

LAY’S® Chile Limon Potato Chips

LAY’S® Classic Potato Chips

LAY'S® Creamy Ranch Dip

LAY’S® Deli Style Original Potato Chips

LAY’S® Dill Pickle Flavored Potato Chips

LAY'S® French Onion Dip

LAY'S® French Onion Flavored Dry Dip Mix

LAY'S® Green Onion Flavored Dry Dip Mix

LAY’S® Kettle Cooked Mequite BBQ Flavored Extra Crunchy Potato Chips

LAY’S® Kettle Cooked Jalapeno Flavored Extra Crunchy Potato Chips

LAY’S® Kettle Cooked Regular Potato Chips

LAY’S® Light Original Potato Chips

LAY’S® Lightly Salted Potato Chips

LAY’S® Limon Tangy Lime Flavored Potato Chips

LAY’S® Natural Country BBQ Thick Cut Potato Chips

LAY’S® Natural Sea Salt Thick Cut Potato Chips

LAY'S® Ranch Flavored Dry Dip Mix

LAY’S® Salt & Vinegar Artificially Flavored Potato Chips

LAY'S® Sensations Kettle Cooked Four Cheese Gourmet Potato Chips

LAY'S® Sensations Kettle Cooked Lime & Black Pepper Potato Chips

LAY'S® Sensations Kettle Cooked Sweet Chili & Sour Cream Potato Chips

LAY’S® Sour Cream & Onion Artificially Flavored Potato Chips

LAY’S® STAX® Cheddar Flavored Potato Crisps

LAY’S® STAX® Hidden Valley Ranch Flavored Potato Crisps

LAY'S® STAX® Jalapeno Cheddar Flavored Potato Crisps

LAY’S® STAX® KC MASTERPIECE® BBQ Flavored Potato Crisps

LAY’S® STAX® Monterey Pepper Jack Flavored Potato Crisps

LAY’S® STAX® Original Flavored Potato Crisps

LAY’S® STAX® Pizza Flavored Potato Crisps

LAY’S® STAX® Salt & Vinegar Flavored Potato Crisps

LAY’S® STAX® Sour Cream & Onion Flavored Potato Crisps

LAY’S® Wavy Au Gratin Flavored Potato Chips

LAY’S® Wavy Hickory BBQ Flavored Potato Chips

LAY’S® Wavy Regular Potato Chips

Maui Style Regular Potato Chips

Maui Style Salt & Vinegar Flavored Potato Chips

MISS VICKIE’S® Jalapeno Flavored Potato Chips

MISS VICKIE'S® Lime & Black Pepper Potato Chips

MISS VICKIE’S® Mesquite BBQ Flavored Potato Chips

MISS VICKIE’S® Original Potato Chips

MUNCHOS® Regular Potato Crisps

NUT HARVEST® Natural Honey Roasted Peanuts

NUT HARVEST® Natural Lightly Roasted Almonds

NUT HARVEST® Natural Nut & Fruit Mix

NUT HARVEST® Natural Sea Salted Peanuts

NUT HARVEST® Natural Sea Salted Whole Cashews

O'KEELY'S® Cheddar & Bacon Potato Skins Flavored Potato Crisps

RUFFLES® Cheddar & Sour Cream Flavored Potato Chips

RUFFLES® French Onion Dip

RUFFLES® French Onion Dip (party bowl)

RUFFLES® French Onion Dry Dip Mix

RUFFLES® KC MASTERPIECE BBQ® Mesquite BBQ Flavor Potato Chips

RUFFLES® Light Cheddar & Sour Cream Flavored Potato Chips

RUFFLES® Light Original Potato Chips

RUFFLES® Natural Reduced Fat Regular Sea Salted Potato Chips

RUFFLES® Ranch Dip

RUFFLES® Ranch Dry Dip Mix

RUFFLES® Reduced Fat Potato Chips

RUFFLES® Regular Potato Chips

RUFFLES® Sour Cream & Onion Flavored Potato Chips

RUFFLES® The Works! Flavor Potato Chips

RUSTLER’S™ Beef Jerky

RUSTLER’S™ Spicy Flavor Beef Stick

SABRITAS® ADOBADAS™ Tomato & Chile Flavored Potato Chips

SABRITAS® Picante Peanuts

SABRITAS® Salt & Lime Peanuts

SANTITAS® Botaneros Salsa Roja Flavored Tortilla Chips

SANTITAS® Botaneros Salsa Verde Flavored Tortilla Chips

SANTITAS® White Corn Restaurant Style Tortilla Chips

SANTITAS® Yellow Corn Tortilla Chips

SMARTFOOD® Reduced Fat White Cheddar Cheese Flavored Popcorn

SMARTFOOD® White Cheddar Cheese Flavored Popcorn

TOSTITOS® All Natural Hot Salsa

TOSTITOS® All Natural Medium Salsa

TOSTITOS® All Natural Mild Salsa

TOSTITOS® Bite Size Rounds Tortilla Chips

TOSTITOS® Crispy Rounds Tortilla Chips

TOSTITOS® GOLD® Tortilla Chips

TOSTITOS® Light Restaurant Style Tortilla Chips

TOSTITOS® Medium Organic Salsa

TOSTITOS® Monterey Jack Queso

TOSTITOS® Natural Blue Corn Restaurant Style Tortilla Chips

TOSTITOS® Natural Yellow Corn Restaurant Style Tortilla Chips

TOSTITOS® Restaurant Style with a Hint of Jalapeno Flavor Tortilla Chips

TOSTITOS® Restaurant Style with a Hint of Lime Flavor Tortilla Chips

TOSTITOS® Restaurant Style Salsa

TOSTITOS® Salsa Con Queso

TOSTITOS® Santa Fe Rounds Tortilla Chips

TOSTITOS® SCOOPS!® Tortilla Chips

TOSTITOS® Spicy Queso Supreme

TOSTITOS® Thick & Chunky Salsa (party bowl)

TOSTITOS® Zesty Bean & Cheese Dip

TOSTITOS® 100% White Corn Restaurant Style Tortilla Chips

LINCOLN SNACKS (vs=5/4/06) 
(877-547-6225)

Poppycock, Fiddle Faddle, Screaming Yellow Zonkers

Lundberg (http://www.lundberg.com/info/glutenfree.shtml) (vw=2/23/06)

RICE CHIPS:  Fiesta Lime, Honey Dijon, Pico de Gallo, Santa Fe Barbecue, Sea Salt, Sesame & Seaweed , Organic Rice Cakes, Brown Rice, Brown Rice (salt free), Caramel Corn, Cinnamon Toast, Mochi Sweet, Wild Rice, Popcorn, Tamari Seaweed, Sesame Tamari, Koku Sesame, Koku Seaweed

ECO-FARMED RICE CAKES:  Brown Rice, Brown Rice (salt free), Wild Rice, Sesame Tamari, Toasted Sesame, Apple Cinnamon, Buttery Caramel, Honey Nut

Member's Mark (Sam's club) ve=(8/28/06) (1-888-301-0332)

Fruit Snack's are gluten free.

.

Newman’s Own  (http://www.newmansown.com) (vw=02/11/06)

Microwave Popcorn:  Butter, Natural, Light Butter, Butter Boom, 94% Fat Free, White Cheddar Cheese, Popcorn - Jars (Regular Pop)

Oberto (vw = 7/29/06) (http://oberto.com/contact_us/faqs.asp)

Oberto Natural Style Beef Jerky in original, hickory and peppered do not contain wheat gluten. 
Oberto Natural Style Turkey Jerky in original and peppered do not contain wheat gluten. 

On the Border Products (Truco Enterprises) (www.ontheborderproducts.com) (ve=3/7/06)

On The Border drink mixes, salsas, and queso; On The Border Cafe Style and Blue Corn Tortilla Chips

Orville Redenbacher’s (ConAgra) (v=02/15/06)

Butter, Kettle Korn (3/3/5 oz.), Movie Theatre Butter Microwave Popcorn, Pour Over Cinnabon Microwave Popcorn, Smart Pop! Kettle Korn (3/3.5), 

Butter (3/3.5)

Rico’s (ve=8/1/06) (www.ricos.com)
cheese products (like nacho cheese) and Ready-to-Eat Popcorn

Robert's American Gourmet (http://www.robscape.com/FAQrobscape.html) (vw=2/12/06) 

“All of our snacks except for CHAOS, Honey Wheat Pretzels and Pirate's Pretzels are Gluten Free (There is a Gluten and Wheat free version of the Chaos). Since gluten is used on other snacks at the plant, we do not put it on our bags. They run our snacks first, thoroughly clean the machines between runs, and train all the employees on allergen control to reduce the possibility of cross contamination. However, we cannot 100% guarantee that there can never be a cross-contamination.  However:  the wheat-free version of chaos had some wheat - announced today or yesterday.”
Safeway (ve=01/20/06)

SAFEWAY Brand:  Beef Jerky (Original and Peppered only), Cashews, Halves & Pieces and Whole, Cheese Curls, Fruit Snacks (all), Microwave Popcorn (all varieties), Nuts (Includes Deluxe Mixed), Peanuts (Dry Roasted, Roasted/Salted Spanish, Butter Toffee), Popcorn Cakes** Not Run on Dedicated Line**, Popcorn (Yellow and Kettle), Potato Chips (Dipper, Ripple), Produce Stand Salted Roasted Peanuts, Puffed Cheese Snacks, Sunflower Seeds (Kernels), Tortilla Chips (White Corn), Tortilla Strips, Nacho Cheese, and Golden Chips (Casa del Pueblo), Trail Mix with Candy Pieces. 

Popcorn Cakes, w/the exception of White Cheddar and Mini Caramel Corn, are Gluten-free; however, these products are not run on a dedicated line.

White Cheddar is run last with a thorough line clean at end of production

Seasons Snacks (seasonssnacks.com)(vw=10/07/06)

The following are gluten free:  Reduced Fat Lightly Salted Chips; Reduced Fat Unsalted Chips; Reduced Fat Ripple Chips; Reduced Fat Salt and Pepper Chips; Thick & Crunchy - Lightly Salted; Thick & Cruncy – Unsalted; Organic Corn Tortilla Chips - Lightly Salted Yellow; Organic Corn Tortilla Chips - Lightly Salted White; Ultimate Cheddar Cheese Puffs; Ultimate White Cheddar Cheese Puffs; Ultimate Cheddar Cheese Curls; Lite Cheddar Cheese Puffs; Lite Cheddar Cheese Curls; Lite Baked Potato Crisps - Lightly Salted; Lite Baked Potato Crisps - Sour Cream & Onion; Lite Baked Potato Crisps – BBQ.

The following products do not have gluten present in the product, but they are manufactured either on the same lines and/or same facility as gluten-containing products:   Reduced Fat Honey Barbecue Chips; Reduced Fat Yogurt & Green Onion Chips; Soy Protein Chip – Original; Soy Protein Chip - Smoky BBQ;  Soy Protein Chip - Spicy Ranch; Thick & Cruncy - Mesquite BBQ.


Sensible Foods (vw=4/25/06) (http://www.sensiblefoods.com/)
Crunch Dried Fruit and Vegetable Snacks (all)

Sunbutter (Sun Gold Foods)  (vp=8/21/06)  (800-437-5539) (www.sunbutter.com) 
Creamy, Natural Crunch and Organic varieties are GF.   For the time being, avoid Honey Crunch as there is a question if traces of wheat are in the honey.
Sun Maid (vp=11/3/06)

All Sun Maid dried fruit products are gf, including chocolate and yogurt covered raisins

UTZ Snackfoods (www.utzsnacks.com) 
(vw = 6/2/05) 

Most recent GF List can be found at   http://www.utzsnacks.com/Productinfo.shtml.  The list below was updated 9/05.
POTATO CHIP PRODUCTS: 

Fried in cottonseed oil:  Regular, plain (flat, ripple, waffle cut); Reduced fat; Barbeque; Carolina Style BBQ; Sour Cream & Onion; Salt &Vinegar; Salt & Pepper; Cheddar & Sour Cream; Red Hot; Mystic Kettle Cooked, plain; Mystic Kettle Cooked, Sea Salt & Vinegar; Mystic Kettle Cooked, Coastal BBQ.

Fried in peanut oil:  Kettle Classics, plain; Kettle Classics, Dark Russet; Kettle Classics, Sweet Potato; Kettle Classics, Smokin’ Sweet BBQ. 

Fried in sunflower oil:  All Natural Kettle Cooked, Lightly Salted; All Natural Kettle Cooked, Dark Russet; All Natural Kettle Cooked, Sea Salt & Vinegar; 

All Natural Kettle Cooked, Multi-Colored Medley.

Fried in shortening (partially hydrogenated soybean oil):  Home Style Kettle Cooked, plain; Home Style Kettle Cooked, Susquehanna Valley BBQ.

Fried in lard:  Grandma Utz Kettle Cooked, plain; Grandma Utz Kettle Cooked, barbeque.

CORN PRODUCTS:  White Corn Tortilla Chips;  Restaurant Style Tortilla Chips;  Multi-Grain/Whole Grain Tortilla Chips;   Low Fat Baked Tortilla Chips; Cheesier Nacho Tortilla Chips;  Creamy Ranch Tortilla Chips;   Corn Chips, plain;   Corn Chips, barbeque;  Butter Popcorn;   Cheese Popcorn;   White Cheddar Cheese Popcorn; Natural White Cheddar Cheese Curls;   Baked Cheese Curls;  Baked Cheese Balls; Crunchy Cheese Curls;  Puff ‘N Corn, plain; Puff ‘N Corn, cheese;  Puff ‘N Corn, honey & cheese.

MISCELLANEOUS PRODUCTS:  Mild Cheddar Cheese Dip;  Cheddar & Jalapeno Dip;  Sobrosa Nacho Dip;    Mt. Misery Mike’s Salsa Dip; Sweet Salsa Dip; Apple Cinnamon Soy Crisps;  White Cheddar Soy Crisps; Honey BBQ Soy Crisps.

“The citric acid, monosodium glutamate and maltodextrin we use in some of our seasonings are manufactured in the United States.  The citric acid is made from the fermentation of corn-based dextrose and maltodextrin from the partial hydrolysis of cornstarch.”

Wise Snacks confirmed gf (ve 3/29/07)

Potato Chips (flat cut); Unsalted Potato Chips; Lightly Salted Potato Chips; Salt & Vinegar Artificially Flavored Potato Chips; Onion & Garlic Flavored Potato Chips; Chipotle Flavored Potato Chips; Crazy Calypso Caribbean Flavored Potato Chips; Ridgies (Ridged Cut) Potato Chips; Cheddar & Sour Cream Flavored Ridgies Potato Chips; Sour Cream & Onion Flavored Ridgies Potato Chips; Wise Wavy Potato Chips; New York Deli Kettle Cooked Potato Chips; New York Deli Jalapeno Flavored Potato Chips; Wise Kettle Cooked Potato Chips, All Natural; Wise Kettle Cooked Potato Chips, Jalapeno Flavored; Puffed Cheez Doodles; White Cheddar Puffed Cheez Doodles; Doodle O’s; Crunchy Cheez Doodles; Reduced Fat Crunchy Cheez Doodles; Dipsy Doodles Rippled Corn Chips; BBQ Flavored Dipsy Doodles Rippled Corn Chips; Corn Chips; BBQ Flavored Corn Chips; 

Nacho Twisters; Butter Flavored Popcorn; Lite Butter Flavored Popcorn; White Cheddar Cheese Popcorn; Hot Cheese Popcorn; Nacho Cheese Flavored Tortilla Chips; Crispy Round Tortilla Chips (White Corn); Restaurant Style Tortilla Chips (White Corn); Onion Flavored Rings; Original Pork Rinds; Sweet & Mild BBQ Flavored Pork Rinds; Hot & Spicy BBQ Pork Rinds; Mild Salsa; Medium Salsa; Hot Salsa; Salsa Con Queso; Nacho Cheese; Green Onion Dip Mix

Soups

Campbell’s Canada  (www.campbellsoup.ca/en/home.asp) 
(v-01/27/06)

RED & WHITE: bean with bacon 10 fl oz, chicken broth 10 fl oz, chicken with rice 10 fl oz, chicken with white & wild rice 10 fl 0z, fiesta tomato 10 fl oz, tomato with basil & oregano 10 fl oz, vegetable broth with onions 10 fl oz

READY TO SERVE:
fiesta vegetable 19 fl oz

READY TO SERVE HEALTHY REQUEST: New England clam chowder 19 fl oz

RED & WHITE READY TO USE: chicken broth 900 ml tetra, beef broth 25% less sodium 900 ml tetra, chicken broth 25% less sodium 900 ml tetra, chicken broth 500 ml tetra, Thai broth 500 ml tetra, vegetable broth 500 ml tetra

CHUNKY READY TO SERVE: split pea with ham 19 oz, steak chili 

GARDENNAY SOUPS (TETRA PAK): butternut squash 500 ml & 1l, golden autumn carrot 500 ml & 1l, red pepper black bean 500 ml & 1l

HABITANT SOUPS: French Canadian pea 8 0z, 14 oz, & 28 oz, pea with garden vegetable 28 oz, pea with smoked ham 8, 14 & 28 oz

Campbell's USA (vs=4/20/06)
Chicken Broccoli Cheese Chunky Soup 18 oz
Savory Lentil Select Soup 19 oz

Swanson Broth: Lower Sodium Beef Broth 14 oz; RTS Beef Broth 14.5 oz; RTS Chicken Broth 14.5 oz & 49.5 oz; Natural Goodness Chicken Broth-all sizes; Vegetable Broth  14 oz

Chilliman Chili (Faribault Foods) (www.chilliman.com) (v.e.=2/22/06)

Chilliman Chili products with beans are gluten free. 

Fantastic Foods (vw=2/23/06) http://www.fantasticfoods.com/diet/wheat_free.php

SOUP & DIP MIXES:  Onion Soup & Dip, Vegetable Soup & Dip, Onion Mushroom Soup & Dip, Garlic Herb Soup & Dip

INTERNATIONAL DISHES:  Original Hummus, Instant Refried Beans, Instant Black Beans, Spinach Parmesan Hummus

Hormel Foods (vw=4/24/06) (http://www.hormel.com/faq/faqList.asp?catitemid=41)

DINTY MOORE® Beef or Chicken Stew; DINTY MOORE® Microwave Meals: Scalloped Potatoes & Ham, Beef Stew, Rice with Chicken; HERB-OX® Bouillon: Beef, Chicken, Vegetable, Garlic Chicken; HORMEL® Chili with Beans: Regular, Chunky, Hot; HORMEL® Microwave Bean & Ham Soup
Old El Paso www.oldelpaso.com (ve=01/11/07)

Paso Chicken Cheese Enchilada soup

Southwest Style Chicken soup

We want to assure you if the ingredient label does not list wheat, barley, rye, oats or gluten containing ingredients sourced from these grains, then the product would be gluten-free.  Sources of gluten are listed on the label even if the source of gluten is part of another ingredient (such as flavoring or spice).
President's Choice Cream of Mushroom - Ready to Serve Soup (888-495-5111) (vp=4/11/06)

Spices and Flavorings

Adam's spices and extracts (ve=2/23/06)

Adams:  BBQ Seasoning UPC 4131302784 NOT GF.  All other products are gf.

Adams Extract:  All products are gf.

Adams Reserve: Steak Au Poivre UPC 4131304580 and Dehydrated Rochester Sauce UPC 4131304498 are NOT GF.  All other products are gf.

Products that are branded "Adams Reserve" are exclusive to HEB Cooking Connection stores.

	Albertson's (ve=4/1/06) includes Albertson's, Acme, Jewel, Osco, Sav-On and Good Day labels

BOUILLON, all
IODIZED SALT
ONION SEASONING CHOPPED
TACO SEASONING MIX
VANILLA EXTRACT, PURE

Badia Spices (vp=11/21/06)

Gluten ingredients will be labelled
Butter Buds (www.butterbuds.com) (vw=5/2/06)

BUTTER BUDS

Hormel Foods (vw=4/24/06) (http://www.hormel.com/faq/faqList.asp?catitemid=41)

	CHI-CHI'S® Fiesta Restaurante Seasoning Mix; CHI-CHI'S® Taco Sauce; HOUSE OF TSANG® Hot Chili Sesame Oil; HOUSE OF TSANG® MONGOLIAN FIRE® Oil; HOUSE OF TSANG® Sesame Oil; HOUSE OF TSANG® Wok Oil   


Jane's Krazy Mixed-Up Seasonings (1-800-257-6174 ext 225) vph: 01/26/07

Original Mixed-Up Salt Marinade & Seasoning – GF
Kroger (800-632-6900) (vp=2/13/06)

All Kroger flavorings and extracts are gluten-free.

Lawry’s - Note: this company is a subsidiary of Unilever, whose policy is to clearly label gluten-containing ingredients in the ingredients list.

Mrs. Dash (www.mrsdash.com) (800-622-Dash) (vp=04/10/06) All dry seasonings are GF.

 (ve=2/06): Mrs. Dash dry seasoning blends (dedicated lines), Mrs. Dash marinades (non-dedicated lines) 

Tone's / Durkee / Spice Islands (v=2/23/06)

Spices are inherently gluten free.  The items listed are safe for those who avoid gluten in their diet, because they contain only spices or non-gluten products.

Tone’s/Durkee/Spice Islands:  All Liquid Extracts; All Liquid Flavorings; All Food Coloring; Allspice; Alum; Anise Seed; Apple Pie Spice; Arrowroot; Baking Powder; Baking Soda; Basil; Bay Leaves; Buttermilk Ranch Dressing; Caraway Seed; Cardamom; Celery Flakes; Celery Seed; Chicken & Rib Rub;  Chicken Seasoning; Chili Powder; Chives; Cilantro; Cinnamon; Cloves; Coriander; Cream of Tartar; Cumin; Curry Powder; Dill Seed/Weed; Fennel; Garlic Pepper; Garlic Powder; Garlic Minced; Garlic Salt; Ginger; Hickory Smoke Salt; Italian Seasoning; Jamaican Jerk Seasoning; Lemon & Herb; Lemon Garlic Seas.; Lemon Pepper; Lime Pepper; Seasoned Pepper; Mace; Marjoram; Meat Tenderizer; Mint Leaves; MSG; Mustard; Nutmeg; Onion, Minced; Onion Powder; Onion Salt; Orange Peel; Oregano; Oriental 5-Spice; Paprika; Parsley; Pepper, Black/White – all; Pepper, Green Bell; Cayenne Pepper; Crushed Red Pepper; Pickling Spice; Poppy Seed; Poultry Seasoning; Pumpkin Pie Spice; Rosemary; Rosemary Garlic Seas.; Sage; Sesame Seed; Six Pepper Blend; Smokey Mesquite Seas.; Steak Seasoning; Tarragon; Thyme; Turmeric; Salt Free Garden Seas.; Salt Free Lemon Pepper; Salt Free Original All-Purpose Seasoning; Salt Free Garlic & Herb; Salt Free Veg. Seasoning; Crazy Dave’s Lemon Pepper; Crazy Dave’s Pepper & Spice; Crazy Dave’s Salt & Spice; Mr. Pepper; Pizza Seasoning; Spaghetti/Pasta Seasoning; Spicy Spaghetti Seasoning.

Durkee California Style Blends:  Garlic Powder; Garlic Salt; Onion Powder; Onion Salt.

Spice Islands Specialty:  Beau Monde; Chili Powder; Fines Herbs; Crystallized Ginger; Italian Herb Seasoning; Garlic Pepper Seasoning; Saffron; Old Hickory Smoked Salt; Summer Savory; Vanilla Bean.

Spice Islands Salt-Free:  All are gluten free

Spice Islands Grilling Gourmet & World Flavors:  All are gluten free

Tomato Products

Campbell’s Canada  (www.campbellsoup.ca/en/home.asp) (v-01/27/06)

PREGO SAUCES: orginal 375 , 675 ml & 1.75 l

Campbell's USA (vs=4/20/06)
All Campbell's Tomato Juice, All V8 Vegetable Juice

Prego Pasta Sauce: Traditional Sauce (all sizes), Three Cheese Sauce (26 oz), Mushroom (4 lb 3 oz)

All Pace Red Sauces: All Enchilada sauces, all Picante sauces, all Thick & Chunky salsas, all Thick & Chunky Flavored salsas (chipotle, cilantro, etc.)

Classico (http://classico.com/)   (vw= 2/23/06)

All of the Classico red and white sauces are gluten-free.

Del Monte (http://www.delmonte.com/Answers/) (vw=2/23/06)

Tomatoes & Tomato Products (except Spaghetti Sauce Flavored with Meat)

Furmanos Brand (vp=3/22/06)

All Furmanos tomato products are gluten free.

Heinz (www.heinz.com) (vw=2/1/06)

Heinz Tomato Ketchup, Wine Vinegar, Distilled White Vinegar, Apple Cider Vinegar, Heinz Hot & Spicy Ketchup Kick'rs, and EZ Squirt are gluten-free.

Heinz Organic Ketchup and Apple Cider Flavored Vinegar are not gluten-free.

“As for our other Heinz products, we are not able to guarantee that all ingredients would be gluten-free, since the source of an ingredient may change from time to time.”

Hunt’s (ConAgra) (v=02/15/06)

Tomatoes; Tomato Paste; Tomato Sauce

Manwich (ConAgra) (v=02/15/06)

Original Sloppy Joe

Muir Glen - Note: this company is a subsidiary of General Mills, whose policy is to clearly label gluten-containing ingredients in the ingredients list.

Rotel (ConAgra) (v=02/15/06)

Original Diced Tomatoes, 10 oz.

Safeway (ve=01/20/06)

SELECT Brand:  Pasta Sauces – Refrigerated Varieties (Classic Pesto, Creamy Parmesan Basil, Garden Vegetable & Herb, Light Alfredo, Mushroom/Onion, Roasted Garlic & Mushroom); Pasta/Marinara Sauce (all VERDI).

SAFEWAY Brand:  Tomato products (all canned); Spaghetti Sauce (Mushroom, Meat, Traditional)

School Supplies
Modeling Clay

Clayola verified by phone 9/21/06

Klean Klay verified by email 9/22/06

Model Magic verified by website             www.crayola.com
Glue
Elmer’s or Ross Liquid Glue or Glue Sticks www.elmers.com
Paint
All Sargent Art Paints verified by phone 9/21/06

All Dick Blick Tempera paints verified by email 9/22/06

All Ross Tempera paints verified by email 9/22/06

Lakeshore Paints verified by email 9/22/06


Liquid Tempera


Washable Finger Paint


Prismatone Tempera verified by phone 9/22/06

Crayola www.crayola.com

All Crayola products EXCEPT Crayola Dough are GF

Vitamins and Supplements

Citrical calcium tablets (http://www.missionpharmacal.com/products/osteoporosis_citracal.jsp) (v=10/20/06)

“CITRACAL is The Right Calcium if you have food allergies. For allergic individuals, there are no food ingredients in CITRACAL. It is gluten-free. It contains no wheat, barley, oats, or rye. CITRACAL contains no dairy products, no dextrose or corn products, and no yeast. Also, CITRACAL is certified kosher for those observing dietary guidelines.”
Citrucel fiber (vw=12/18/06) (citrucel.com)
all ctirucel products are gf

Ensure (ve=7/14/06)  

Ensure liquid products.

Equate Brand (800-845-2745 ext 308) (vp=02/01/06)

Equate Children’s Multivitamin complete with Iron, Minerals and Calcium (chewable) confirmed gf.  All Equate Brand vitamins sold at Walmart that begin with lot number 6 (indicating the year 06) will clearly list the word “gluten” (not just wheat, barley, rye) if there is gluten in the product.

Iverness Medical (www.smartcarevitamins.com) (888.698.5032)(vp=03/21/06)

All supplements including: Posture, Posture D, Posture D Chewables, Stresstabs + Antiox, Stresstabs + Iron, Strestabs + Zinc, Ferro-Sequels Iron Supplement, Protegra Antioxidant, Protegra Cardio Care, Soy Care Menopause, Z-BEC Zinc B-Comples + E & C,

All Bee B-Complex + C, All Bee B-Complex + 800 mg C

Mag-Tab SR (Niche Pharmaceuticals) (ve=4/10/06)
Member's Mark - Folic Acid, 400 mcg (gf and soy free) (v=3/06)

Nature's Resource  (ve = 6/30/06)

Evening Primrose Oil 500 mg; Bilberry Standard Extract 30 mg; Cranberry 405 mg

Safeway Select (ve=1/20/06)

B Complex; Calcium/Magnesium/Zinc; Calcium Plus D 600 mg; Calcium With Vitamin D; Coral Calcium Tablets; Central Vite (Multi Card, Senior Formula); Central Vite/Multi Vitamin; Central-Vite w/Lutein; Children’s Chewable Vitamins (All); Nutritional Shake/Drink (including Plus) (all Flavors); One Tablet Daily Vitamin; Orange Flavored Natural Vegetable Powder; Sam-E; Super Men’s Multi Vitamin; Suphedrine Prenatal Vitamins; Vitamin E; Weight Loss Shakes (all Flavors)(NOT run on Dedicated Line); Woman’s One Tablet Daily.
SPRING VALLEY vph 9/13/06 via phone

Calcium 1200 + Vitamin D wheat and Gluten free
Viactiv (www.viactiv.com) (ve = 6/9/06)

VIACTIV Multi-Vitamin chews
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